FY'97 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1996 LEGISLATURE

STATE SENATE

OKILAHOMA




— - —

. -



FY'97 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1996 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Jerry Johnson, Director
Amanda Paliotta, Education
K.C. Moon, General Government and Transportation
Tom Walls, Health and Social Services
Claudia San Pedro, Human Services
Sandra Benischek, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Paul Accola, Public Safety and Judiciary
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant



—_ —_— [ — —



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'Q7 APPropriations RePOri . v iiiss e e eeesrss e aessa s ranreessssssessesesbsseseesaeraes sennnren 1

Subcommitiee On Education

mETOSQ@reo0 O

ATES COUNGHL.ceniiiiii ittt ere s e e e et e e ee e ee s e s ettt s s s seaevenermanrseesnees 3
Education, State BOard Of.....e e rvrvrersssisssssss s rees s s e e aad 5
Educational Television AUhOIItY........c.coiiiiiiiiires e e e reese vt r e s e e e e s snnas 9
Higher Education, Regents for ... cierrcereercee vt s srsess s sns s sns s s nsassanssns 11
Land Office, COmMMISSIONETS Of.eeue. it cerree e re e e e s s s e e e e ammenaen 14
Libraries, DepartMent Of ... et e ee ce s e as s bt bsat e 16
Physician Manpower Training COmMMISSION........cc.vvvriiivriierrreeeieeereeee e eseaeeearaereesmeenns 18
Private Vocational Schools, Board of............ccoiiiiiiiineciececs e e ee e 20
Science and Math, SChool Of........ . e s s s e s e an vs s e 22
Science and Technology, Conter fOm.........ccciiiirivirvrrririieissrieerssreser s s reessssessersesssssssssra 24
Teacher Preparation COmMMISSION .....vvuuiieiiiieerceererrecs e eretseeeee s era e eves s rvrrerseresersasessesssns 26
Vocational Technical Education, Board of ............cvvueiiiiiin i e eereerre et as s 28

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

FP AT EOIITFTIS@NO A0 TR

AUdItor and INSPECIOT ... vt it crererer e er e s e s e s e e er e e s e e e e et s e e e remrrrnr e e b e aaaesreaees 31
Capitol Improvement AUthority.......cooi i s e e s s 33
Central Services, Department Of...........oiiiiiiiii i ee e e rrsseseseeeesreesesessesan s sesees 35
Civil Emergency Management AGMINIStration........ccocciiiiemiciierermriiisrsssssssrssiersisssssesssmnssses 38
Commerce, DepPartMent Of ... . i eer e s e rs b e s s s et s e e an e snereee e 41
LT e LTy = e 1 U 45
Ethics ComMMISSION . .ccui i crccve e et ee sttt e e e e eemeneeneeennnnsresemnassas 47
FINANCE, OffiCe Of SlAI0 i v e et e rereesteerensserrane seansaenaaes o 48
GIOVEINON. .. it rrrrerr e re s eme e ssress e reeesesaseseannaasasstreansressssenesrrasssessnsrsesnssrnssnnnnsnteras 51
House of Representatives. ... e rer i errres e s ar s e s sb e e e rs s e anb e s ee 53
Legislative ServiCe BUTBAU ... et eree et e e e e aess e rre e n e saseessssesbennennnnes 55
Ll GOVEBIMION. ceuuni ittt it teit e et ae e et e aesaesaaesanans seasssseses s s ssmsssnnsab s s snnsnn s ranrens 57
Merit Protection ComMMISSION. ... .vii i ccres i verrsrseerisrriaceeesass s eerrnssss srssssaaresrensssassas 59
Military, Department Of. ... rr s e e rr e reeeeseaeseeenesennaasnrnn saned 61
Personnel Management, OffiCe Of ......cooo e rr e rerres bt eessseseressemernssnnnnns 64
SEOrEtarY OF Slale oo e ettt et ran e esenenen neeaad 67
ST o T L= T O UIPRRUURRIN 69
TAX COMMIBSION 1ertiitiniiiiiieieeerrare s vrrrereraereeaaererraneetrrrrar s saeretassassesssssmtmaerisaassssesrernesmannas 71
Transportation, DeparimMent Of ... s er i e e e rre e sresrere st ereessaaans 73
LI E=E= T D1 O TSR 76

Subcommittee on Health and Social Services

O i

Health, DepartMent Of ...ttt erresrs e s errasasseaaassenbaranssermnnssssasen e saenennns 78

Health Care AUNOMEY.....oocoireciee et es e s e e eereeve st rene s arsnsesnas rsannnns 80

JD. MCCaArY Center.....i i e e e e e e s e s ese e e e et ee e nasrnre e e e eeanas 86

Mental Health and Substance ADUSE Servites.....civiiiieiiiinreiiiiieere e e e s reeessaesans 89

University HOSDItal AUBNOMEY ...t eee et e e ee e st rees e e s eesesnaeneeas g2

Veterans Affairs, DepamtmMent Of ... e e et s s s e e e aaraaaaa e s annaereses 85
i






VI

VIL.

VIIL

Subcommittee on Human Services

T rpo0oTw

Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON...uuvurrrrrereriieissiisssisisi e st iesss s bmrannssnssressensssmnssnssenses 98
Handicapped Concerns, Office Of.....iciiiiiiiiiii i er e st st e et e ssatee e et eaas 100
Human Rights ComMMISSION.....c.. . iiei et rreeseeeeeee et ve e sssrsssrssree s arsssnsasssnnsnrennsns 102
Human Services, Department Of ... i e ss s ee s e v ennae veane s 104
Indian Affairs, COMMISSION OF....icuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisirrraaeerereererenaeesmaasssessesssassanseessesnssennsssnnss 108
Juvenile Affairs, OfiCe Of ... res st areein s 110
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of .........coviieiiiieeoiiiec e s e v ennas 114
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of .. iiciie e rrereseeermasereneeseesaserenesennaas 116

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

avOoTIr AT TQ@rRPRODD

Agriculture, Department Of ... s re s s ee e ae v e et e ree e ns 119
Banking, DepaftMent Of... e s s e s ma e s 122
Conservation COMMISSION ..u..ivvirsricarrersicrerss s rrerereanestrreannsseessssnsssssssnenrasrrresnnnrersrsseres 125
Consumer Cradit, Department Of. ... st s er e sre e e ensana e 127
Corporation COMMUSSION .......ciiiiiiiiieirii sttt e e eeseeee s sesessassnssaeresaersenssnnnnees 129
Environmental Quality, Department Of.....cccociiiii v riess e enain erees reasarans 132
HistoriCal SOCIBLY.....occiiiii it e e et 135
Horse Racing COMMISSION........iiiiiieciireirirrcrrmntireeerrrecereeesseeseessessnnresresreerreessrsianssnssnnasns 138
INSUrance COMIMISSIONET .......uiiiiiiiiiiveir s rereeereses e eeeereeseaverrsssesasaeessssenasansnsnsns 140
J.M. Davis Memorial CommESSIoN. ....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiesirer s seaens s s esaeaesse s mnnens 142
Labor, Department Of........o i e s re e s e eeer e s e re e e e s aeseresae s e e r s 144
Liquefied Petroleum Gas BOard........ciiciiiiiiiinrerrirrerceereseesseieenesrassanasseseessnnnssesnnnans 147
[ 1T T= T =T o T= 1 £ 0 =T ) A OO 149
Securities, DepaltMent Of......cviiii e e e srre s eees e s e s erans seaneen 152
Tourism and Recreation, DepantmMent Of.......ccccccivimiiiisrrrirsrrrereerrrrsriesessrreesssssssssssene 154
Water Resources Board........cocoiiiiiicicciiiniiiis e crccrmec e e se s s e snres s sabntraaasae e s ees 158
Will Rogers Memorial ComMiSSION ... ..coviiirco et s s e ren v rresss st s aaaa e 161

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcohiolic Beverage Laws ENfOrCemMENnt......cccoiorcciiiieiiececei e e 163
b. F N (o] =TS =T o | U 165
C. Corrections, Depariment Of ... .. ...t ree s eeeeran st rs e e ens 168
d. Criminal AppPeals, COUM Of.....ooor e s ee e s s seraresssssrasasas srereaeersmns e senarnaas 172
e. District Attorneys and DAC ...t e e eee e e seaaeseae s e ra e e s e e s e e 175
f. o1 g T O ] £ OO 177
g. Fire MAarshal. . ..o crrrrrrrrs e rsses e ssra e e st s s amnssnas s sermnssnesanassensnansaans 180
h. Lae o =T L= (] ot T =T | TP 182
i. Investigation, State BUreau of. .. s e sasen s 185
j. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council On ......ccceecciriveeierviiree e 188
k. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreal Of.........cccvccivrinnsinnnisssnnisncses svnscstieeeeeesessmens 190
1. Pardon and Parole BOArd.........cuuciiiiieiiriiriin i erereecerisss s reanasesaaesasernsseressrsessssnsseenessanens 192
m.  Public Safety, Department Of.......ciiirreeiceii et et et et re e rr e e ereeanens 194
n. 10 o113 T I T V) o S S P 197
0. Workers' Compensation COUM ..ot cttir s e s eerrr e ernn e ran s eenasenns e sasns 200
Tables

a. Table 1 - FY'96 to FY'97 Appropriation Comparison........ceceeiieecinrescsiiinnnrrsereenneeereeeeens 203
b. Table 2 - FY'96 Supplemental AppPropriations .......c.cciiiiiciiir s e s s serssna i e ssas 207
c. Table 3 - Appropriation Vetoes - 1998 SeSSION ...ivviiiiviieriierireerieeerrieessesrssssnserenvernssens 209
d. Table 4 - Proposed Expenditures from the Constitutional Reserve Fund..........co.cvvvnvennnn. 214
e. Table & - History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund............ccciiiiiiiiiieiiii e 215
1. Table 6 - Legislation Impacting Certified FUNAS........cceivviecoriiiiie e 217
g. Table 7 - HB 1017 Revolving FURG. . et rriieneie e e v cne e e e e s mn s 218
h. Table 8 - 1996 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures...........cceeeeneen.. 219






Oklahoma State Senate

FY'97 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 1996 Oklahoma Legislature

Qverview

For the 1997 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $4,104,977,667. During the
1996 session the Legislature also appropriated $46,059,279 in supplemental funding for the
FY'96 operations of state agencies.

Appropriations for FY'97 are $332.8 million higher than the original appropriation for FY'86
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 8.8%.
From the Adjusted FY'96 Appropriation (after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
increase is $286.7 million or 7.5%. Table 1 outlines the appropriations made during the
1996 Session.

Funds Available

In addition to funding originally identified by the State Equalization Board as available for
appropriation, the Legislature utilized the following sources:

Rainy Day Fund $22.7 Million

Cash Flow Reserve Fund $36.0 Million
{amount above prior year)

State & Education Employees Group
Insurance Board Reserves $31.5 Million

Creation of HB 1017 Revolving Fund $14.5 Million

General Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations bill (SB 837) was passed in March to provide a base funding leve! for
all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $3,773,561,419 for the FY'97 operations of state
agencies.

Other than the specific funding adjustments which are outlined below, the GA appropriation
level for each agency is the lower of either the Governor's recommended amount or the agency's
base funding (FY'96 level less one-time appropriations). There were nine agencies where the
Governor's recommendation was lower than the base amount. These agencies are: State Arts
Council; Department of Commerce; Department of Human Services; Department of



Rehabilitation Services; J.D. McCarty Center; Department of Consumer Credit; LPG Board,
Mining Board; and Pardon & Parole Board.

Agencies receiving other adjustments include the Office of State Finance, Governor's Office,
Legislative Service Bureau, Secretary of State, Senate, Department of Transportation,
Department of Public Safety and Supreme Court. These adjustments are outlined separately in
the individual agency summary sheets included in this document.

Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations of $46.1 million were adopted for the FY'96 operations of state
agencies. The largest supplemental went to the Department of Education for mid-term
adjustments for growing schools. See Table 2 for a complete listing of supplemental
appropriations.

Governor's Veloes

The net result of the Governor's veto was a reduction in appropriations of $21.7 million. This
includes vetoes reducing spending of $24.7 million and a veto that increased funding by $3
million. See Table 3 for a listing of vetoes.

Constitutional Reserve Fund {Rainy Day Fund)

The Legislature appropriated $22.7 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. - Of this
amount, $13.1 million went for FY'96 supplemental appropriations and $9.6 million went for
FY'97 needs. See Table 4 for a detailed listing of expenditures from the Rainy Day Fund.

Revenue Adjustment

The most significant revenue adjustment was the creation of the House Bill 1017 Revolving
Fund. HB 1017 was the Education Reform Act which was passed in 1990. This legislation
included increases in the sales tax, the use tax, the individual income tax and the corporate
income tax. The revenue from these increases was segregated as part of the General Revenue
Fund. During this Session these increases were deposited into a revolving fund. This change
allowed for the expenditure of 100% of the expected revenue rather than the 95% that is
allowed for appropriated funds. This change, as well as other change impacting revenues, is
detailed in Tables 6 and 7.




SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION






State Arts Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 7118.0

. " 1 16.0
S

10.0
1 8.0
16.0
14.0
7 2.0
0.0

Dollars

$4,000,000 ¢ "
$3,500,000 - T 14.0
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000 1

$500,000 1

50 g y

112.0
Fy'g2 FY'as FY'94 FY'8! FY'96 FY'97

[ 1 Approp. IS Toial Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change = Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
Fy'g2 $3,457,572 15.4% $4,257,485 24.6% 15.9 17.0
FY'93 $3,445,072 -0.4% $4,330,060 1.7% 17.2 17.0
FY'94 $3,100,565 -10.0% $3,625,699 -16.3% 16.3 17.0 .
FY'95 $3,112,095 0.4% $3,954,750 9.08% 16.2 17.0
FY'96 $3,038,037 -2.4% $3,782,327 -4.36% 15.5 17.0
FY'97 $3,036,037 -0.1% $3,631,119 -4.00% 17.0
6 Year Change -$421,535 -12.2% -$626,366 -14.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$792,277 -22.9% -$1,069,776 -25.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The appropriation increase in FY'92 represents funding for the Arist-in-Residence program
amounting to $198,450. These funds had previously been appropriated to the State
Department of Education and passed through to the State Aris Council.

The Arts Council competes for and receives funding for statewide projects from the National
Endowment for the Arts. The amount of competitive funds available from NEA has decreased
annually for the past several years.



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 3,038,087 17.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Decrease in operational costs due to excess management as recommended by the -2,000
Executive Budget
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Nene.
Total Adjustments -2,000 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 3,036,037 17.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

—

. State Pay Plan

2. OPERS Increase

3. Project Assistance Activity Program
4. Arts in Communities/Alternative Sites
5. Cultural Data Base Project

Total Governor Vetoes
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
FY'986 Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 1
SB 816, Section 1 (Vetoed)

$3,631,119

21,304
2,096
100,000
117,665
100,000

341,065

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$3,036,037 |
$10,000 |§
$585,082 [ |

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 816, Sections 2-3




State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Doliars

FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'97

6 Year Change

Infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

$2,000,000,000 - 570.0
$1,600,000,000 | e
31:400:000:000- + 560.0
$1,200,000,000 - T+ 555.0
$1,000,000,000 7i - 550.0 E
$800,000,000 1| 1 545.0
$600,000,000 ;
$400,000,000 + < 540.0
$200,000,000 535.0
$0 ~ , . 530.0
Fy'o2 FY'g3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'g7
1 approp. HR oo Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
$1,197,135,362 * 9.4% $1,383,414,694 6.4% 489.7 561.0
$1,291,969,120 # 7.9% $1,556,492,524 12.5% 507.2 570.0
$1,369,563,444 = 6.0% $1,615,602,858 3.8% 487.3 545.0
$1,420,694,338 3.7% $1,680,702,176 4.0% 519.0 545.0
$1,435,336,213 1.0% $1,708,560,403 1.7% 506.0 545.0
$1,534,049,774 6.9% $1,858,893,815 8.8% 545.0

$336,914,412

$149,585,535

28.1% $475,479,121 34.4%

12.5% $248,482,255 18.0%

FY'97 figure Is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*  Includes $32,050,802 appropriated in 1980 Session for FY'92 operations. Excludes $5 million from the
General Fund (appropriated in 1991 Session for FY'93 operations) and $28,678,975 appropriated from

the Capital Preservation Fund.

# Includes $33,678,975 appropriated in 1991 session for FY'93 operations. Excludes $7,449,23%9 placed

into the Education Revelving Fund for FY'94 use. An additicnal $15,000,000 was transferred to the
Education Revolving Fund for FY'84 use from the Voluntary Consolidation Fund. Includes $6,900,000
appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.

o [ncludes $23,649,239 from the Education Reform Revolving Fund. Monies available from this fund
include $7,449,239 appropriated during the 1992 session, $15 million transferred from the Voluntary

School Consolidation Funding during the 1992 session, and $1.2 miillion transferred from the Voluntary
School Consolidation Funding during the 1993 session. This figure also includes $5,347,775

appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.



il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'96 Appropriation

Supplemental Appropriations
1.
2.
3.

Total Supplementals

1994-85 Mid-term Supplemental
1995-86 Mid-Term Supplemental
Early Intervention (Sconer Start Program}

Total FY96 Appropriation

Total

1,435,336,213

12,635,081
13,541,598
426,462

26,603,151

1,461,939,364

1.

2.

3.

1.

B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis

Base Adjustment - Removal of 1994-95 Mid-term Supplemental
Base Adjustment - Removal of 1995-96 Mid-term Supplemental

Early Intervention (Sconer Start Program)

Other Appropriation Adfustments

Base Adjustment - Transfer of Minority Teacher Program to the Regents for Higher
Education

. Base Adjustment - Removal of carryover from the Child Demonstration Center

. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200

per year, effective July 1, 1996.

. Financial Support of Schools - The State Aid Funding Formula was increased by

$61.5 million. This includes $42 million for the increase of the employers'
contribution to the Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System, $5.5 million for
operational expenses, $13 million for career teacher salary increases, and $1
million for the increase in the early childhood weight.

. Purchase of Textbooks - Funding was provided to increase textbook aliocation per

ADA from $25 to $33.

. Staff Development - Funding was provided fo increase professional development

resources for instructors.

. Alternative Education - Funding was provided to implement the Five-Year

Statewide Alternative Education Plan. Approximately 100 districts will receive
assistance for new alternative education programs.

. Schoo! Lunch Maiching - In order to meet the federal matching requirernents

additional funding was provided for the school lunch program.

. Special Education Assistance Fund - Additional funding was provided to help school

districts with the cost of education severally handicapped children.

Total

-12,635,091

-13,541,5688

-426,462

-350,000

-198,085

548,881

61,591,551

4,433,015

3,312,000

6,450,000

729,763

188,000




Adjustments (cont'd.}

10. Early Intervention - Annualization of the FY'96 Supplemental Funding 426,461

11. Parent Training Program - Additional funding allows 500 additional families to 500,000
receive parent training services.

12. Summer Arts Institute - Additional scholarships were funded to enable more 66,770
economically disadvantaged children with artistic abilities to attend the summer '
institute at Quartz Mountain Lodge.

13. Student ldentification System - Funding for hardware and software will allow the 1,500,000
State Department of Education to identify students for the purposes of documenting
enrcliment changes and mobility rates.

14. Advanced Placement Incentives - New program that provides stipends for teachers 2,000,000
and schools for every student that receives a score of 3 or higher on each AP exam.

15. Community Education Grants - Funding for selected courses offered to local 300,000
residents.

16. 1996-97 Mid-term Suppiement - Funding was provided for the 1996-97 15,082,197
mid-term growth. Schools receive full state aid allocation ($2,358.40) for all
growth over 1.5%, plus $343 for growth under 1.5%.

17. Teacher Retirement - Funding was provided for the employers contribution 385,671
increase for Teachers Retirement for agency FTE.

18. Increased Testing Costs - Additional funding to continue the developments of 481,000
criterion reference testing.

19. Replacement of One-time Funds - Funding to replace carryover and one time 1,215,451
funding sources used in FY'96 for ongoing operations.

20. Tandem Computer - Increased cost of the lease purchase for the upgrade of the 50,896
Tandem Mainframe Computer.

Total Adjustments 72,110,410 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 1,534,049,774 0.0

1.

2. Professicnal Development -

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund as established in HB 2102, 4,000,000
1,650,000
Teacher Training Stipends ($900,000)

Arts and Humanities Institutions ($500,000)

Great Expectations Summer [nstitute ($250,000}

Total Vetoes 5,650,000




IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 1100 which contained programs related to funding appropriated in SB 800 was vetoed by the Governor.
Programs vetoed included changes to the teachers minimum salary schedule, early childhood weight changes,
and staff development reform.

The Attorney General issued an opinion stating that new programs vetoed in SB 1100 could be implemented by
the rule making authority of the State Board of Education.

HB 2055 revises the State Aid Formula beginning with the 1997-28 school year. For State Aid calculation
school districts have the option of using current year ADM and all districts will have their chargeabies
updated to the previous year's collections.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%

General Fund Appropriations $1,238,537,752 !
Education Reform Revolving Fund $291,201,095 .
Federal Funds $303,204,941 D
Revolving Fund Revenue $25,950,027 .
Total FY'97 Budget $1,858,893,815

16%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 800, Sections 1-8 SB 800, Sections 10 & 27
SB 837, Sections 2-9




Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$817,401 -27.0% -$414,108 -12.8%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Oklahoma Education Television Authority experienced appropriation reductions in four of
the last six years resulting in a reduction in appropriation of slightly more than 10% since
FY'91. Currently, all programming other than local production, and the entire operating
budget of the Literacy Channel are funded entirely with private funds through the OETA
Foundation.

The appropriation increase in FY'92 was provided to pay mandated personnel costs, and a
one-time appropriation for the development of "Oklahoma Business", a weekly news show
covering business activities and opportunities in the state. One-time funds to support
"Oklahoma Business" were also provided in FY'93. The program was discontinued for FY'94.

In FY'92, OETA received a donation of the transmission facilities including license,

transmitter, transmission line, antenna, master control equipment of Channel 43 in Oklahoma
City from Heritage Media Corp. OETA launched the Literacy Channel and began broadcasting as a
pilot project in August, FY'92. Operational costs an maintenance expense have been provided by
the OETA Foundation.

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,500,000 }1' [ = B = = - 80.0
$3,000,000 + 1700
$2,500,000 - ‘ - 60.0
£ $2,000,000 | | 0.0
3 $1,500,000 1! 400 &
e | 1 30.0
$1,000,000 1| +20.0
$500,000 ;' 110.0
$0 : - 0.0
FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'a7
C———_ 1 Approp. I Toic Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'92 $3,028,235 12.0% $3,247,008 11.3% 72.0 78.0
FY'93 $2,923,235 -3.5% $3,015,831 -7.1% 71.7 78.0
FY'94 $2,422,847 -17.1% $2,822,928 -6.4% 66.7 78.0
FY'95 $2,470,180 2.0% $2,889,414 2.4% 64.0 78.0
FY'06 $2,422,367 -1.9% $3,386,090 17.2% 62.3 78.0
FY'97 $2,518,361 4.0% $3,226,956 -4.7% 78.0
6 Year Change -$509,874 -16.8% -$20,052 -0.6%



Il. FY'$7 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 2,422,367 78.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 _ 87,462
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 8,532
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

Total Adjustments 95,094 0.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,518,361 78.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $2,518,361 .
Carryover Funds $20,889 .
Revolving Funds $685,5256 D
Federal Funds $2,181 |}

Total FY'97 Budget $3,226,956 1%

0%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 10 SB 8186, Sections 21-22
SB 816, Section 20

10




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000,000 T
$900,000,000 ;
$800,000,000 -
$700,000,000 -
$600,000,000 i
$500,000,000

$400,000,000 T[

$300,000,000 1

$200,000,000 -

$100,000,000 ‘

$0 ;
Fy'e2 FY'93 FY'o4 FY'g5 FY'96 FY'97
1 Apprap. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE* FTE*
Fy'92 $562,187,117 10.3% $704,061,421 A -13.4% N/A N/A
FY'93 $575,181,032 2.3% $743,833,363 = 5.6% N/A N/A
FY'94 $556,375,227 # -3.3% $812,492,938 9.2% N/A . N/A
FY'95 $557,740,270 0.2% $855,135,751 5.2% N/A N/A
FY'96 $564,806,579 1.3% $883,793,230 3.4% N/A N/A
FY'97 $636,206,579 12.6% $988,279,192 11.8% N/A
6 Year Change  $74,019,462 13.2% $284,217,771 40.4%
Infl.
6 Year Change -$3,670,236 -0.7% $163,535,096 23.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

A All institutions are included at actual expenditures except Panhandle State which is included at budgeted
doflars.

== Auxiliary, sponsored research and community services not included.

# Includes $28,437,873 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

1 Includes $3,000,000 transferred from the Building Bond Revolving Fund and $25,713,013 appropriated

from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. This appropriation was repealed and the funds were subsequently
provided in a supplemental appropriation the FY'94 General Revenue Fund.

A significant portion of the FY'92, FY'93, FY'94 and FY'95 appropriations were funded with nonrecurring
revenues appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. For FY'92 to FY'94 the Regent's Office and
Institutions were directed to use these funds for one-time expenditures only.

In FY'g6 the Legislature authorized a 7% across the board increase in general enroliment fees and tuition
limits for lower-level, upper level and graduate courses at all institutions. A 15% increases in tuition and
general enroliment fees was also authorized for all professional (law, medicine, dental, optometry, pharmacy
and veterinary medicing} schools. These increases apply to both resident and non-resident students.

11



In FY'97 the Legislature appropriated $71.4 million, the largest increase in Higher Education’s history. Funding
was used for operational expenses at the institutions, salary and staff increases, and increases for scholarship
programs.

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

campus.

Total F1E
A. FY'96 Appropriation 564,806,579 N/A
Supplemental Appropriations
1. Bond Debt Service 107,128
Total FY'96 Appropriation 564,913,707
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation -107,128
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 160,244
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Institutional Priorities - Funding that will allow institutions to raise salaries, 41,033,845
increase faculty and staff, expand libraries, and meet other operational priorities.
3. Baccalaureate Scholarships - Funding to provide an additional 50 scholarships awarded 150,000
by the Regional Universities.
4. Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grants - Additional funding was provided to aid eligible students 2,500,000
with the cost of enrcllment. The total number of grants awarded is 21,720,
representing 46% of eligible applicants.
5. Section 13 Offset - Funding to be distributed to 2 year colleges for the purposes of 1,200,000
capital improvements.
6. EPSCoR Match - State match for a five year grant awarded by the National Science 2,000,000
Foundation.
7. Teacher Retirement increase - Funding was provided for the employers contribution 11,723,969
increase for Teachers Retirement System for institution FTE.
8. Teacher Retirement Increase - Funding was provided for the employers contribution 123,533
increase for Teachers Retirement System for agency FTE.
9. National Guard Scholarships - New program that provides scholarships for members 1,000,000
of the National Guard.
10. Okiahoma Higher Learning Access Program - Scholarship program for 1,700 1,200,000
economically disadvantaged high school graduates.
11. New Tulsa Junior College Carﬁpus - Funding for the operational needs of the new Tulsa 600,000

12




Adjustments (cont'd.)

debt service.

Total Adjustments

12. New Facilities Start-up costs - Funding for the operational costs of new buildings 4,700,000
built with the 1992 bond issue.

13. Food and Agricultural Products Research and Technology Center at OSU - Funding for 558,409

14. Food and Agricultural Products Research and Technology Center at OSU - Funding for 2,000,000

staffing.
15. OU Natural History Museum - Start-up costs for exhibits. 2,000,000
16. Fire Service Training - Funding for operational increases. 50,000
17. Alternative Fuel Program - Funding to enhance the compressed natural gas program at 50,000
0Osu.
18. Minority Recruitment Center - Transfer of Center from the State Department of 350,000
Education.

71,292,872 0.0

C. FY'87 Appropriation

636,206,579 N/A

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Revenue Appropriation
Local Appropriation
Tuition and Fees
Gifts and Grants
Other
Federal Funds
Total FY'97 Funds

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 11-13
HB 1809, Section 1
HB 1810, Section 2

$988,279,192

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$6386,206,579
$18,700,000
$233,100,000
$19,800,000
$69,472,613
$11,000,000

7% 1%

2% e 7

24%

EITC NN

64%
2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A




Commissioners of the Land Office

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 1 & » » - 94.0

L 93.0

$5,000,000 1 | 020

, $4,000,000 1 L 91.0

5 1 90.0
E $3,000,000 850 E

$2,000,000 1 1 88.0

. 87.0

$1,000,000 + 56.0

$0 ; ; ; 85.0

FY'92 FY's3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'98 FY'97

1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actua! Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1+ Change FTE FTE .

Fy'g2 $4,294,858 -9.9% $5,179,297 -1.0% 93.7 = 94.0
FY'93 $5,305,149 23.5% $5,775,847 11.5% 93.5 94.0
FY'94 $5,301,606 -0.1% $5,690,606 -1.5% 86.0 94.0
FY'95 $5,136,851 -3.1% $5,499,365 -3.4% 88.7 94.0
FY'se $5,000,000 -2.7% $5,299,999 -3.6% 78.1 88.5
FY'97 $5,000,000 0.0% $5,396,000 1.8% 88.5
6 Year Change $705,142 16.4% $216,703 4.2%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $94,572 2.2% -$442,224 -8.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The appropriated funding varies due to changes in the amount of revolving funds available to support
the operations of the CLO. The large appropriation increase for FY'89 was the result of an anticipated
reduction in other income to the agency.

The 1992 Legisiature altered the source of funds used to administer the Land Office from a portion
{45%) of surface rental income to 6% of all revenue. This provided a more consistent monthly
source of revenue and enabled an additional $2.7 million to be distributed to schools and higher
education institutions.

14




ll. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 5,000,000 88.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 5,000,000 §8.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Fund
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 15

$5,396,000

FY'97 Budget
by Source

7%

$5,000,000 [Jj
$396,000 [ |

93%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 800, Sections 43-44

156




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

. FUNDING HISTORY
$8,000,000 - - 85.0
$7,000,000 L g:.g
$6,000,000 535
@ $5,000,000 | L 83.0
£ $4,000,000 - 82.5 |
A $3,000,000 : gf.g
$2,000,000 1 leio
$1,000,000 - 1 80.5
$0 ' | : - 80.0

FY'g2 FY'93 FYy'94 FY'35 FY'96 FY'97

C_— 1 approp. I Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FiE

FYy'92 $5,053,9283 8.3% $7,334,764 11.8% 78.5 85.0
FY'a3 $5,078,923 0.5% $7,321,498 -0.2% 75.6 85.0
FY'94 $4,468,727 -12.0% $6,084,926 -16.9% 73.0. 81.8
FY'95 $4,521,398 1.2% $7,062,494 18.1% 76.9 81.8
FY'96 $5,041,625 11.5% $6,402,845 -9.3% 77.6 81.8
FY'97 $5,441,625 7.9% $7,841,618 22.5% 81.8
6 Year Change $387,702 7.7% $506,854 6.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$276,796 -5.5% -$450,717 -6.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

As a result of reductions in state appropriations, state aid to public libraries has been reduced
approximately $190,000 since FY'95. This agency has also left vacant 3 FTE position to
absorb the reductions:

In FY'92 funds were appropriated for the development of a CD-ROM database that would
ultimately make materials in 400 libraries accessible statewide through electronic means.
When completed, the holdings of public, school, and higher education libraries will have been
converted to machine readable records and entered into a common database that will be made
available to all libraries. In FY'93, $375,000 in one-time funds were provided for Phase I

of the CD-ROM project. In FY'94, approximately $215,000 in carryover funds from FY'93

were used for the continued development of the CD-ROM program. The FY'86 budget provided
funds for re-mastering the OLTN union list of library holdings.

Funds available to the Cartwright Law Library for the purchase of subscriptions and other
materials has been reduced by $64,452 since FY'94. Because of the federal Maintenance of
Effort (MOE) requirements on the use of federal funds, budget reductions have primarily
come from this category.

16




Il. FY's7 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'96 Appropriation 5,041,825
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 108,267
per year, effective July 1, 1986.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 10,309
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Catalog Update - Funding will provide daily updates of the Cne-line Oklahoma 24,000
Library catalog for people with Internet access.
4. Electronic Databases - Funding for the purchase of full text databases which will 125,000
allow libraries to purchase on-line subscriptions of publications.
5. State Aid to Public Libraries - increase in funding to local libraries through the 132,424
state aid funding formula.
Total Adjustments 400,000 0.0
C. FY'S7 Appropriation 5,441,625 0.0

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'S7 Budget

by Source
General Fund Appropriations 35,441,625 [ 3%
Federal Funds $2,149,993 [_]
Revolving Funds $250,000 .
Total FY'97 Budget $7,841,618
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 14 SB 808, Sections 2-3

SB 808, Section 1
17




I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'97

& Year Change

Dollars

Infl. Adjusted

& Year Change

Physician Manpower Training Commission

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

18

$7,000,000 - 7.0
$6,000,000 ; 1 6.8
$5,000,000 6.6
6.4
$4,000,000 5 E
$3,000,000 6.0
$2,000,000 1 5.8
$1,000,000 5.6
$0 5.4
Fy'a2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'06 FY'97
777 Approp. I Tot:l Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$6,356,994 7.4% $6,124,937 -1.0% 5.2 6.0
$6,171,994 -2.9% $6,895,704 12.6% 5.0 6.0
$5,554,795 -10.0% $6,793,329 -1.5% 4.3 6.0
$5,557,661 0.1% $6,254,928 -7.9% 5.5 6.0
$5,190,508 -6.6% $5,687,100 -9.1% 6.0 6.0
$5,190,508 0.0% $6,047,424 6.3% 6.0
-$1,166,486 -18.3% -$77,513 -1.3%
-$1,800,319 -28.3% -$815,988 -13.3%




L.

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'96 Appropriation

Total

5,190,508

B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

Total

C. FY'97 Appropriation

5,190,508

0.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETCES

1. State Pay Plan

2. OPERS Increase

3. Director Salary increase
4. Residency Program

Total Governor Vetoes
V. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 16-17
HB 1809, Section 8 (Vetoed)}

$6,047,424

8,565
956
1,085
104,365

114,921

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%
13%

$5,190,508 i
$798,452 [ |
s58,464 i

86%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1809, Sections 9-10




. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Private Vocational Schools

$125,000; = N » » | - 3.0
$120,000 |23
® $115,000 | j 20
£ 1.5 f
o $140,000 1
1.0
$105,000 105
$100,000 ' . ' L 0.0
FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'6 FY'g97
71 Approp. I 7otal Expend, ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'g2 $119,088 1.5% $109,266 1.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'93 $119,088 0.0% $110,224 0.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'94 $113,134 -5.0% $111,506 1.16% 3.0 3.0
FY'95 $115,315 1.9% $113,454 1.75% 3.0 3.0
FY'96 $113,226 -1.8% $113,684 20% 3.0 3.0
FY'97 $119,817 5.8% $124,817 9.79% 3.0
6 Year Change $729 0.6% $15,551 14.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$13,902 -11.7% $308 0.3%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations,

The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Board of Private Vocational Schools has basically operated at a stand-still budget level for

the last 6 years. Funding increases have been for mandated personnel costs only. The Board has
no other source of revenue. All license and other fees coliected by the Board are deposited into
the State General Revenue Fund.

The "Private Vocational Student Recovery Fund” was created in 1992 as a "self insurance

program" {0 insure that studenis aitending licensed schools are protected from loss of tuition
and fees paid if schools become insolvent. This fund is fully supported by fees assessed on the

schools licensed by the Board of Private Vocationa! Schools.

There have been no fee increases for currently operating schools licensed prior to1984.

Increases in licensing and other fees have applied oniy to schools becoming licensed after 1984.

20




‘ il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

|

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 113,226 3.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 4,251
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Teachers Retirement - Funding was provided due to the increase in the 2,340
employer's contribution te the Teachers Retirement System.
Total Adjustments 6,581 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 119,817 3.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget
by Source
4%
General Fund Appropriations $119,817 .
Carryover $5,000 D

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 18
SB 814, Section 34

$124,817

21

96%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 814, Sections 35-36




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,500,000 1 [ = ] ] - u r 50.0
$4,000,000 - 45.0
$3,500,000 r 40.0
$3,000,000 7 r 35.0
2 r 30.0
& $2,500,000 1 5o
3 2,000,000 | 200
$1,500,000 . 150
$1,000,000 * 10.0
$500,000 7 + 5.0
$0 * " - 0.0
FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'36 FY's7
L ] Approp. I 7ot Expend. — % —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ' _Change FTE FTE
FY'g2 $3,867,787 25.7% $3,120,087 64.9% 47.0 49.0
FY'93 $3,867,787 0.0% $3,494,858 12.0% 45.2 49.0
FY'94 $3,442,330 -11.0% $3,165,463 -9.4% 44.4 49.0
FY'95 $3,473,954 0.9% $3,481,454 10.0% 43.5 49.0
FY'96 $3,406,437 -1.9% $3,406,437 -2.2% 44.2 49.0
FY'97 $4,010,557 17.7% $4,010,557 17.7% 49.0
6 Year Change $142,770 -96.3% $890,470 -71.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$346,975 -109.0% $400,725 -87.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The school's inaugural class began in the fall of 1990. Fifty-eight students started the year and
forty-eight finished. Also in FY'91, the Oklahoma City Chamber of Commerce fulfilled its commitment
to provide $1.5 million to renovate the Lincoln Scheol Lincoln School site before September 1 of 1991.
The Legislature appropriated supplemental funding of $750,000 to complete the renovation.

OSSM employs a full time development officer for the purpose of raising private capital and promoting
the institution in the philanthropic and federal grants community.

Construction of a dormitory, cafeteria and academic buildings will begin in fall of 1996. Completion
will scheduled for January, 1997.

22




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'sé Appropriation 3,406,437 49.0
Supplemental Appropriation - Debt Service 65,640
Total FY'96 Appropriation 3,472,077
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total F1E
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation -65,640

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 62,737
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Teachers Retirement - Funding due to the increase in the employer's 49,232
contribution rate for the Teachers Retirement System,

3. Debt Service for construction of a dormitory. 342,151

4, OSSM Satellite at Central Cklahoma Vo-tech - Funding was provided for start-up 150,000
costs of advanced instruction in science and mathematical. Administration of the
program will be by the School of Science and Mathematics and class space will be
provided by Central Oklahoma Vo-tech.

Total Adjustments 538,480 0.0

C. FY'S7 Appropriation 4,010,557 49.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'37 budget ($4,010,557) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 19 SB 800, Sections 38-39
SB 800, Section 36 SB 849, Section 5

23



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 7 [ ] = = = | T 20.0
i 118.0
$12,000,000 ] 160
$10,000,000 1 1140
$8,000,000 1 112.0
110.0
$6,000,000 1 18.0
$4,000,000 1 1 6.0
40
$2,000,000 § 2.0
$0 ; 0.0
FY'92 Fy'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'0s FY'97
[ ] approp. B Total Expend. ——8@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $8,112,858 19.3% $13,495,233 48.7% 18.2 20.0
FY'93 $7,312,858 -8.9% $13,986,347 3.6% 18.5 20.0
FY'94 $6,440,434 -11.9% $11,939,234 -14.6% 16.3 20.0
FY'95 $6,451,950 0.2% $9,101,149 -23.8% 17.0 20.0
FY'96 $6,050,851 -6.2% $8,580,078 -5.7% 15.7 20.0
FY'97 $6,050,851 0.0% $10,333,038 20.4% 20.0

6 Year Change -$2,062,007 -25.4% -§3,162,195 -23.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,800,900 -34.5% -$4,424,003 -32.8%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Beginning in FY'93 monies have been provided to assist CCAST with the development of the Okiahoma .
Alliance for Manufacturing Excellence. The Alliance, a private non-profit organization, coordinates the
services of the Oklahoma Industrial Extension System. In FY'94 OCAST received a federal matching grant
for $2.7 million to fully implement the system.

Until FY'98, all board expenses, staff payroll costs and most of this agencies general overhead were

budgeted as general administration. With the adoption of the program budgeting method, these costs are
now allocated to the programs where the activities occur.

24




Il. FY'S7 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 6,050,851 20.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adfustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Nene.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 6,050,851 20.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. Centers for Excellence and Health Research 2,972,939
2. State Pay Plan 22,919
3. OPERS Increase 3,112
4. Director Salary Increase 1,253
5. Teachers Retirement Increase 2,888
Total Governor Vetoes 3,003,112
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET FY'97 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations $6,050,851 D
Revolving Fund $4,282,187 J§ "
Total FY'97 Budget $10,333,038 °
t
59%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 20
HB 1780, Section 31 (Vetoed)

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1780, Sections 33-34

25




Teacher Preparation Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

1

$200,000 —F— A 3.0
$180,000 ;
$160,000 - /- 2.5
$140,000 1 I Yo
£ $120,000 P
= $100,000 L5 |
o $80,000
$60,000 1.0
$40,000
$20,000 [ 0-8
$0 - ‘ 0.0
FY'92 FY83 Fy'a4 FY'95 FY'S6 FY'Q7
L. | Approp. [ Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ' Change FTE FTE
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94 $0 $98,392 N/A 2.0 2.0
FY'95 $150,000 N/A $140,534 42.8% 2.0 2.0
FY'96 $146,715 N/A $183,328 30.5% 2.0 3.0

FY'97 $146,715 N/A $177,881 -3.0% 3.0

1t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation was established in HB 2246 in 1992, The
commission is charged with the development of a new competency-based teacher preparation and
professional development system. The new system is to be fully implemented within the state by
September 1, 19386.

The Commission has 33 members including Legislators, public school teachers, public school
superintendents and principals, lay persons with school-age children, leaders of the business

community, college of education officials, higher education representatives, the State Superintendent of
Education, the Director of the State Department of Vocational Technical Education, and the Chancellor of
the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education. ‘

In FY'84 the Teacher Preparation Commission was funded by a $150,000 federal block grant

administered through the Department of Commerce. In FY'95 state funding was needed to continue the
work of the Commission.

26




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'96 Appropriation

Total

146,715

3.0

B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

Total

0.0

C. FY'S7 Appropriation

148,715

3.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. State Employee Pay Plan
2. Employer Share of OPERS
3. Revision of State Teacher Assessment System

Total Governor Vetoes
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Appropriations
Carryover
Revolving Fund

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 22
SB 800, Section 40 (Vetoed)

$177,881

$2,522
$138
$1,4987,340

$1,500,000

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%

$146,715 i
$28,666 [ |
$2,500 i

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 800, Sections 41-42

27




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 7 - 500.0
$120,000,000 + ./. " " " L 480.0
$100,000,000 + | 460.0
#  $80,000,000 ;
£ 1 a40.0
& $60,000,000 ¢
$40,000,000 [ 4200
$20,000,000 7 1 400.0
$0 - 380.0
FY92  FY'93  FYg4  FY95 FY9s  FY97
.1 Approp. B Total Expend, — 8 Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures ' Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $83,960,534 9.1%  $105,078,354 8.8% 473.3 480.0
FY'93 $89,365,534 6.4% $113,618,063 8.1% 462.9 490.0
FY'94 $84,873,925 * -5.0%  $110,130,644 -3.1% 461.5 490.0
FY'85 $87,988,105 3.7% $113,639,001 3.2% 433.2 490.0
FY'g6 $87,760,898 -0.3%  $112,415,010 -1.1% 417.9 490.0
FY'97 $96,177,115 9.6%  $123,421,111 9.8% 490.0
6 Year Change $12,216,581 14.6% $18,342,757 17.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $472,014 0.6% $3,271,318 3.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes $2,102,530 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1,500,000 designated as
one-time funding to assist in the reduction to local schools.

28




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 87,760,898 490.0
Supplemental Funding
1. Industry Training Services 1,800,000
2. Job Safety Training Services 200,000
3. Cherokee Co. Campus of indian Capital Area Vo-tech School 1,000,000
Total Supplemental Funding 3,000,000
Total FY'96 Appropriation 90,760,898
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Remova! of Supplemental Funding -3,000,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 540,080
per year, effective July 1, 1896.
2. Training for Industry Program (TIP)} - Funds will help meet the costs associated 663,020
with the -number of private businesses contracting with the agency in conjunction
with the Quality Jobs Act.
3. Director Salary Increase - Increase will bring Director Salary to $83,862. 1,242
4. Customized Training for Existing Businesses - Funding will assist companies in 850,000
refraining their workers with emphasis on software utilization and new
manufacturing technologies.
5. High Wage Training Programs - Funding will be allocated through the 1,700,000
vo-tech funding formula (75% new formula and 25% old formula) for the purpose
of training students for high demand/high wage jobs.
6. Technology Upgrades for Comprehensive Schools - Funding to upgrade equipment anc ' 1,100,000
curriculum in the comprehensive high schools.
7. AVTS Teachers Retirement Increase - Funding for the employers contribution 2,632,218
increase to the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System.
8. Agency Teachers Retirement Increase - Funding for the employers contribution 481,657
increase to the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement System.
9. Career Teachers Salary Increase - 150,000
10. Delaware County AVTS - Funding will aliow the Indian-Capital campus in Delaware 198,000
County to become fully operational.
11. Inmate Training - Funding to replace lost federal funding for existing Skill Centers. 200,000
Total Adjustments 5,416,217 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 96,177,115 490.0

29




lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

. Training for Industry Program

. Job Safety Training Program

. Tax Protest Escrow Account (HB 2102)

. Indian-Capital AVTS Additional Classrooms
. Dropout Recovery Program

. Inmate Training (Literacy Program)

. Gordon Cooper AVTS Building Renovations
. Caddo-Kiowa AVTS Expansion

9. Delaware County Building Compleation

w ~ o ;M b W N

Total Governor Vetces
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'37 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 21

136,980
200,000
646,140
200,000
400,000
100,000
250,000
100,000
200,000

2,233,120

$96,177,115 I}
$21,585,852 [ |
$5,658,144 |

$123,421,111

30

FY'97 Budget
by Source

5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 800, Sections 50-51




SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT
AND TRANSPORTATION






Auditor and Inspector

. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 185.0
$16,000,000
$14,000,000 180.0
» $12,000,000 175.0
5 $10,000,000
S 58,000,000 170.0
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 165.0
$2,000,000
$0 ' : 160.0
FY'g2 FY'93 FY'g4 FY'gs FY'96 FY'97
[ 1 Approp. M 7ot Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent  Total Budgset Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FIE
Fy'92 $4,036,035 # 3.5% $7,936,767 ~16.1% 185.6 168.0
FY'93 $4,071,035 ## 0.9% $16,551,295 108.5% 165.7 183.0
FY'94 $3,718,931 -8.6% $8,326,536 -49.7% 149.6 169.0
FY'95 $3,886,060 4.5% $7,864,798 -5.5% 158.1 169.0
FY'96 $4,296,576 10.6% $8,414,113 7.0% 164.5 169.0
FY'97 $4,096,576 -4.7% $8,566,576 1.8% 169.0
6 Year Change $60,541 1.5% $629,809 7.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$439,708 -10.8% -$416,289 -5.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# Excludes $3,200,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

## Excludes $5,000,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

In FY'92, $30,000 was appropriated for increased operations costs and $22,500 for new equipment.
In FY'93, $17,500 was added to the agency's appropriations base for operating cost increases.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut 10% or $402,104, resulting in elimination of 20 vacant positions.
In mid-year, a supplementai appropriation restored $100,000 to the agency's base. Also for FY'94, Ad
Valorem Task Force funding was transferred to the Tax Commission, reducing the Auditor's spending.

In FY'95, the Assessor Accreditation Program was transferred to the Auditor's office from the Tax
Commission, increasing appropriations by $137,700. Also, $25,000 was appropriated and $125,000
reappropriated for one-time equipment purchases.

In FY'96, $193,294 or 4.9% was cut in the GA bill due to statewide budget reallocations,
$94,000 was added to restore half the GA bill cut, and $300,000 was added to replace
declining revolving funds. $80,000 was reappropriated for equipment. Also, $200,000
was provided as a supplemental appropriation to pay moving and operations costs.

31



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,006,576 169.0
Suppiemental - $200,000 was appropriated in SB 838 for moving costs and to
replace declining revolving funds, 200,000
Revised FY'96 Appropriation 4,296,576
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The supplemental appropriation was not added to the agency's base budget. -200,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments -200,000 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 4,098,576 169.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
In HB 1787, Section 1, the Legislature approved an appropriations increase of $631,234 for the agency. The
Governor line-item vetoed the funding. Of the vetoed funds, $266,234 was intended for state employee pay
increase and OPERS costs, $35,000 was for the OSU County Government Training Program, $200,000 was to
replace declining revolving funds, $50,000 was for anticipated moving costs of consolidating offices, and
$80,000 was for data processing equipment.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations $4,096,576 .
Revolving Funds $4,470,000 D
Total FY'97 Budget $8,566,576
48%

Appropriation Reference:
Senate Bill 837, Sections 23-25

52%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1787, Sections 2-4
32




Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

| $20,000,000
‘ $18,000,000 |
$16,000,000 1
) $14,000,000 {
$12,000,000 -
: $10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 1
*’1 $6,000,000 +
3 $4,000,000 }
‘ $2,000,000 §
$0
o FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 Fy'97
{1 Approp. 8 Total Expend.
|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
W Appropriation Change Expenditures § Change FTE FTE
) FY'92 $228,867 -16.3% $7,848,771 -1.1% 0.0 N/A
FY'93 $228,867 0.0% $7,197,854 -8.3% 0.0 N/A
FY'94 $178,867 -21.8% $6,942,138 -3.6% 0.0 N/A
FY'95 $143,867 -19.6% $13,897,007 100.2% 0.0 N/A
FY'96 $143,867 0.0%  $13,172,746 -5.2% 0.0 N/A
FY'97 $143,867 0.0% $18,233,809 38.4% N/A
6 Year Change -$85,000 -37.1%  $10,385,038 132.3%
Infi. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$102,568 -44.8% $8,158,436 103.9%

A t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'87 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Appropriations have been reduced steadily since FY'S1 as rent income has increased from the Kerr
State Office Building in Tulsa. As of FY'95, appropriations to OCIA to subsidize the Tulsa building
were eliminated.



il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 143,867 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 143,867 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None

V. OTHER ISSUES
None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
3B 837, Section 26

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%
$143,867 |}
$18,089,942 [ ]

$18,233,809

99%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

34




Department of Central Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 1  450.0
$35,000,000 1 440.0
$30,000,000 + 430.0
m $25,000,000 ::zg.g
§ $20,000,000 1 oo 3
$15,000,000 | [ao0®
$10,000,000 } | 380.0
$5,000,000 } 700
$0 360.0

FY'g2 FY'93 Fy'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

1 Approp. IR oo Expend. ——®-— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
Fy'92 $14,275,131 25.3%  $29,031,136 14.3% 425.2 449.0
FY'93 $11,436,131 -19.9%  $34,826,470 20.0% 405.1 449.0
FY'94 $10,238,518 -10.5%  $31,709,344 -9.0% 344 .1 390.0
FY'as $10,820,072 57%  $28,287,211 -10.8% 323.0 380.0
FY'96 $10,116,860 -8.5%  $30,530,008 7.9% 294.3 390.0
FY'97 $12,641,377 25.0%  $37,042,136 21.3% 390.0

6 Year Change -$1,633,754 -11.4% $8,011,000 27.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,177,442 -22.3% $3,487,638 12.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, $2.3 million was appropriated for one-time capital projects, $275,000 was for a
one-time day care pilot program, $32,000 was for bringing to full time the state bond advisor,
$383,000 was for transfer of the Natural Gas Division to DCS, $5,000 was for a director's pay
increase, and $220,000 was cut as part of the Governor's budget plan.

In FY'93, the Office of Public Affairs name was changed to DCS. Appropriations were increased
$10,000 for a purchasing intern position,

In FY'94 the agency's appropriation was cut 10% or $1.1 million due to the statewide budget
reallocations. The cut resulted in agency restructuring, a RIF of 33 positions, and reduction of
services. FTE limits were reduced by 59.0 vacancies.

In FY'85, the agency's base appropriation was increased $200,000 for maintenance costs of the
Hissom Memorial Center and $5,500 to replace declining fees. Also, $224,376 was provided for
one-time improvements at the state capitol.

In FY'86, $259,407 or 2.5% was cut due to statewide budget reallocations, and $270,000 was
removed due to transfer of the Basic Health Benefits Board to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

35



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 10,116,860 380.0
Supplemental - $329,745 was appropriated in HB 2822, Section 22, for debt service
on bonds issued in mid-FY'96 pursuant to SB 538 (1995). 329,745
Revised FY'96 appropriation 10,446,605
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. The supplemental appropriation was not added to the agency's base budget. -329,745
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 348,934
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 31,774
3. Debt Service for 1995 Bonds, which financed renovations and asbestos
removal in the Capitol, Sequoyah and Will Rogers buildings pursuant to 1,718,809
SB 538 (1995).
4. Replacement of reduced revolving funds supporting asbestos division. 400,000
5. Capitol Centennial Commission activities (SB 823). 25,000
Total Adjustments 2,194,772 0.0
C. FY'S7 Appropriation 12,641,377 390.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
HB 1815, Section 3 reappropriates $100,000 from the State Election Board o the Department of Central
Services for improvements to the Central Purchasing System. DCS officials identified a need for one-time
funding of training and computer upgrades.

HB 1816 was enacted to clean up language related to the Motor License Agent Indemnity Fund (47 O.S.
1143.1). Original language had failed to expressly appropriate monies accruing in the fund.

The agency was expected to save $97,568 in annual workers' compensation premiums from FY'96 to FY'97.

36




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'96 GR {estimated as of 11/22/26)
FY'87 General Fund Appropriations
Reappropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'87 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 39-43
HB 1815, Sections 1-2
SB 823, Section 5
HB 2822, Section 22

$37,042,136

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$565,389
$12,641,377
$100,000
$23,735,370

2%

34%

| (]

0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1815, Sections 4-10

37



Civil Emergency Management Administration

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 - n 32.0
$2,500,000 - 81.5
L 31.0
, $2.000,000 30.5
5 30.0
S §1,500.000 aos [
$1,000,000 1 F 29.0
28.5
$500,000 - E | i | | | 280
$0 — ’ l 27.5
FY'g2 Fy'g3 FY'94  FY95  FY96  FY'97
|
1 Approp. EEEERERN tota Expend, — @ Auth. FTE ‘
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation ' _Change  _Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $475,797 -3.4% $2,034,144 6.2% 27.7 29.0
FY'93 $475,787 0.0% $2,101,271 3.3% 27.5 29.0
FY'94 $446,717 -6.1% $2,217,097 5.5% 26.5 29.0
FY'98 $496,329 11.1% $2,445,867 10.3% 26.6 29.0
FY'96 $485,0863 -2.3% $2,333,232 -4.6% 26.2 29.0
FY'97 $572,240 18.0% $2,752,346 18.0% 32.0
6 Year Change $96,443 20.3% $718,202 35.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $26,565 5.6% $382,102 18.8%

1

Excludes appropriations, regular or supplemental, for disaster projects. These appropriations

are usually made to the State Emergency Fund, administered by the Governor,

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
Excludes state and federal funds paid out for disaster assistance. The FY'97 figure is an estimate
of anticipated expenditures.

‘L Disaster Funding (state match plus federal) provided to individuals and local governments
! FY'91 $9,841,698 FY'93 $4,780,109 FY'85 $6,635,261
E FY'g2 $4,615,195 FY'g4 $12,364,212 FY'86  $14,375,246

In FY'94, appropriations for operations were cut by $29,080 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, $18,985 was provided as state match for a previously 100% federally funded earthquake
preparedness grant, and $23,900 was provided for a one-time upgrade of phone systems.

In FY'98, $11,867 or 2.5% was cut in the GA bill due to statewide budget reallocations. Later, $15,994

was added to restore one of two emergency management liaison positions that had been left vacant since
FY'93, and $6,265 was provided to annualize state match for a federal earthquake preparedness grant.

38




|

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'86 Appropriation 485,063 29.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 10,780
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.6% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 1,496
3. The Oklahoma Cffice of Volunteerism was transferred by HB 2512 from the
Secretary of State's Office to CEM. In addition to this base adjustment, $82,443
in FY'96 GR carryover was transferred to CEM with the office. 50,000 1.0
4. A fourth Emergency Management Area Coordinator was added to assist local
officials in preparing for disasters. Federal funds will pay half the costs, 15,916 1.0
5. A new Individual Assistance Officer position was added to help disaster victims
find relief through various state and federal programs. Federal funds will
pay 75% of costs. 8,985 1.0
Total Adjustments 87,177 3.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 572,240 32.0

lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 2822, Section 21, appropriated $500,000 to the State Emergency Fund to meet disaster costs related to Spring '96

wildfires. Legislative attempts to replenish the Emergency Fund during the 1995 session had been vetoed by the
Governor.

SB 2824, Section 5, appropriated $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to the State Emergency

Fund effective May 21, 1396, to establish a balance for future emergencies.

29




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

QOV Carryover Funds from Sec. of State
General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 55
HB 1783, Section 1

$2,752,346

FY'97 Budget
by Source

3%

382,443 [}
$572,240 [ ]
$2,007,663 [}

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1783, Sections 2-3

40




Department of Commerce

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$80,000,000 - 210.0
$70,000,000 - - 205.0
$60,000,000 | - 200.0
@ $50,000,000 195.0
£ 540,000,000 1 190.0 |
2 $30,000,000 1 185.0
$20,000,000 1 - 180.0
$10,000,000 1 L 175.0
$0 | + 170.0
FY's2  FY'83  FY'94 FY's5  FY'®96  FY'97
[—— "1 Approp. I Tt Expend. ———8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'92 $14,737,963 13.4% $33,650,222 -6.0% 192.2 207.0
FY'93 $14,498,963 -1.6% $35,193,933 * 4.6% 187.0 204.0
FY'94 $13,473,457 7% $40,064,450 13.8% 171.4 190.0
FY'95 $15,122,2083 12.2% $47,311,565 18.1% 175.0 185.0
FY'96 $14,450,472 -4.4% $60,775,650 28.5% 172.3 185.0
FY'97 $18,408,600 27.4% $72,707,336 12.6% 185.0
6 Year Change  $3,670,637  24.9%  $39,057,114 116.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,422,690 9.7% $30,178,534 89.7%
T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

*

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. Historically, current year estimates of total
spending are inflated by $10-$30 million due to optimistic projections of federal grant spending.

Excludes new HUD Home Program funds of $10 million.

Between FY'92 and '86, the following amounts have been added to the agency's base appropriation
{(number in parentheses indicate fiscal year in which adjustments were made);

State Funding of Headstart Programs

Cuts due to statewide budget reallocation
Remote Offices (Tulsa, Europe, Washington)
Transfers of programs fo other agencies
Manufacturer's Alliance

Quality Jobs Advertising

Main Street Program

Product Development Act
Community Center Development
Small Business Development Centers
Community Action Programs
Seif-Employ. Entrepreneurial Dev. (SEEDS)

Other Programs

$1,809,914
-$1,824,352
$125,000
-$354,210
$250,000
$220,000
$200,000
$200,000
$150,000
$150,000
$140,086
$125,000
$296,000

41

(92,93,94,95)

(94,96)
(92)
(93,94)
(94)
(95)
(92,93)
(93)
(93)
(93)
(94)
(92,93)
(92,93,95)



. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'96 Appropriation

14,450,472

185.0

10.

B. FY'97 Adjusiments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

The Governor's budget proposed a reduction of $34,000 based on "excess
management,” which was determined by applying an ideal ratio of supervisors to
employees and cutting 10% of the excess management costs. The Governor's budget
had also added $31,000 in OPERS increases, leaving a net cut of $3,000

attributable to excess management in the GA bill.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1986,

. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase

{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

. Local Services Offices - Four additional field offices will be opened to assist local

businesses and help communities attract industry. The agency cited the need to
establish a local presence in southwestern, southern, western and southeastern
regions of the state.

. International Trade - The agency will promote Oklahoma businesses in the

emerging markets in Southeast Asia (Association of Southeast Asian Nations). The
funds will allow the agency o expand its presence in the region and relocate the
regional office from Singapore to Hanoi. Also, an Intermnational Protocol Office

was established pursuant to SB 1024,

. Head Start - State appropriations supporting Head Start were increased by 83%.

The funds will help extend part-day Head Start programs to full-day status and
allow programs to begin serving infants and toddlers in order to meet the needs of
families transitioning from welfare to work.

. Bid Assistance Center - Funds were provided to assist Oklahoma businesses with

securing contracts via the federal government procurement system. The agency
will contract with the Oklahoma State University Computer-Assisted Technology
Transfer Center,

. Advertising/Marketing - Appropriations for the state’s advertising campaign

targeting corperate location decision-makers were increased by 41%.

. Funds were provided for responsibilities of the Native American Cultural

and Educational Authority.

. Dual Use Training Center - The agency will work with Francis Tuttle Vo-Tech and

the Dual Use Training Center in Del City to provide bid assistance to small
businesses.

The agency will contract with the Northeastern State University Center for
Economic Development for regional development activities.

"3’000

252,288

43,000

245,000

365,000

1,500,000

200,000

160,000

250,000

212,976

50,000

42




Adjustments (cont'd.}

11. The contract with Rural Enterprises Inc. was increased for a micro-loan ' 85,000
program and other services to home-based husinesses.

12. Main Sireet Program - A business specialist, previously funded with carryover, 40,000
assists the state's 25 Main Street communities in marketing strategies.

13. Various substate planning districts received funding for economic and community 213,354
development initiatives.

14. Urban Economic Development Model - The agency will work in conjunction with 70,000
the University Center at Tulsa and the Tulsa Chamber of Commerce to develop a
model for urban economic development,

15, Moving Costs - HB 2821 provided funds for relocating the agency's headquarters. 200,000

16. Housing Study - The agengy will study housing needs in communities that are 22,000
vying for corporate site locations.

17. The agency was provided funding for joint economic development studies with 32,500
public higher education institutions.

18. Contracted activities of the Okla. Community Institute will be increased by 27%. 20,000
Total Adjustments 3,058,128 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 18,408,600 185.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In HB 2821, Sections 15-19, the Legistature approved the following appropriation increases, which were vetoed:
» $50,000 for Central Oklahoma Economic Development District community programs.
* $25,000 for Kiamichi Economic Development District community programs.
» $45,000 to boost the agency's advertising/marketing budget.
« $20,000 for Eastern Oklahoma Development District community programs.
» $85,000 for a feasibility study related to development of a Native American Cultural Center.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 2837 authorized the purchase of a new headguarters building for the Oklahoma Department of
Commerce. The Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority is authorized to issue bonds of $3,335,000 in
purchasing the site. OCIA purchased the former HTB Building at 800 N. Stiles, an adjacent ot and

furniture for about $3 million. Debt service and other costs of the new location are expected to be slightly
lower than lease costs at the agency's prior site at 6601 Broadway Extension, The moving was completed in
November 1988,

SB 1024 authorizes the agency to establish an International Protocol Office to assist in hosting foreign
delegations and developing international contacts. Funding for the office was provided in HB 1780.

HB 1781 creates the Capital Improvement Program Revolving Fund. HB 1780, Sections 18, transfers
$145,000 in appropriations made in the GA Bill to the fund, The agency requested the new fund as a means
of simplifying budgeting of the program, which contracts with hundreds of entities over periods that span
fiscal years.

43




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 57
HB 1780, Sections 1-5
HB 2821, Section 14

$52,376,795 [ |

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$18,408,600
$1,921,941

$72,707,336

72%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2821, Section 20
HB 1780, Sections &-29

44




Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$12,000,000 7
$10,000,000 {
$8,000,000
$6,000,000 1
$4,000,000 §
$2,000,000 1
$0 ¢ ; 4 + "
FY'92 FY'o3 FY's4 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97
O Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $8,164,619 -13.9% $7,118,107 -24 1% 221 N/A
FY'93 $7,816,100 -4.3% $7,325,130 2.9% 26.0 N/A
FY'94 $6,638,490 -15.1% $6,273,937 -14.4% 25.5 N/A
FY'95 $8,085,021 21.8% $8,763,470 39.7% 26.2 N/A
FY'a6 $7,074,657 -12.5% $6,551,063 -25.2% 28.8 N/A
FY'97 $7,074,657 0.0% $10,290,798 57.1% N/A

6 Year Change -$1,089,962 -13.3% $3,172,691 44.6%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,953,876 -23.9% -$1,367,020 -19.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Agency expenditures are highest in years when statewide elections occur {odd-numbered fiscal
years). Cost of typical statewide elections (primary, run-off and general) is about $2.4 million. To
maintain consistent base appropriations, half the statewide election cost are appropriated each year.

In FY'92 $1.3 miliion was added to the agency's base for Oklahoma Election Management System debt
service and $618,291 was added to create a new division to support OEMS.

In FY'93 $312,731 was added to the agency’s base for OEMS debt service.
In FY'94 appropriations were cut 10% or $737,610 due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95 appropriations were increased $47,950 for OEMS debt service and $475,000 for expanded
duties under SB 770 (1994), which implemented the National Voter Registration Act of 1993.

In FY'96, the agency began more voter registration activities under SB 770 (1994). The governor

vetoed an appropriation of $267,238 for the purpose. $253,650 was reappropriated from the
Election Board to other agencies for a variety of purposes.

45



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 7,074,657 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Nene.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 7,074,657 N/A

lll. GOVEHNOR'S VETOES

In HB 1812, Section 1, the Legislature approved the following appropriation adjustments, which were vetoed:
*» $70,000 increase to reimburse tag agencies for costs of voter registrations under SB 770 (1994).
* $145,728 increase to bring all county election board secretaries to full-time status under SB 216 {1995).
» $800,000 reduction due to savings from refinancing purchase of the Okla. Election Mgt. System.
* $143,617 increase for statewide employee salary increases.
* $4.689 increase for statutory retirement cost increases.
* $214,130 increase for increased precinct official compensation under SB 216 (1995).
+ $75,147 increase 1o reimburse counties for higher benefits costs of co. election board secretaries.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 216 (1995) requires all county election board offices to be open full time and increased precinct
official pay by $10 per day each. Because funding for these programs was vetoed, the $358,858 cost of

these programs must be absorbed by the agency.

HB 1783, Section 9, reappropriates $200,000 of FY'98 GR from the Election Board to the Oklahoma
Military Department for maintenance of physical assets of the department,

HB 1815, Section 3, reappropriates $100,000 of FY'36 GR from the Election Board to the Department of
Central Services for improvements to the Central Purchasing System.

V. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
FY'97 General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 27-28

FY'97 Budget
by Source
$3,001,141 [ ] 1%
$7,074,657 |}
$125,000 |
$10,290,798

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1812, Sections 2-3

46




Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000 | L & |

$400,000 i

$350,000 (.
, §300,000 T
& $250,000 1! w
8 $200,000 ;! T
$150,000 1| '
$100,000 71
$50,000 ;|
$0 + .
FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'gs FY'e6 FY'e7
[ 1 Approp. IERERY 1otal Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE i
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
Fy'az $352,407 51.1% $337,515 44.8% 6.3 7.0
FY'93 $334,234 -5.2% $348,087 C31% 7.0 7.0
FY'94 $317,522 -5.0% $329,698 -5.3% 6.8 7.0
FY'95 $318,693 0.4% $367,073 11.3% 6.7 7.0
FY'98 $320,284 0.5% $437,733 19.2% 6.7 7.0
FY'97 $320,284 0.0% $363,584 -16.9% 7.0
6 Year Change -$32,123 -9.1% $26,069 7.7%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$71,234 -20.2% -$18,330 -5.4%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, $75,000 was added for two additional staff, $10,000 for increased expenses, and
$30,000 for one-time computer purchases.

In FY'83, $30,000 in one-time computer funding was removed. Added were $6,000 for postage
increases, $3,160 for equipment maintenance and $2,667 for a statutory director's salary increase.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut by $16,712 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations, New
fees authorized by the legislature were to offset more than $9,000 of the cut. Also, the agency created
a "donations fund" to receive $136,000 from a court-ordered donation.

In FY'95, $1,649 was added for the director's 5% salary increase and $5,250 was cut due to
decreased travel expenses.

In FY'96, the $8,600 or 2.5% budget cut proposed in the executive budget was restored in GCCA.

47



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'96 Appropriation 320,284

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total

General Appropriation Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments 0

C. FY'87 Appropriation 320,284

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
In HB 1812, Section 4, the Legislature approved the following appropriation increases, which were vetoed:
s $500 for providing computer diskettes to filers submitting reports electronically.
» $2,225 to expand fax capabilities, '
* $4,150 for computer system upgrades.
¢ $9,949 for statewide employee salary increases.
« $2,197 for statutory retirement cost increases.
+ $5,000 to replace one-time revolving funds used for operations costs.
» $3,552 for General Counsel salary increase.
+ $1,300 for a new phone line to interface with One-Net users.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1813 restores the commission's specific authority to charge fees to municipalities and schoo!
boards for ethics forms provided to candidates. Specific authority had been removed in HB 1608 {1995).
The fees are expected to generate $10,000 in FY'97,

For the first time, the agency's appropriation bill sets the commission director’s salary limit. This was
instituted because 1995 legislation (HB 1608) repealed statutes (74 O.S. 4205) that had tied the
director's salary to that of a District Attorney. Absent statutory guidelines, the commission adopted
rules in Sepiember 1995 tying the director's salary to District Attorneys.

The Director's satary will increase from $68,250 to $71,663 effective January 1997, pursuant to
agency rules that tie the salary to District Attorneys, whose salaries are set by 19 0.8, 215.30.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget

by Source
12%
General Fund Appropriations $320,248 .
Revolving Funds $43,300 [_]
Total FY'97 Budget $363,548
88%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 837, Section 29 48 HB 1812, Sections 2- 3




Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 T 185.0
$14,000,000 + (50,0
$12,000,000
» $10,000,000 1175.0
£ $8,000,000 1 L170.0
0 $6,000,000 (5.0
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 + - 160.0
$0- L 155.0

Fy'g2 FY'a3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'86 FY'g7

L 1 Approp. I Total Expend. — 8 —— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures T+ _Change FTE FTE

FY'92 $10,660,533 -13.9% $14,082,080 0.4% 163.8 183.0
FY'93 $10,374,911 -2.7% $13,588,519 -3.5% 158.8 179.0
FY'94 $8.,878,784 -14.4% $12,881,251 -5.2% 147.9 167.0
FY'95 $8,096,648 1.3% $13,706,474 6.4% 142.6 167.0
FY'26 $8,735,502 -2.9% $13,781,698 0.5% 137.7 167.0
FY'g? $8,611,590 -1.4% $13,835,002 0.4% 167.0
6 Year Change -$2,048,943 -19.2% -$247,078 -1.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,100,538 -29.1% -$1,836,525 -13.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'92 appropriation was reduced by $215,860 or 1.7% because of statewide budget
reallocations. Added to the base was $66,172 for CAFR costs, $150,000 to replace carryover that had
supported operations, and $32,915 for increased intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'93 appropriation was cut $103,637 or 1.0% due to expiration of a lease-purchase agreement.
The FY'94 appropriation was cut $926,013 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$608,000 or 5.9% due to expiring lease-purchase agreements. $37,924 was added for increased

intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'85 appropriation was cut $102,000 due to an expiring lease-purchase agreement, and
increased $83,140 for intergovernmental association dues.

The FY'36 appropriation was cut $223,987 due to statewide budget reallocations, $29,400 due the

Governor's data processing recommendation and $40,000 to remove one-time transition costs for the
Governor and Lt. Governor. Added to the base was $32,241 for costs of the FY'05 statewide pay raise.

48



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 8,735,502 167.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Additional operations funding, an increase of 2%. 161,000
2. Transfer to Legislative Service Bureau of responsibility for paying some
intergovernmental association. dues. -404,461
3. Transfer to Supreme Court of responsibility for paying some intergovernmental
association dues. -81,309
Reconciliation Bill (HB 1787) Funding Adjustments
1. Statewide pay increase. 173,925
2. OPERS employer share increase. ' 26,933
Total Adjustments -123,912 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 8,611,590 167.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'@7, the legislature enacted no program budget limits for OSF.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

0%

General Fund Appropriations $8,611,590
Revolving Funds $5,199,778 [ ]
Federal Funds $23,634 |} 38%
Total FY'97 Budget $13,835,002
62%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 837, Section 30 50 HB 1787, Section 5




Governor

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 - ‘
$2,000,000 : | |
$1,500,000 '
$1,000,000 * i
$500,000 + | ;
$0 - i
Fy'e2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'gs FY'96 FY'97
| O Approp. M Total Expend. i
{ J
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $1,973,693 -4.5% $2,167,528 8.3% 39.2 N/A
FY'93 $2,437,693 * 23.5% $2,056,795 -5.1% 32.9 N/A
FY'94 $2,013,924* -17.4% $2,020,100 -1.8% 40.0 N/A
FY'95 $2,013,924* 0.0% $2,013,924 -0.3% 39.5 N/A
FY'96 $1,971,300 -2.1% $2,057,347 2.2% 38.5 N/A
FY'97 $2,335,567 * 18.5% $2,440,167 18.6% N/A
6 Year Change $361,874 18.3% $272,639 12.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $76,669 3.9% -$361,412 -16.7%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'96 and FY'97 figures are an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*  Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.
Appropriated for this purpose were $500,000 in FY'93, $1 million in FY'94, $1 million in FY'85, $500,000
in FY'96 (supplementally) and $1 million for FY'97.

in FY'92, the operations budget was reduced by 6% or $124,000. The Mansion Account within the
agency budget was increased 30% or $8,200 to $35,000. Oil Overcharge account activities were
transferred to the Office of State Finance.

In FY'93, appropriations were increased for the following: $200,000 for a new Washington, D.C.,
office; $50,000 for an attorney specializing in Native American issues; $14,000 for uniform laws;
and one-time funding of $200,000 for the National Governor's Conference in Tulsa.

In FY'94, the operations budget was reduced 10% or $224,000 due to statewide budget reallocations.
In FY'95, the Governor vetoed a $23,766 appropriation for costs of the statewide employee pay plan.

In FY'88, appropriations were reduced $50,546 due to statewide budget reallocations. Also, $7,922
was added to annualize FY'95 statewide pay increases. The Washington, D.C., office was closed,
producing internal savings of $150,000 (The Governor asked the Secretary of State to make monthly
visits to Oklahoma's congressional delegation in Washington). Also, the Governor's Office began
budgeting $191,000 of transfers from other agencies to pay costs of the natural resources cabinet
secretary and a Department of Central Services employee who works at the Mansion.

51



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 1,971,300 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill (SB 837) Funding Adjustments
1. Mansion Allowance Increase 23,000
2. Secretary of Education and Support Staff 200,000
3. Secretary of Veterans Afiairs 75,000
Reconciliation Bill (HB 1777) Funding Adjustments
1. Pay raise and OPERS employer costs 66,267
Total Adjustments 364,267 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,335,567 N/A

fil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHERISSUES

To provide a reserve fund for emergency disaster assistance, the Department of Civil Emergency Management suggests
the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office, be maintained at a $1 million balance. During

the 1997 session, two appropriations were made to the Emergency Fund:
» HB 2822 contained a $500,000 appropriation effective April 1.
* HB 2824 contained a $1 million appropriation effective May 21.

Funds were appropriated to the Department of Public Safety for purchase of an airplane to be used by the

Governor and other state officials.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $2,335,567 .
Revolving Funds $104,600 [ |
Total FY'97 Budget $2,440,167

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 31
HB 1777, Section 1
52

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

4%

96%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 31




I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000
$12,000,000 1
$10,000,000 {
$8,000,000
$6,000,000 |
$4,000,000 {
$2,000,000 +
$0 +
FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'05 FY'96 FY'97
(] Approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
Fy'92 $12,625,278 0.7% $9,994,266 -19.7% 247 .1 N/A
FY'93 $12,275,278 -2.0% $12,275,278 22.8% 253.5 N/A
FY'94 $11,432,178 -6.9% $11,482,175 -6.9% 255.8 N/A
FY'95 $11,515,106 0.7% $12,273,686 7.4% 263.9 N/A
FY'96 $11,281,117 -2.0% $11,703,014 -4.6% 267.8 N/A
FY'97 $11,789,152 4.5% $11,789,152 0.7% N/A
6 Year Change -$736,126 -5.9% $1,794,886 18.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,175,746 -17.4% $355,266 3.6%

House of Representatives

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

53

In FY'96, appropriations were cut $289,259 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

For FY'92 appropriations were decreased $373,221 or 3.0% due to statewide budget reallocations.

For FY'94 appropriations were cut by $843,100 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.
Statutory legislative salaries were exempted when calculating the budget cut.



ll. FY'97 APPROPRIATICON ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'86 Appropriation 11,281,117 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None. ‘
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 460,530
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {OPERS). 39,969
3. Employer Share of OTRS contribution. ‘ 7,536
Total Adjustments 508,035
C. FY'97 Appropriation 11,789,152 N/A

i, GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
Senate Bill 849, Sections 25 and 286, reappropriates funds originally appropriated to the Legislative
Services Bureau for renovations and other improvements, to the House of Representatives.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'97 budget ($11,789,162) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Sections 32-33 None.
SB 8086, Section 1

5 4




Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 1
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000
$0 . :
FY'92 FY'93 Fy'a4 FY'95 FY'96 FY'g7
L] Approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $3,211,621 -0.8% $3,211,621 -0.8% 24.7 N/A
FY'93 $3,164,121 -1.5% $3,214,319 0.1% 251 N/A
FY'34 $2,847,709 -10.0% $2,765,674 -14.0% 25.3 N/A
FY'95 $2,865,367 0.6% $3,636,019 31.5% 27.9 N/A
FY'a6 $4,286,151 49.6% $4,754,338 30.8% 30.0 N/A

FY's7 $6,539,703 52.6% $6,539,703 37.6% N/A
6 Year Change $3,328,082 103.6% $3,328,082 103.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,529,493 78.8% $2,529,493 78.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, the base appropriation was cut $95,667 or 3.0%.
In FY'94, appropriations were cut $316,412 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'96, $71,781 or 2.5% was cut due to statewide reallocations, and $1.5 million was added for
renovation of Capitol space allocated to the House of Representatives.

55



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,286,151 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
Ganeral Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Transfer from Office of State Finance of responsibility for paying dues for
certain intergovernmental associations. 404,461
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employaes received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1986, 44,554
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 5,880
3. Dues increases by intergovernmental associations. 48,647
4. Upgrade online bill status system. 1,750,000
Total Adjustments 2,253,562
C. FY'97 Appropriation 6,539,703 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

MNone.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Senate Bill 849, Sections 25 and 26, reappropriates funds criginally appropriated to the

Legislative Services Bureau for renovations and other improvements, to the House of Representatives.

V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'97 budget ($6,539,703) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 837, Section 34 None,
8B 806, Section 2




|. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000

$500,000 {

$400,000

$300,000 1

$200,000 t

$100,000 7

$0
FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'9s FY'97
U Approp. H Tolal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE

FY'92 $468,168 9.2% $332,404 -25.2% 6.7 N/A
FY'93 $468,168 0.0% $364,174 9.6% 7.4 N/A
FY'94 $421,351 -10.0% $334,032 -8.3% 8.0 N/A
FY'95 $421,351 0.0% $436,925 30.8% 9.2 N/A
FY'96 $412,444 -2.1% $433,108 -0.9% 9.0 N/A
FY'97 $427,367 3.6% $524,372 21.1% N/A
6 Year Change -$40,801 -8.7% $191,968 57.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$92,988 -18.9% $127,935 38.5%

Lieutenant Governor

t Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, the appropriation was increased $33,328 or 7.8% for economic development activities.

In FY'94, the appropriation was cut $46,817 or 10% due to statewide budget realiocations.

In FY'85, the Governor vetoed the legislature’s attempt to appropriate $5,000 for costs of the
statewide salary increase in the Lt. Governor's office. Also unfunded was a statutorily mandated
increase in the Lt. Governor's salary of $22,500.

In FY'96, appropriations were cut $10,575 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.

57



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 412,444 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 12,828
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OFPERS). 2,095
Total Adjustments 14,923
C. FY'97 Appropriation 427,367 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

The agency did not budget nearly $100,000 of its FY'96 appropriation. In SB 810, Section 9, the

Legislature voted to reappropriate $75,000 in excess carryover from the L. Governor's office to the

Oklahoma State Department of Health for a trauma-care system. The reappropriation was vetoed.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

Prior Year Appropriations $165,058 D
General Fund Appropriations $359,314 .
Total FY'97 Budget $524,372
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 35 None

HB 1777, Section 2 )
58




Merit Protection Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 . 12.0
$580,000 [ - " " " 10.0
. $560,000 + 8.0
£ $540,000 ¢
8 3$520,000 | 60 [
$500,000 { 4.0
$480,000 2.0
$460,000 : ' / - 0.0
FY'92  FY'es FY'94 FY's5  FY'96 FY'97
T "1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——BM-—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $595,678 * 8.2% $580,774 7.0% 10.7 11.0
FY'93 $596,457 0.1% $509,359 -12.3% 0.8 11.0
FY'94 $525,634 -11.9% $513,518 0.8% 9.6 11.0
FY'95 $5632,211 1.3% $598,242 16.5% 11.0 11.0
FY'96 $520,743 -2.2% $545,584 -8.8% 10.1 11.0
FY'97 $520,743 0.0% $540,743 -0.9% 11.0
6 Year Change -$74,935 -12.6% -$40,031 -6.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$138,525 -23.3% -$106,063 -18.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* includes a supplemental appropriation of $20,000 for hearings in the J. B. Bennett case.
For FY'92, $6,500 was added for office space in Tulsa.

For FY'93, the Commission received a $30,000 increase in appropriation base for hiring
Administrative Law Judges to accommodate increased caseloads.

In FY'94, the appropriation was cut by $70,823 or 11.9% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, HB 2331 required the agency to develop several training programs to help managers deal
with grievances internally. No appropriations were provided for this purpose, although fees charged
to agencies provided about $6,000 in revolving funds.

In FY'986, appropriations were cut $13,660 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations. The
agency RlFed two positions. The Governor vetoed legislation providing $34,477 to support FTE who
had been paid by carryover funds since FY'94.

b |
O



ll. FY's7 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 520,743 11.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
" 1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 520,743 11.0

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In HE 1792, Section 1, the Legislature approved an appropriations increase of $96,392 for the

agency. The Governor vetoed the funding. Of the total, $81,039 would have funded two FTE that had been
RIFed due to previous budget cuts; $12,834 would have paid costs of statewide employee pay raises; and
$2,519 would have paid mandatory employee retirement cost increases.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 873, Sections 36-37

FY'S7 Budget
by Source
4%
$520,743 [ |
$20,000
$540,743

96%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1792, Sections 2-4

60




Military Department

. FUNDING HISTORY
$16,000,000 - - 350.0
314,000,000? [~ 200.0
$12,000,000 T " | 5500
@ $10,000,000 7
S $8,000,000 I ] 2000 B
2 $6,000,000 ! 7150.0
$4,u:mo.oool 7100.0
$2,000,000 % 50.0
$0 : - 0.0
Fy'92 FY93 FY'94 FY'9s FY'98  FY'97
L 1 Approp. IS Tota Expend. ——— W Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'g2 $4,906,705 1 5.4% $8,902,044 2.8% 215.4 243.5
FY'93 $4,348,895 -11.4% $10,204,939 14.6% 215.9 266.5
FY'94 $3,855,700 -9.0%  $10,416,184 2.1% 230.7 266.5
FY'95 $4,514,065 14.1% $11,922,096 14.5% 328.7 266.5
FY'96 $4,755,182 5.3%  $13,318,871 11.7% 245.1 319.0
FY'97 $5,416,1422 13.9%  $15,556,132 16.8% 319.0
6 Year Change $509,437 10.4% $6,654,088 74.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$151,949 -3.1% $4,754,467 53.4%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes a suppiemental appropriation of $376,810 for maintenance expenses.

2 Excludes a $320,428 Rainy Day fund appropriation for a special FFY'86 maintenance program.

In £Y'92, $186,000 was cut due to statewide budget reallocations. Appropriations were increased
$43,359 for pay adjustments mandated by OPM, and $6,860 for insurance premiums.

In FY'83, $15,000 was added for increased operational costs, and 23 additional FTE were authorized
to be paid with federal funding.

In FY'94, appropriations were reduced $208,195 or 4.8% due to statewide budget reallocations.

in FY'95, $500,000 was added to the agency's base appropriation level for OMD 2000, a 15-year plan
to make major repairs at the states armories.

In FY'96, appropriations were reduced $113,338 or 2.5% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
increased $335,000 for armory maintenance. FTE were increased 52.5 for various youth programs.

6 1



It FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,755,182 318.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The FY'96 additional appropriation for armory maintenance was removed, -335,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 127,540
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 10,575
3. Thunderbird Youth Academy - Appropriations were provided to replace a 22%
federal funds reduction for the academy in Pryor. The program provides
military-style discipline and education programs to high-school drop-outs during
an intensive 22-week residential program. 599,306
4. Starbase Program - Funds were provided to replace a 22% cut in federal funds
for the Tulsa Air National Guard program in Tulsa, which provides weekend
education programs to at-risk fifth- and sixth-graders. 53,539
5. Armory Maintenance - Additional funds were provided for OMD 2000 armory
maintenance program. More funds for this purpose were reappropriated as 200,000
described below.
6. Armory Maintenance - Rainy Day funds were appropriated in HB 2824 to match
federal funds available for maintenance of armories and other buildings. The
appropriation allows Okiahoma to leverage a special allocation of $1.7 million in
federal funds, which normally cannot be used for maintaining state armories. 320,428
7. 45th Infantry Museum - The museum's budget was increased about 11%. 5,000
Total Adjustments 981,388 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 5,736,570 319.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1783, Section 8, reappropriates $20,000 of FY'96 GR from the Treasurer's Office to the OMD for
hosting the Adjutant General Association of the United States Conference. AGAUS is holding its annual
convention in Oklahoma City May 1-6, '97. About 500 people and 30 corporations will attend.

HB 1783, Secticn 9, reappropriates $200,000 of FY'96 GR from the Election Board to the OMD for
maintenance of physicat assets of the department. €2




V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%

General Fund Appropriations $5,691,696 D
Revolving Funds $674,516 .
Federal Funds $8.969,920 || 37%
Previous Year Appropriations $220,000 .
Total FY'97 Budget $15,556,132
58%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 56 HB 1783, Sections 10-11

HB 2824, Section 7
HB 1783, Section 7



Office of Personnel Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 71122.0
$5,000,000 -  120.0
, $4,000,000 { 118.0
s
S $3.000,000 116.0 |
$2,000,000 114.0
$1,000,000 112.0
$0 ; : : 110.0

Fy'92 FY'g3 FY'94 FY'S5 FY'86 FY'97

[ 1 Approp. I Total Expend. —W-—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change  Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE

FY'a2 $4,673,202 -4.5% $4,860,646 -6.4% 111.4 119.0
FY'93 $4,789,659 2.5% $4,752,297 -2.2% 106.9 122.0
FY'94 $4,225,175 -11.8% $4,499,371 -5.3% 103.4 114.5
FY'95 $4,307,878 2.0% $4,477,584 -0.5% 102.3 114.5
FY'98 $4,671,694 8.4% $4,972,843 11.1% 101.5 114.5
FY'97 $5,199,412 11.3% $5,681,799 14.3% 116.5
6 Year Change $526,210 11.3% $821,153 16.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$108,711 -2.3% $127,326 2.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, the agency appropriation was cut $93,575 or 2% due to statewide budget reallocations.
Added were $8,000 for printing merit rules and $40,960 for supervisory training programs.

For FY'93, $116,457 and 3.0 FTE were added for a Total Quality Management program. Also, OPM
was directed to implement a single source payroll system for all state agencies, using funding
provided through the Legislative Service Bureau.

In FY'94 the appropriation was cut $564,484 or 11.8% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
7.5 vacant FTE were eliminated.

In FY'95 HB 2331 required the agency to begin revamping many aspects of the state merit system.

in FY'96, $123,322 or 2.9% was cut due to statewide reallocations and $341,213 was added to
replace carryover used to fund salaries since the FY'84 budget cut.

64




It. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,671,694 114.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received.a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 142,909
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Funding was provided for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%} in the employer's share of OPERS retirement payments. 15,863
3. Classification and Compensation Reforms - Funds were provided to begin
implementation of personnel reforms recommended by the Human Rescurces
Management Advisory Committee. 175,000
4. Employee Assistance Program - Funding was increased 300% to improve 125,000 2.0
counseling and referral services for state employees,
5. Agency Services Unit - Base funding was appropriated for OPM to provide 68,946
"one-stop" assistance to smaller agencies on various human resources matters as
per HB 2331 (1994). The two-FTE unit had been funded from carryover.
Total Adjustments 527,718 2.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 5,199,412 116.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature approved HB 2782, which a.) provided a severance package for RIFed state employees
and b.} directed the OPM director to make recommendations for a new classification and compensation

system (see funding item No. 3 above). Although the governor vetoed the bill, the agency plans to pursue

making class./comp. recommendations.

Five OPM employees hired under the Cari Albert Internship Fellow program will become eligible

for full-time classified status during FY'97.

€5




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Previous Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 38
HB 1792, Sections 5-6

FY'97 Budget
by Source
6% 3%
$150,000 i
$5,199,412 [_|
$332,387 |}
$5,681,799

91%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1792, Sections 7-8

6 &8

-



Secretary of State

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 ¢ - 45.0

= 1 40.0

$2,500,000 1 ./. 350

, $2,000,000 ;  30.0
s | 7T25.0 w
S $1:500,000 [ 500 E

$1,000,000 - 115.0

110.0

$500,000 leo

$0 : : ‘ 0.0

FY'g2 FY'a3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

[ ™1 Approp. I 7ol Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

Fy'92 $419,281 8.9% $1,185,759 6.8% 28.9 32.0
FY'93 $705,281 68.2% $1,207,000 1.8% 30.0 41.0
FY'94 $634,753 -10.0% $1,346,971 11.6% 30.8 41.0
FY'95 $464,714  -26.8% $1,781,517 32.3% 33.5 41.0
FY'96 $439,180 -5.5% $1,575,717 -11.6% 32.8 41.0
FY'97 $495 557 12.8% $2,524,142 60.2% 40.0
6 Year Change $76,276 18.2% $1,838,383 112.9%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $15,762 3.8% $1,030,150 86.9%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, $23,437 or 6% of the agency's appropriations were cut due to statewide hudget
reallocations, and $42,540 and 2.0 FTE were transferred from the Department of Libraries to the
office, along with responsibility for maintaining the Oklahoma Administrative Code.

In FY'93, $150,000 and 6.0 FTE were added for publication of the Administrative Code, and
$136,000 and 3.0 FTE were added to establish an Office of Volunteerism.

In FY'84 appropriations were cut $70,628 or 10% due to statewide budget reallocations.

In FY'95, the appropriation was cut $100,000 to offset increased filing fees enacted in SB 909
(1984), and $91,228 was reduced from the Administrative Code budget for one-time equipment
purchases.

In FY'96, appropriations were cut $42,582 due to statewide budget reallocations and $50,000 due to

excess revolving fund income. Added to the agency's base was $7,083 for costs of the FY'95 statewide
pay raise and $59,985 to pay higher charges by OSF for computer services.

67



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 439,180 41.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Additional funding for operations. 124,000
Reconciliation Bill (SB 808) Funding Adjusiments
1. The Office of Volunteerism was transferred (HB 2512) to the Department of
Civil Emergency Management. The base adjustment removes the funding and one
FTE who will transfer. Carryover funds of $82,443 aiso were transferred. -119,340 -1.0
2. Statewide pay raise costs. 46,527
3. OPERS employer share increase. 5,190
Total Adjustments 56,377 -1.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 495,557 40.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
For FY'97, the legislature enacted no program budget limits for the Secretary of State's office.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $495,657 .
Revolving Funds $2,028,585 -]
Total FY'97 Budget $2,524,142
80%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 873, Sections 45-47 SB 808, Section 5

SB 808, Sections 4 and 7

68




. FUNDING HISTORY
$10,000,000
$9,000,000 1
$8,000,000 1
$7,000,000 1
$6,000,000 1
$5,000,000
$4,000,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1.,000,000 1
$0
Fy'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97
(] approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FYy'a2 $8,091,303 1.2% $8,008,105 0.1% 159.3 N/A
FY'93 $8,091,303 0.0% $8,091,303 1.0% 164.5 N/A
FY'94 $7,470,831 -7.7% $7,492,193 -7.4% 163.4 N/A
FY*'95 $7,580,211 1.5% $8,559,743 14.2% 172.1 N/A
FY'96 $8,627,026 13.8% $8,135,090 -5.0% 181.7 N/A
FY'a97 $9,040,700 4.8% $9,040,700 11.1% N/A
6 Year Change $949,397 11.7% $1,032,595 12.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$154,599 -1.9% -$71,401 -0.9%

Senate

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

in FY'92, appropriations were cut $39,910 or 0.5% due to statewide budget reallocations.
The FY'94 appropriation was cut by $620,472 or 7.7% due to statewide budget reallocations.

in FY'96, appropriations were cut $190,437 or 2.5% due o statewide budget reallocations,

$800,000 was added for Capitol space renovations under HB 1919, and $400,000 was added for
security and parking improvements under SB 437.

69



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'96 Appropriation 8,627,026 N/A
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Base adjustment. 75,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996, 307,020
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {(OPERS). 31,654
Total Adjustments 413,674
C. FY'37 Appropriation 9,040,700 N/A

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'97 budget ($9,040,700) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 48
SB 806, Section 3

70

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None




Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 -1,316.0

$60,000,000 | - 1,314,0

$50,000,000 718120

o 11,8100
£ $40,000,000 L 1,308.0 =

S $30,000,000 F 1,306.0

$20,000,000 - 1,304.0

L 1,302.0

$10,000,000 f [ 13000

$0 ! - 1,298.0

Fy'92 FY'93 Fy'g94 FY'a5 FY'96 FY'97

L 1 Approp. I Toicl Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures t _Change FTE FTE
Fy'g2 $45,296,391 -3.4%  $58,343,197 1.3% 1,284.4 1,315.0
FY'93 $46,296,391 2.2%  $56,438,605 -3.3% 1,244.0 1,315.0
FY'94 $46,978,553 1.5%  $54,499,629 -3.4% 1,175.1 1,304.0
FY'a5 $46,686,608 -0.6%  $57,023,293 4.6% 1,138.4  1,304.0
FY'96 $43,722,844 -6.3%  $60,013,087 5.2% 1,125.1 1,304.0
FY'97 $43,722,844 0.0% $60,116,801 0.2% 1,304.0
6 Year Change -$1,573,547 -3.5% $1,773,604 3.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$6,912,716 -15.3% -$5,567,496 -9.5%

t Total of all appropriated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. Excluded are
reimbursements to counties and waste tire recyclers. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated
expenditures.

In FY'92, appropriations were cut $2.9 million or 6% due to statewide budget reallocations, and 57
vacant FTE were eliminated. Added to the base was $168,718 for audit staff and $75,000 for postage.

In FY'@3, $1 million was added to mitigate the FY'92 cut.

In FY'94, appropriations were cut $3.6 million or 7.8% due to statewide budget reallocations. $1.8
million of the cut was absorbed through reduced obligations and increased revolving revenues. 25 vacant
positions were eliminated. Added to the base was $97,612 for bingo tax enforcement, and $1.4 million
and 14 FTE associated with the Ad Valorem Task Force, transferred from the State Auditor's office.

In FY'95, $748,800 was added to the base to increase collections, which raised GR certification by $5.8
million. The $137,700 assessor accreditation program was transferred to the State Auditor's office.

In FY'96, the appropriations base was reduced $1 million due to discontinued reimbursement to
counties for ad valorem computerization; $1.4 million or 3% was cut due to statewide budget
reallocations; $457,700 was cut for the govemor's data processing reform program; and $400,000
was cut due to increased revolving funds available to support operations.

71



li. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'96 Appropriation

Total FTE

43,722,844 1,304.0

B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

Tote_ll FTE

C. FY'97 Appropriation

43,722,844 1,304.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In HB 1787, Section 7, the Legislature approved the following appropriation increases, which were vetoed:
» $1,599,162 for the $1,200 state employee pay increase effective July 1, 1996.
« $63,055 for a statutory increase in the employers share of OPERS contributions.
+ $135,000 for administration of HB 2102, an ad valorem tax protest program which was alsc vetoed.
« $40,000 for a Fax-on-Demand form distribution program.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 49-51

$36,527,457 [ ]

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$43,722,844 - [l

$80,250,301
46% |

54%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1787, Sections 8-10

72




Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 - 78,350.0
$600,000,000 1 \ 13,300.0
$500,000,000 3,250.0
§ $400,000,000 - 13,2000
2 $300,000,000 : 51500 I
$200,000,000 ;; L 3,100.0
$100,000,000 %f 5 i 3,050.0
50 - ‘ 3,000.0
FY'92  FY93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'96  FY'97
; ! Approp. W Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
1
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FIE FTE
Fy'az $205,788,786 -0.4%  $473,495,018 0.6% 3,147.7 3,313.0
FY'93 $207,041,349 0.6%  $461,323,279 -2.6%  3,060.8 3,125.0
FY's4 $179,787,085 -13.2%  $455,607,474 -1.2%  2,908.0 8,125.0
FY'95 ‘ $169,877,413 -5.5%  $481,778,134 57% 2,773.5 3,125.0
FY'96 $184,055,662 8.3% $560,991,094 16.4% 2,680.8 3,125.0
FY'97 $205,315,071 * 11.6%  $631,675,923* 12.6% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$473,715 -0.2% $158,180,905 33.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$25,545,549 -12.4% $81,044,463 17.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations and
capital expenditures. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

*  Excludes a $7.5 million appropriation for the REAP transportation component (administered by DOT).

From FY'92 through FY'95, the agency was funded solely with dedicated revenues from the state
Transportation Fund. Appropriations to DOT rose or fell during that period based on motor fuel
tax receipts and other legislated uses of the funds. During the period, authorized FTE levels

were reduced by 288.0 due to eliminating vacant positions,

in FY'96, General Revenue funds of $621,000 were appropriated in addition to fuel tax revenues.
A statutory change (SB 247) reduced road funding $949,736 by redirecting more fuel tax
collections to the Corporation Commission for the Leaky Underground Storage Tank program. The
director's salary limit was increased 13% to $83,839.

73



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 184,055,562 3,125.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE

General Appropriations Bili Funding Adjustments
1. Certification Decrease - Funds certified for appropriation from the Transportation -518,203
Fund decreased due to less fuel tax collections.

2. Unappropriated motor fuel tax receipts to the Transportation Fund for FY'95 were
available for appropriation in FY'97. The cash appropriation to the HC&M fund was 7,698,802
higher than the previous year's.

3. The General Revenue Appropriation to the Transportation Fund was removed from
the base. -621,000

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Highway construction and maintenance - Appropriations from non-dedicated
sources were made to increase highway construction and maintenance. 14,200,000

2. Public transit programs - A direct appropriation to the Public Transit Fund

increased state support for these programs by 59% during FY'97. 500,000
Total Adjustments 21,259,509 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 205,315,071 3,125.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1434, Section 5, directs ODOT to administer the transportation component of the Rural Economic Action
Plan of 1996 (REAP). HB 2830, Section 3, appropriated $7.5 million for the program.

State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 per year, effective July 1, 1996. The program is
expected to cost ODOT $3,840,926 in FY'97, based on FTE levels in December 1995,

A statutory increase in the employer's share of payments into the state employee pension plan (OPERS) is
expected to cost ODOT $359,634 in FY'97.

QODOT will save $275,000 in workers compensation premiums between FY'96 and FY'97.

Federal highway aid appottionment for Oklahoma decreased by $15.5 million in FFY'96.

Federal aid to public transit programs for Oklahoma decreased by $2.4 million or 10% in FFY'96.

HB 2821, Section 8, restores a $2.5 million set-aside for construction and repair of general aviation

airports throughout the state. The set-aside was not included in the agency's FY'96 appropriation bill due to
conversion to a program budgeting format. ODOT had planned to reduce Aeronautics funding from $2.5

million in FY'85 to $600,000 in FY'96,
74




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Revolving Funds
General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 58-59
HB 2821, Sections 1-5
HB 2830, Section 3 (REAP)

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$135,820,672 [}
$205,315,071
$290,540,179

$631,675,922 459

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2821, Sections 6-9

75



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,700,000 1 1 73.6
$4,600,000 u ~& = L75.4
$4,500,000 1 ’
$4,400,000 173.2
o $4,300,000 ¢ : 173.0
& $4,200,000 1
g $4,100,000 1728 |
$4,000,000 172.6
s
$3.700,000 | 722
$3,600,000 ‘ : ' L72.0
Fy'e2  FY'93 FY94  FY95  FY96  FY'97
[ 1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $4,631,250 -6.3% $4,215,941 -3.3% 60.9 72.5
FY'93 $4,629,000 0.0% $4,207,990 -0.2% 64.0 73.5
FY'34 $3,966,100 -14.3% $4,110,281 -2.3% 63.1 73.5
FY'85 $4,011,139 1.1% $4,100,636 -0.2% . 83.5 73.5
FY'96 $4,301,152 7.2% $4,318,997 5.3% 61.9 73.5
FY'a7 $4,472,433 4.0% $4,605,128 6.6% 73.5

6 Year Change -$158,817 -3.4% $389,187 9.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$704,963 -15.2% -$173,163 -4.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, appropriations were cut $206,637 or 6% due to statewide budget reallocations. Added was
$43,000 for Cash Management and Oversight Commission operations.

In FY'93, one FTE was authorized for the data processing division. It was funded with monies available
upon expiration of the lease-purchase agreement.

in FY'94, appropriations were cut $162,900 or 5% due to statewide budget reallocations, and
$500,000 by reducing direct payments for bank services charges (higher compensating balances
were used to pay banks for services). SB 578 (1993) authorized new fees generating about $40,000
annualiy for the agency's revolving fund.

In FY'95, the treasurer's salary was raised from $50,000 to $70,000; no new funds were provided.
Other legisiation added a committee overseeing the agency's investments, and suspended the agency's Ag
and Business Link Deposit Programs.

In FY'96, $100,654 was cut due to statewide budget reallocations, and $375,654 was added so that
the office could pay for all banking services with "hard charges" rather than compensating balances.
SB 627 enacted reforms so that the Ag and Business Link Deposit programs could resume operations.

76

_ o



[

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,301,152 73.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adfustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Flan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 88,641
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments info the state
employee pension plan (CPERS). 12,640
3. Funds were provided to replace carryover that had been used to pay operations
costs during FY'96. The agency has absorbed $50,000 of the $120,000
shortage by combining some data processing functions with OSF, 70,000
Total Adjustments 171,281 0.0
C. FY'S$7 Appropriation 4,472,433 73.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1783, Section 8, reappropriates $20,000 of FY'96 GR from the Treasurer's Office to the Cklahoma
Military Department for hosting the Adjutant General Association of the United States Conference.

SB 1787, Section 13, transfers excess funds in the Unclaimed Deposit Fund for several purposes.

$3,873 was transferred to Vault of the State Treasury to compensate for a cumulative shortage in the

agency's cash drawer, which had not been reconciled since 1994. $16,500 in excess balance was
transfetred to the Special Cash Fund for legislative appropriation.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Prior Year Appropriations
General Fund Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Total FY'87 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 838, Sections 6-8
HB 1787, Section 11

$71,805 [ |
$4,472,433 ||
$60,890 i

$4,605,128

FY'97 Budget
by Source

18%

7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

77

HB 1787, Sections 14-15




! [ [ —— [ ——— —_— ——




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES






Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 ¢ 3,000.0
$160,000,000
$140,000,000 1 [ 28000
., $120,000,000 12,000.0
E $100,000,000 |
S $80,000,000 1:00.0 E
$60,000,000 1 11,000.0
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 1 500.0
$0 ' - ' 0.0
FY'92  FY93 FY'94 FY95  FY96  FY97
(""" Approp. B Toicl Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $50,846,605 4.9% $142,883,646 22.2% 2,347.2 2,676.0
FY'93 $52,350,213_ 3.0% $145,644,377 1.9% 2,454.3 2,556.0
FY'94 $38,630,246 -26.2% $136,655,038 -6.2% 1,956.0 2,194.3
FY'95 $39,922,025 3.3% $142,886,934 4.6% 1,818.3 2,081.8
FY'96 $39,915,695 0.0% $1561,519,632 6.0% 1,837.8 2,081.8
FY'97 $46,553,053 16.6% $163,895,882 8.2% 2,081.8
6 Year Change -$4,293,552 -8.4% $21,012,236 14.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,978,329 -19.6% $998,263 0.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'97
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In accordance with HB 2227 (1992), most environmental functions and funding at OSDH were
transferred to the newly created Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Labor, and
Oklahoma Water Resources Board. For FY'94, the transfer reduced OSDH's appropriation by $7.4
million or 14.2%, revolving funds by $9.2 million or about 22%, federal funds by $7.7 million or
about 9%, and FTE by 402.9 or 16.4%.

78



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'96 Appropriation 39,915,695

2,081.8

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1.

None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 1,212,358
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

. Allied Health Pay Plan {(SB 1128/SB 846) - Salary increase of 10% for selected 895,000

allied health pay lines to improve recruitment and to bring those positions closer o
market level.

. "Children First" Program - Pilot projects were funded in Garvin, Muskogee, 1,150,000

Garfield and Tulsa counties for the prevention of child abuse. The program involves
voluntary family screenings and the offering of parent education and support
services, family assessments, and intensive in-home parenting assistance. Pilot
project counties/areas all have higher than average rates of child abuse. The
program will commence January 1, 1997 (SB 810, Section 19). Funding will need
to be annualized for FY'98. A total of $150K is to be used for program evaluation,
with an annual report submitted to the Legislature every January.

. Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program - Community-based teen pregnancy 230,000

prevention projects in counties with high teen bitth rates were provided addtl]
menies. Funding will allow continued operation of four on-going projects
previously funded with carryover and will provide grants for three new projects
(for a total of fifteen). Services include prevention messages and programs to
youth through schools, churches, youth-serving agencies, businesses, and other
community organizations.

. Child Abuse Prevention Grants - Additional funding for the Child Abuse Prevention 100,000

Fund, which supports forty community child abuse prevention projects statewide.
See also SB 810, Section 14.

. Child Abuse Training & Coordinating Council {CATCC) - HB 2053, the so-called 75,000

Ryan Luke Bill, expanded the responsibilities of CATCC in terms of reviewing and
approving child abuse/neglect training material and adding judges with domestic
docket duties who are required to underge training provided by CATCC. Funding was
provided for these addtl responsibilities.

. Konawa Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) - Additional funding was provided 25,000

to Konawa FQHC to provide indigent care in rural Oklahoma. See SB 810, Section
17.

. Okiahoma City Indian Health Clinic - OKC Indian Health Clinic is the newest 75,000

Federally Qualified Health Center in the state, and as such was the only FQHC not
receiving state assistance. Funding was provided to this ¢linic for indigent health
care services. See also SB 810, Section 17.

. Perinatal/Pediatric Fund - OSDH was appropriated additional pass-through funds 2,100,000

for the provision of indigent women/children health care services at the QU Heailth
Sciences Center. See also SB 810, Section 18.

79




Adjustments (cont'd.)

10. Breast/Cervical Cancer Prevention - Funding was provided for the agency's
breast/cervical cancer prevention and control program. These monies will provide
for public and professional education, monitoring of cancer deaths, quality
assurance of lab and screening facility methods, and early detection/screening for
low income uninsured individuals. State funds will be matched 3:1 by federal funds.

11. Kidney Health Planning Act - The 1992 Legislature passed the Kidney Health
Planning Act (SB 106} and created the Kidney Health Revolving Fund, but
appropriated no money for that fund. This year monies were appropriated to the
fund, which will allow initial program development to occur, including financial
assistance to dialysis patients for drugs, transportation costs, etc. See also SB
810, Section 15.

12. Bond Issue Shortfall - Bids on the construction of county health department
buildings authorized in the 1992 bond issue ($7.5 M total) were higher than
criginally estimated. Funding was provided to help offset the impact of inflation on
this construction.

Total Adjustments

235,000

40,000

500,000

6,637,358 0.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation

46,558,053 .  2,081.8

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Statewide Trauma Response System - The Legislature reappropriated $75,000 in carryover from the
Office of Lieutenant Governor and redesignated these funds for use in the development of a statewide
emergency trauma system plan. This funding was vetoed by the Governor. (SB 810, Section 9).

V. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations $46,553,053
Carryover $782,750
Revolving Funds $21,707,636
Federal Funds $94,852,443

Total FY'97 Budget $163,895,882

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

28%

0%

13%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 810, Section 8 SB 810, Sections 10-12

SB 837, Section 20




Health Care Authority

l. FUNDING HISTCRY

LA

$1,400,000,000 1 r 250.0
$1,200,000,000 - 200.0
$1,000,000,000 -
£ $800,000,000 1 150.0
8  $600,000,000 100.0
$400,000,000 1
$200,000,000 1 50.0
$0 -, : - - 0.0
FYg2 FY'93 FY'94  FY'95""  FY'96#  FY'97
C——7 Approp. W ool Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change__ Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'93 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'94 $241,256 * N/A $75,637 N/A 0.9 14.0
FY'95™* $6,599,757 2,636% $11,918,344 15,657% 116.2 194.5
FY'96# $275,528,974 ~ 4,075% $1,182,935,313 9,825% 207.5 227.5
FY'97 $289,835,926 5% $1,230,603,327 4% 229.5

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

HB 1573 (1993 Session) created the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) as a new state agency.
FY'94 was the first year of funding for OHCA.

FY'95 appropriated and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the OSDH Division of Health
Care Information to OHCA on July 1, 1994 and the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA on January 1,
19985,

FY'96 appropriation and tota! budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the Basic Health Benefits
Board from Department of Central Services to OHCA, Medicaid program expenditures from DHS to OHCA,
annualization of the transfer of the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA and other overhead expenses

from DHS related to the Medicaid program.

Includes supplemental funding of $3,008,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

80




1. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

for the last @ months, were fully funded.

70.05% to 69.89% for the first 3 months of SFY'96, and from 69.89% to 70.01%

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 272,521,974 227.5
Supplemental Funding for a projected FY'86 shortfall in Medicaid Payments, 3,008,000
Revised FY'96 Appropriation 275,529,974
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 148,997
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 20,232
{from 11.5% to 12.0%} for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Base Reduction (29 FTE Start-up Costs) - One-time start-up costs associated with -70,082
addt FTE in FY'96 were removed from the base.
4, Base Reduction (One-Time Federal Disallowance) - A federal audit identified an -1,165,148
overpayment in the hospital COLA for FY'36. Because repayment to HCFA was made
in FY'96, that amount was taken from the agency's FY'97 base.
5. Replace FY'95 Medicaid Carryover - FY'95 carryover in Medicaid programs was 819,660
used to fund the FY'96 budget. This amount was replaced in the agency's FY'97
budget.
6. Replace FY'95 Administration Carryover - FY'95 carryover in agency 215,000
administration was used to fund the FY'36 administrative budget. This amount was
replaced in the agency's FY'S7 budget.
7. Replace Dep't of Central Services Reappropriation - Last year the Basic Health 200,000
Benefits Board was transferred from the Dep't. of Central Services to OHCA.
Carryover funding from FY'85 was used to fund the OQHCA's budget. This amount was
replaced in CHCA's FY'97 budget.
8. Replace Dep't. of Human Services Reappropriation - FY'96 carryover from the DHS 2,037,637
budget was used to fund part of OHCA's FY'96 budget. This amount was replaced in
OHCA's FY'97 budget.
9. Replace Caremark Fraud Seitlement - During FY'96 OHCA received a one-time 641,369
Medicaid fraud settlement from Caremark, a health care vendor. These funds,
which were used to offset continuing needs in the Medicaid program, were replaced
in the agency's FY'97 budget.
Federal Mandates
1. Federal Financial Participation (FF¥) Rate Change - FFP rate changes from -501,068

81




Adjustments (cont'd.}

2.

Medicaid for Children Up to Age 14 (<100% FPL) - OBRA'90 mandates Medicaid
coverage for children up to age 14 living in families at or below 100% of federal
poverty level. This mandate provides for a phase-in by requiring coverage for
successively older children each year. The FY'97 state funding provided was for
children at or below federal poverty level who were born on or before October 1,
1982 (i.e., children up o age 14). Of that total amount, $531,9821 was for
annualization of prior year coverage, and $1,063,843 was for 8 months coverage
in FY'97,

. Medicare Part A & B Premium, Deductible & Co-pay Increases - Every year on

January 1st, Medicare part A (hospital) premiums and deductibles increase, as do
part B {physician) premiums. Because Medicaid pays the cost of premiums,
deductibles and co-payments for Medicare patients who qualify, these increases
mean increased costs to the Medicaid program. Of the total increase for FY'97,
$630,744 was for annualization of prior year increases, and $619,324 was for
the anticipated increase beginning 1/1/97.

. Hospital Cost of Living Adjustment - Every year a COLA is applied {o the Medicaid

hospital program per the Boren Amendment. This year's increase was 2.6%. Of the
total amount, $709,972 was for 3 months annualization of last year's increase.

. Nursing Facility Cost of Living Adjustment - Every yvear a COLA is applied to the

Medicaid nursing facility program per the Boren Amendment. The one-month
annualization of last year's COLA was $411,284, while eleven months of the FY'97
COLA cost $2,416,793, an increase of 3.1%.

. Pediatric Nursing Facility Cost of Living Adjustment - The cost of services provided

at the pediatric nursing facility in Bethany have increased significantly over the
past several years due to greater disability levels of its patients. Despite these
increased costs, reimbursement levels have not kept pace, mainly due to Medicare
"upper limit" rules which cap the amount of annual increase that can be given.
However, OHCA was able to have the upper limit rule waived for this facility due to
its special circumstances. The result was an increase in its reimbursement rate of
19% for FY'97.

. Vendor Drug Inflation and Utilization - Funding was provided for increases in the

vendor drug program resulting from inflation and utilization.

Transitional "Bubble” Payments

1.

FY'96 AFDC Urban (one-time base reduction) - The amount that was estimated the
agency spent to fund one-time claim lag payments in moving from fee-for-service
reimbursement to HMO prepaid capitation in the urban areas was removed from the
agency's FY'97 budget.

. FY'87 AFDC Urban Expansion (7-1-98) - The HMO geographical service area for

Medicaid clients will increase on July 1, 18986, resulting in addtl one-time claim
lag payments. Funding was provided for these “bubble" payments for FY'97,

. FY'97 AFDC Rural Expansion - OHCA will implement a primary care physician case

management (PCPCM) managed care delivery system in rural Oklahoma in FY97.
This transition will result in capitation payments for certain services, which will
result in addt'l one-time claim lag payments. Funding was provided for "bubble”
payments in FY'97.

1,695,764

1,250,068

2,450,172

2,828,077

221,550

1,766,249

-3,006,231

1,764,860

883,399

82




Adjustments (cont'd.)

4.

FY'97 Rural Aged, Blind & Disabled Expansion (11-1-86} - It is anticipated the
agency will begin capitation payments to PCPCMs for the non-institutionalized ABD
population in the rural areas of the state some time in FY'97. Funding was provided
for these "bubble" payments.

. Nurse Triage System - As part of its managed care expansion into the rural areas of

the state, OHCA will implement a 1-800 nurse triage "hotline" to handle medical
questions for rural Medicaid patients. It is anticipated the cost of this system will _
pay for itself in reduced health care costs, in particular in reduced hospital
admissions, However, because savings will not be immediate, one-time funding was
provided for hotline start-up costs.

. FY'97 Non-Employee Transportation Costs - Funding was provided for a 4-cent

increase (effective 10/1/85) in the mileage rate paid for non-emergency
transportation costs (annual increase of $235,996). This amount was offset by
$118,179 because of a change in the HMOQ confract making the HMOs responsible
for transportation costs of Medicaid clients.

. Mental Health Utilization - Mental health costs paid by Medicaid have increased

significantly in the past several years. OHCA will be taking actions in FY'97 to
reduce overutilization of these services, resulting in savings to the agency.

. Medical Education Payments - OUHSC, UHA and the Tulsa Osteopathic College receive

an additional 5% capitation payment through their pariicipation in the Heartland
Health Plan. The 5% payment is designed to offset the addt'l cost of providing
medical care in an educational setting. The addt'l amount funded includes the
difference between the number of clients in the Heartland Plan during FY'96 and the
anticipated number of clients in FY'97.

"Other” Medicaid Program Costs

1.

Nursing Facility $1/Hr. Wage Increase (1 Month) - Effective 5/1/97 nursing
facilities will receive additional reimbursement for providing a $1.00 per hour

wage increase for LPNs, nurse aides, certified medicaticn aides, social service
directors, "other" social service staff, activities directors, social workers, therapy
aide assistants, and activilies staff. NFs will be audited by OHCA to verify they have
provided this wage increase. The estimated per diem increase will be $3.15 for
NFs, $4.20 for ICFs/MR, and $5.15 for specialized private ICFs/MR. The total
annual state cost will be $6,853,551, or $6,094,851 (NFs), $703,761

{ICFs/MR), and $54,839 (ICFs/MR Acute). See also SB 811, Section 8.

Administration

1.

UNISYS Fiscal Agent Contract - The transition from a fee-for-service medical

system to a capitated one requires considerable computer systems changes to
accommodate the changing function of the agency from a claims payment processor
to a quality control manager. This requires considerable one-time changes in the
agency's computer systems. Funding was provided for the UNISYS contract for these
changes.

. Managed Care FTE - Authorization was given for an addt'l 2.0 FTE for the OHCA's

Managed Care unit. The addt'f personne! are required to enable the agency to
continue its transition of the Medicaid program to managed care. Although addt!l
funding was not provided, the agency will fund the FTE from its existing
administration budget.

248,430

89,311

117,817

-1,019,605

164,082

571,129

2,000,000

2.0

83




Adjustments (cont'd.)

Offsets
1. Remove "Excess" Supplemental Appropriation - The agency requested and received a
supplemental appropriation for FY'96 (this appropriation is included in the base
amount above), Subsequent to the appropriation, however, it was determined that
the final supplemental need ($2,707,103) was less than what had been
appropriated. Because it was not needed, this difference was removed from the
FY'97 base.

2. Annualize 18-20 Yr. Old Savings (2 months) - Effective September 1, 1995,
OHCA eliminated Medicaid eligibility for 18, 19 and 20-year olds. The savings
from this action were annualized in the FY'97 budget.

3. Annualize Drug Dispensing Fee Cut (3 months) - Effective October 1, 1995, OHCA
reduced the Vendor Drug Program dispensing fee by 20%. The savings from this
action were annualized in the FY'97 budget.

4. Recoup Prior Year Drug Rebate Funds - The agency has a backlog of drug rebate
“receivables" owed them from pharmaceutical manufacturers. It is anticipated
QHCA will clear this backlog in FY'87 and thereby recoup these rebate funds.

5. HMO Premium Tax - Addti HMO premium tax monies are anticipated in FY'97 due
to the expanded service area of Medicaid HMOs, Also, because premium taxes are
collected on a calendar year basis, addt| premium taxes should be available in
FY'97 from taxes incurred during the first half of 1996 but not yet collected.

6. FY'87 Managed Care Savings - Estimate of addt'| Medicaid savings due to the lower
per capita medical costs for clients in managed care compared with clients in the
fee-for-service system.

7. Medicaid Program Carryover - Estimated program carryover available to fund the
FY'97 budget.

Transfers
1. Transfer State Auditor & Inspector Contract from DHS - In the transfer of funding
from DHS to OHCA last year, the contract with the State Auditor & Inspector for
auditing Medicaid was overlocked. Funding for this contract was transferred from
DHS to QHCA.

2. Transfer ICF/MR Program Funding from DHS - Beginning in FY'97, Medicaid
program funding for private Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded
were transferred from DHS to OHCA. This amount includes ar offset of $3 million in
ICF/MR provider tax funds.

Total Adjustments

-300,897

-216,441

-175,820

-502,254

-1,775,488

-5,049,465

-909,740

35,000

8,928,378

14,305,952

2.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation

289,835,926

228.5

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

8 4




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1.

Medicaid Administrative Costs - In the General Appropriation Bill (SB 837) a total of $22,635,000 was
appropriated to the "Medicaid Administrative Costs Fund." This was the amount the Executive Budget had
targeted for possible reduction in Medicaid administrative spending. Under the Governor's plan these
funds, along with $6.0 million for severance pay, etc., were included in the OHCA budget. The Legislature
rejected the Governor's plan mainly because it was not based on solid data, but also because DHS was
already considering central office administrative cuts.

. Delay of Rural Managed Care Implementation - Although the rural county managed care pilot project was

going well, the Legislature was concerned that rural providers in other parts of the state needed further
information before being completely comfortable with the new managed care contracts they were being
asked to sign. For this reason, the Legislature delayed the statutory implementation date for statewide
rural managed care by a maximum of one year (HB 2497, Section 1). The new deacdline of July 1, 1997,
will give OHCA additional time for AFDC client outreach and provider education. [t will also aliow the
agency time to deal with continuing issues associated with the implementation of urban managed care.

. Waiver Application for Long Term Care Component of Managed Care - Because of the concern that OHCA had

not gathered adequate input from all stakeholders who would be affected by the state's shift to managed care
for long term care patients, the Legislature called for a delay in submitting the federal waiver that serves

as the state's policy blueprint on this issue (HB 2497, Section 2). This delay (until QOctober 1, 1997)

will allow the agency to work toward a consensus on this issue,

. Central Purchasing Act Exemption - Statutes exempt OHCA from the Central Purchasing Act to allow a

negotiation process (best and final offer) in contracting with health plans. The Legislature clarified
statutes this year o allow this exemption for health plan contracting only, and not for other contracts (SB
811, Section 2). The need for this change was brought to light by an internal audit exposing ill-advised
purchasing practices on the part of the agency.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $289,835,926 D
Carryover $909,740 .
Refunds $87,157,746 [ |
Vendor Drug Rebate $20,354,327 [I]
Fees $4,166,708 [ 0%
Federal Funds $828,178,880 [ 7%
Total FY'97 Budget $1,230,603,327 a5
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2822, Section 6 SB 810, Section 3
HB 2824, Section 6 SB 849, Section 22

SB 810, Section 1
SB 837, Sections 72-74

85



. FUNDING HISTORY

1.

J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

$6,000,000 1122.0
$5,000,000 - 1120.0
, $4/000,000 1 1118.0
§ $3,000,000 - 1116.0
$2,000,000 1114.0
$1,000,000 1112.0
$0° ' ' ' ' £ 110.0
Fyw2z  FY'93 FY'95  FY'98  FY'97
[ 1 Approp. I 7ot Expond. —8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'a2 $791,281 -25.7% $3,603,354 10.1% 106.1 114.0
FY'93 $491,281 -37.9% $3,765,200 1.9% 103.2 116.0
FY'94 $960,000 95.4% $3,490,749 -7.3% 22.0 116.0
FY'95 $1,872,1286 42.9% $3,845,627 10.2% 99.2 116.0
FY'96 $1,357,824 -1.0% $4,640,632 20.7% 108.0 116.0
FY'97 $1,535,667 13.1% $5,400,722 16.4% 122.0
6 Year Change $744,386 94.1% $1,707,368 46.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $556,860 70.4% $1,047,865 28.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

86




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'96 Appropriation

Total

1,357,824

116.0

B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Share of OPERS - The Governor's FY'97 budget recommendation
contained funding to pay employees for their share of the OPERS increase {from
2.0% to 2.5%) on the first $25K of salary.

2. Span-of-Control ("Excess Management") - The Governor's FY'97 budget
recommendation identified personnel costs associated with "excess management."
Ten percent of those identified costs were removed from the agency's
appropriation.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Allied Health Pay Plan {SB 1128/SB 846) - Salary increase of 10% for
.selected.allied health pay lines to improve recruitment and o bring those
positions closer to market level.

3. Director's Salary - Director received a 5% increase plus the $1,200 per year
state employee raise. Salary moves from $52,000 to $55,798, a net increase
of $3,798.

4. Addt'| FTE Authority (6 FTE) - FTE limit was increased by 6.0 FTE to allow

agency to provide contract services (i.e., occupational therapy, physical
therapy, and speech pathology) to school districts. The provided services will

Total Adjustments

Total

generate enough revenue to fund the salaries and associated costs of the addtl FTE.

12,000

-20,000

141,298

41,946

2,599

6.0

177,843

6.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation

1,535,667

122.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Proposed New Facility - The agency had proposed building a new facility on 80 acres of donated land
adjacent to the new Veterans Center in north Norman. The preliminary cost of the facility, based on an A

& E study, was as follows:

Main Facility $10,158,990
Group Homes $2,193,384
independent Living Setting $335,068
TOTAL $12,687,442

87




Bids were taken on the land on which the current facility rests (corner of 12th and Alameda in Norman).
The high bid was $1.625 million for the 10-acre site. The agency proposed using the sale price for the
land, plus current revolving fund reserves, as a down payment for the new facility. The remainder was to
be paid via a lease-purchase bond. An early estimate obtained from the State Bond Advisor indicated that
an $8.0 million lease revenue bond issue would require an annual debt service of $676,682 1o retire the
bonds in 20 years, or $608,513 to retire them in 25 years.

Legislative authority for the bonding arrangement was not approved. However, because of the need for
an expanded facility the Legisiature authorized the J.D. McCarty Center to construct a building on its
present grounds to be used as an oulpatient clinic (SB 811, Section 9). The cost of the building is
estimated at $500K to $600K. The agency will have more than $900K in its revolving fund for the
construction of this building.

2. Motor Vehicle Purchase Authorization - The Legisiature added the J.D. McCarty Center to the list of
agencies allowed to purchase and maintain motor vehicles. The need for this exemption arose when the
Center was advised by the state motor pool division that the type of handicapped-accessible van with
motorized lift that the agency needed for its clientele could not be leased, but instead had to be purchased
by the agency. Title 47, Section 156, was amended (SB 811, Section 1) to allow the Center to purchase
all such vehicles.

3. Petty Cash Fund - The Legislature authorized the Center to establish a petty cash fund (SB 811, Section
3) to be used mainly for its patient work therapy program in which patients receive small amounts of
compensation for work performed. The petty cash fund will also be used for some shipping costs, postage
due, and small payments to vendors who require cash.

4. Unclassified Positions - The agency's authorization to employ certain health care professionals in the
unclassified service was codified (SB 811, Section 4), rather than detailed in the agency's appropriation
bill. This change was suggested by legislative legal staff.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $1,535,667 D
Gifts & Bequests $25,000 . 28%
Revolving Funds $3,840,055 .
Total FY'97 Budget $5,400,722
0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 810, Section 21 8B 810, Sections 22-23

SB 837, Sections 76-77

88




I. FUNDING HISTORY

*

Dollars

FY'92
FY'a3
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'a97

& Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
Excludes intra-agency payments. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes $1 million supplemental appropriation.

89

$180,000,000 7 - 2,720.0
$160,000,000 }
$140,000,000 1 [ 2,700.0
$120,000,000 2,680.0
$100,000,000 -
$80,000,000 { 2:680.0
$60,000,000 - 2,640.0
$40,000,000 |
$20,000,000 + [ 2.620.0
$0 ' 2,600.0
Fy'92  FY'93 FY'94 FY's5  FY'96 FY'97
C approp. RN 7otz Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$110,979,545 * 5.6% $149,377,042 6.7% 2,603.4 2,699.0
$113,064,154 1.9% $152,112,489 1.8% 2,601.9 2,720.0
$109,781,931 -2.9% $151,479,851 -0.4% 2,410.6 2,651.0
$113,643,722 3.5% $157,823,461 4.2% 2,285.0 2,651.0
$112,359,946 -1.1% $158,399,233 0.4% 2,344.7 2,651.0
$119,225,738 6.1% $173,453,142 9.5% 2,651.0
$8,246,193 7.4% $24,076,100 16.1%
-$6,312,933 -5.7% $2,895,052 1.9%



. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 112,359,946 2,651.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 2,851,392
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

2. Allied Health Pay Plan (SB 1128/HB 846) - Salary increase of 10% for selected 965,551
allied health pay lines to improve recruitment and to bring those positions closer to
market level.

3. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase {from 319,456
11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state employee
pension plan {(OPERS).

4. WSPC Kiichen Equipment - The 1992 bond issue for the construction of a new 228,160
facility at Western State Psychiatric Center (WSPC) did not include the cost for
kitchen equipment. One-time funding to purchase this equipment was made
available to the agency.

5. Psychotropic Medication - Addt'l funding was provided for medication expenditures 700,000
for newer and more costly, but more effective, pharmacological therapies. The
agency was directed to set aside $350 K of this increase for the purchase of atypical
antipsychotic medications for clients with treatment-resistant schizophrenia (SB
810, Section 29). This brings the total amount spent on the so-called “clozapine
program” to $1 million annuafly.

6. Stephens Co. Volunteers for Crisis Intervention - Funding was provided for a 15,000
domestic viclence and sexual assault program in Stephens County. This program,
which provides a 24-hour crisis line, emergency shelter/meals, and
hospital/courthouse advocacy, began operations in October 1995 and was
previously funded by a small grant from United Way.

7. Guymon Domestic Viclence Program - Funding was provided to begin a domestic 80,000
violence program in the underserved panhandle area.
P T
8. Domestic Violence (DV) Children's Specialist - This funding wilt allow the addition 100,000

of one domestic violence children's specialist in each of the four DV service areas
currently without such staff: Ardmore, Prior, Shawnee & Tulsa (Call Rape). These
specialists have expertise in working with children who are sexual abuse victims
or who have witnessed domestic violence. About 800 addt' children per year will

. receive services as a result of this funding.

8. Residential Care Rate Increase - Addt'l funding was provided for residential care 150,000

homes to allow DMHSAS to promote smaller facilities and more intensive staffing
patterns at the homes. $15 K of the new monies will be used to increase the OSU
contract for employee training.

90




Adjustments (cont'd.)

10. Area Prevention Resource Centers (APRCs) - Funding was provided for APRCs to

11,

12,

13.

coordinate substance abuse prevention and intervention services for children. See

also SB 810, Sections 25-26.

Mobile Outreach & Crisis Services (MOCS) - State funding was provided to the
MOCS program in Tulsa to expand to 24-hour coverage for all of Tulsa County.
MOCGCS provides intervention and preventive services for individuals with mental
lliness and their families. The state appropriation is to be maiched with $250 K
from the Tulsa Foundation. See also, SB 810, Seclions 25-26, and SB 1252,
Section 1.

Replace Carryover Funds - FY'85 carryover monies were used to fund the FY'96
budget. These funds were replaced in the FY'97 budget.

Eastern State Hospital (ESH) Understaffing lssues - A staffing study showed ESH
(Vinita) to be significantly understaffed when compared with Griffin Memorial
Hospital. Funding was provided to increase clinical staff at the Vinita facility.

250,000

500,000

431,233

275,000

Total Adjustments

6,865,792

0.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation

119,225,738 -

2,651.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Multi-state Group Purchasing Contract - In January 1996, Central Purchasing restricted the number of
drugs that could be purchased off the "state contract." This resulted in DMHSAS having to buy
pharmaceuticals for its clients on a RFP basis, which proved to be both cumbersome and more costly than
using the old system. The Legislature solved the problem by approving the use of multi-state group

purchasing contracis (HB 2147, Section 2).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 810, Sections 24-25
SB 837, Sections 78-79
SB 1252, Section 1

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$119,225,738 ||
$27,922,126 | |

$26,305,278 || 16%

$173,453,142

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 810, Section 28
SB 1252, Section 2

91




University Hospitals Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 ; + 3500.0

" - u
$200,000,000 1 ; 3000.0
+ 2500.0
g $150,000,000 - 2000.0 E
8 $100,000,000 | - 1500.0
} 1000.0
$50,000,000 ; | 500.0
$0 ‘ ; ' ' + 0.0
FY'92  FY'93 FY'94  FY'95 FY'g6 FY's7
1 Approp. M Toial Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'92 $43,662,361# 19.1%  $188,964,899 6.6% 0.0 0.0
FY'93 $35,157,577 # -19.5% $204,148,118 8.0% 0.0 0.0
FY'94 $26,076,815 -25.8%  $199,305,289 -2.4% 3,093.0 3,343.5
FY'95 $26,476,621 1.5% $187,604,730 -5.9% 2,878.8 3,343.5
FY'96 $26,576,556 0.4% $175,688,224 -6.4% 2,420.7 3,343.5
FY'97 $26,576,556 0.0% $181,687,530 3.4% 3,343.5
6 Year Change -$17,085,805 -39.1% -$7,277,369 -3.9%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$20,331,173 -46.6% -$29,463,951 -15.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'97
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Excludes medical residents.
# SB 423, passed in the 1993 Session, separated the Okiahoma Medical Center from DHS, effective July 1, 1993
and created a new state agency named the University Hospitals Authority. Historical data come from the DHS

appropriation bills and are presented for purposes of comparison only. Historical FTE numbers are not included
here since no limits were delineated in the DHS bills.

92




II. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

| Total FE

A. FY'96 Appropriation 26,576,556 3,343.5

B. FY'87 Adjustments Total FTE

i General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
s 1. None. (See "Governor's Vetoes" Below)

Other Appropriation Adjustments
N 1. None. (See "Governor's Vetoes" Below)

Total Adjustments 0 0.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 26,676,556 3,343.5

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. State Employee Pay Plan (SB 1128/3B 846) - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 per 599,612
o year, effective July 1, 1996. Because the University Hospitals Authority generates much of its own

revenue, only a pottion of the employee pay plan increase was provided by the Legislature. These addt'l

funds for employee pay raises were vetoed by the govemor. {SB 810, Section 32)

‘ 2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agencies are required by state law to increase (from 11.5% to 12.0% in 250,529
| FY'97) the amount it pays for the agency's share of an employee’s pension plan {OPERS) premium. The

Legislature appropriated these addtl monies to UHA for this purpose, but the governor vetoed the funding.

(SB 810, Section 32)

. 3. Poison Control Center - Last year the governor twice vetoed addt'l funding to support the services of the 200,000
Poison Control Center. Again this year the governor vetoed $200K in new monies that would have raised

! the Center's budget from $490K to $690K. The addt! funds would have allowed the Center to hire the staff

needed to reduce the number of calls that go unanswered. Records indicate that one-third {19,519) of all

calis currently go unanswered due to staff shortages. Oddly, language in the appropriations bill (SB 810,

Section 36) requiring UHA to insure that funding for the Poison Control Center not fall below $690K was

not vetoed by the governor. (SB 810, Section 32}

4, Child Study Center - Last session the Legislature required the Child Study Center to submit a detailed 400,000
report on its budget, billing system, organizational structure, and patient scheduling system. Based on
findings of this report, the Legislature approved addt'l funds to strengthen the administrative interaction
of the Center with the OU Department of Pediatrics, to increase cperational efficiencies, and to support the
mission of the Center in meeting the needs of children with developmental disabilities. These purposes
were outlined in SB 810, Section 37, which was not vetoed. The funding to fulfill these purposes,
however, were vetoed. (SB 810, Section 32).

| IV. OTHER ISSUES

= 1. University Hospitals Trust Revolving Fund - Language in $B 810, Section 38, created a revolving fund
called the "University Hospitals Trust Revolving Fund." Language in SB 810, Section 39, fransferred

$15 million from the UHA Disbursing Fund to the newly created fund, The transfer of funds was made
contingent upon the execution of a lease of real property from the University Hospitals Authority to the
University Hospitals Trust. Language in 8B 811, Section 7, further states that the monies involved in the
transfer may be used to pay for any costs related to the severance of former employees of the Authority
who are terminated due to a reduction-in-force foliowing the execution of the lease. SB 811, Section 7,
also stipulates that any transfers of monies from the Authority to the Trust (such as the $15 million) be
repaid by the Trust by December 31, 2002. However, any monies expended for severance costs as
outlined in this section of law need not be repaid. Finally, language in SB 811, Section 6, requires the
Trust to repay the Authority for any expenditure of funds that the Legislature determines is in
contravention of the Trust's mission.

93



2. University Hospitals Disbursing Fund - Language in SB 811, Section 5, authorized the expenditure of
funds from the University Hospitals Authority Disbursing Fund for any operational or legal costs incurred
by the Authority in the transfer of operations of facilities under its jurisdiction. Contingent upon such
transfer, and after July 1, 1997, University Hospitals Authority operations will be funded solely from
the interest earned by the Disbursing Fund. The principal of the fund is to be reserved in the event the
state resumnes operations of the facilities it plans to lease.

3. University Hospitals Trust Agreements - Language in SB 811, Section 6, stipulates that at least four of
the five members of the Trust shall be four of the five members representing the state in any governing
entity involving the leasing of University Hospitals Authotity facilities. This section of law also requires
that binding arbitration shall not be involved in the resolution of issues under consideration by the
governing entity. Included in the category of major decisions is (a) approval of operating and capital
budgets, (b) sale or disposition of assets over $250 K, and (¢} significant hospital program changes.
Language in this section further clarifies that the bonding capacity of the Authority shall not be used by
the Trust.

4. University Hospitals Authority Personnel - Language in HB 2497, Section 3, provides a method for
converting leave accumulated by employees in the University Hospitals Model Personnel System should
they become subject to the classified or unclassified service of state government. [f the Authority enters
into a lease agreement with the University Hospitals Trust, the remaining employees of the Authority
shall be included in the state personnel merit system (HB 2497, Section 4). All such employees, except
for the CEQ, a deputy, and an executive secretary will be in the classified service.

5. “University Hospitals Trust Legislative Advisory Task Force" - HB 2497, Section 5, created an advisory
task force of six legislators to provide a means of communication between the Legisiature and the
University Hospitals Trust. The Speaker of the House and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate each
appoints three members, one of whom must be from the minority party.

6. Fairness Evaluation - HB 2487, Section 6, requires the University Hospitals Trust to provide the
Contingency Review Board with an independent fairness evaluation of the proposed contractual agreement
for the leasing of hospital facilities.

7. Indigent Care Contract - HB 2497, Section 7, authorizes the Authority to enter into a sole source contract
for indigent care upon the execution of a fease agreement for the operation of hospital facilities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'S7 Budget

by Source
6% 15%
General Fund Appropriations $26,576,556 D
Patient Services $143,560,966 '
Other $11,550,008 |
Total FY'97 Budget $181,687,530
79%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 71 SB 810, Sections 33-34

94




Department of Veterans Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 1 - 1,460.0

$50,000,000 + 1,440.0

1,420.0

o $40,000,000 ¢ 1,400.0

g $30,000,000 | 11,380.0

$20,000,000 : £1,360.0

11,340.0

$10,000,000 | 1 1.820.0

$0 - ‘ : 1,300.0

FY's2 FY'83 FY'94 FY9  FY96  FY'97
L 1 Approp. S Total Expend, — B Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appreopriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'92 $16,450,507 0.1% $44,328,516 18.6% 1,275.0 1,366.0
FY'93 $15,950,507 -3.0% $44,254,479 -0.2% 1,272.7 1,366.0
FY'94 $15,700,507 «1.6% $44,754,614 1.1% 1,245.6 1,360.0
FY'g5 $16,231,683 3.4% $45,931,555 2.6% 1,227.3 1,366.0
FY'96 $16,526,798 1.8% $47,738,234 3.9% 1,246.7 1,438.0
FY'97 $18,297,269 10.7% $55,889,209 17.1% 1,450.0

6 Year Change. $1,846,762 11.2% $11,560,683 26.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$387,590 -2.4% $4,735,841 10.7%

1 Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, operations of the George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute in Okmulgee were transferred from the

Department of Human Services to the ODVA. This added about $3.2 million and 64.9 FTE to the agency's
total operating budget, but did not directly affect appropriations.

85



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 16,526,798 1,438.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 1,141,780
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Aliied Health Pay Plan (SB 1128/HB 846) - Salary increase of 10% for selected 240,213
allied health pay lines to improve recruitment and to bring those positions closer
to market level,
3. 18-Bed Subacute Care Wing (George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute) - One-time 388,478 12.0
start-up funding was provided for an 18-bed subacute care wing at the George
Nigh Rehabilitation Institute (GNRI). The facility has the available space and will
require only minor structural modifications fo meet Medicare standards. It is
estimated the new wing will be self-sustaining once 68% occupancy is achieved.
Total Adjustments 1,770,471 12.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 18,297,269 1,450.0

lil, GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. 50-Bed Alzheimer Wing (Claremore Veterans Center) - The agency was given authority to spend $1
million from revolving funds to build a 50-bed Alzheimer patient wing at the Claremore facility.
Approximately $1 million is currently available from 1992 capital bonds. Together with the revolving
fund monies, the state will seek $3.7 million in federal 65/35 matching funds for construction.

Operational costs will be required upen.completion of the wing.

2. Repair Roof {Claremore Veterans Center) - Poor roof construction at the Claremore facility has caused

water damage to occur. Liability for these damages and for roof repair is currently under fitigation. The

agency was given authorization to spend $600 K to repair the roof to mitigate further damage. Any
awards subsequently received through litigation will be returned to the agency's revolving funds.

3. Replace Roof (Sulphur Veterans Center) - The agency was authorized to spend $100 K from its

revolving funds to replace the roof of the Suiphur facility.

4. Renovation at Clinton Veterans Center - The agency was authorized to combine $350 K from its
revolving funds with 1892 bond monies to match federal funds (65/35 match) for renovation work at

the Clinton facility.
96




TN
—_

5. Renovation at Ardmore Veterans Center - The agency was authorized to combine $200 K from its
revolving funds with 1992 bond monies to match federal funds (65/35 match) for renovation work at
the Ardmore facility.

6. Emergency Capital Repair Funds - The agency was authorized 1o set aside $250 K from its revolving
funds to be used for unanticipated maintenance and repair at agency facilities during the year.

7. Equipment - The agency was autherized to spend $700 K to upgrade outdated equipment and to purchase
additional new equipment.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $18,297,269 .
Revolving Funds $21,968,115 [ ]
Federal Funds $15,623,825 [}
Total FY'97 Budget $55,889,209
39%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 810, Section 40 SB 810, Sections 41-42

SB 837, Section 80

87






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES






Commission on Children and Youth

I. FUNDING HISTCRY
$3,000,000 - 725
! = = t u = B 28.0
$2,500,000 ¢ - 20.0
$2,000,000 -
a | 15.0
g $1:500,000 10 E
$1,000,000 ¢ '
$500,000 i} 50
i
$0 L 0.0

FY'a2

FY'a3

FY'94

FY'95

FY'96

FY'97

L Approp.

IR oo Expend. ——8@—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $1,366,725 16.3% $2,080,185 3.1% 21.3 23.5
FY'93 $1,423,703 4.2% $2,297,842 11.5% 22.9 23.5
FY'94 $1,281,333 -10.0% $2,276,012 -1.0% 22.9 23.5
FY'95 $1,295,604 1.1% $2,158,883 -5.1% 22.4 23.5
FY'96 $1,269,539 -2.0% $2,5639,623 17.6% i9.0 23.5
FY'97 $1,503,318 18.4% $2,304,498 -9.3% 23.5
6 Year Change $136,593 10.0% $244,313 11.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$46,983 -3.4% -$37,098 -1.8%

1 Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'g7 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

+ As of March 1, 1996 the Federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Program
was transferred to the Office of Juvenile Affairs.

98



Il FY'a7 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 1,269,539 23.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 28,987
2. Empiloyer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {OPERS). 2,892
3. Funding was provided to the Child Abuse Medical Examiner Fund. These funds are
used to train physicians how to better detect child abuse and how to testify in
court. 20,900
4, State funding was provided to replace federal funds for the Child Death Review
Board. This board is responsible for investigating children's deaths. 7,000
5. State funding was provided to expand the CASA program and allow a program to be
created in every judicial district. This was one of the provisions of HB 2053,
the Child Abuse Prevention Act. 174,000
Total Adjustments 233,779 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 1,503,318 23.5

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

The Federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Program was transferred to the Office of
Juvenile Affairs (OJA) March 1, 1996. QJA will now be responsible for administering that program.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget

by Source

General Fund Appropriations $1,503,318 .

Federal Funds $225,000 [ |

Carryover $85,000 l

Pass-Through Monies $491,180 E 4%

Total FY'97 Budget $2,304,498
10%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 60 HB 1800, Sections 2-3

HB 1800, Section 1 99

o



Office of Handicapped Concerns

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,0007 B = = — = | 790
$400,000 1 F 8.0
$350,000 { £ 7.0
, $300,000 ¢ - 6.0
= 1 {_I '—I d : E
S $200,000 7 La0
$150,000 1 1 3.0
$100,000 1 - 2.0
$50,000 F 1.0
$0 ' ' ; - 0.0
FY'92 Fy'ga FY'a4 FY'95 FY'96 Fy'g7
L 1Approp. I Total Expend. — 8 —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FIE FTE
.FY'92 $310,828 6.5% $414,538 17.6% 8.9 9.0
FY'93 $330,828 6.4% $404,497 -2.4% 8.9 9.0
FY'94 $297,745 -10.0% $385,828 -4.6% 8.9 9.0
FY'95 $283,570 -4.8% $386,350 0.1% B.4 8.0
FY'96 $310,126 9.4% $437,126 13.1% 9.0 8.0
FY'97 $320,1860 3.2% $432,160 “1.1% 9.0
6 Year Change $9,332 3.0% $17,622 4.3%
Infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$29,764 -8.6% -$35,151 -8.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

100



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'98 Appropriation 310,126

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 9,272

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state

employee pension plan {OPERS). 762
Total Adjustments 10,034
C. FY'97 Appropriation 320,160

lit. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $320,160 .
Carryover $30,000 - |
Federal Funds $112,000 [ ]
Total FY'97 Budget T $462,160
6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 61 HB 1800, Sections 5-6

HB 1800, Section 4

101




[

Human Rights Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 - T 30.0
[ " =
$1,000,000 25.0
w $aoo.oooi , 1200
£ $600,000 i | 15.0 |
% $400,000 ‘ : 1 10.0
$200,000 | ' ' 15.0
$0 = ‘ : - 0.0
Fy'g2  FY93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'98  FY'97
C  lApprop. I Total Expend. —#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE .
FY'92 $742,158 6.6% $947,897 3.2% 23.7 28.0
FY'83 $740,158 -0.3% $953,756 0.6% 24.1 28.0
FY'g4 $667,158 -9.9% $893,053 -6.4% 24.4 28.0
FY'a5 $676,634 1.4% $859,361 -3.8% 22.3 28.0
FY'96 $665,373 -1.7% $974,573 13.4% 21.5 28.0
FY'97 $665,373 0.0% $1,054,993 8.3% 28.0
6 Year Change -$76,785 -10.3% $107,096 11.3%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$158,0386 -21.3% -$21,733 -2.3%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

102



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation: 665,373 28.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Nene.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'87 Appropriation 665,373 28.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In Section 7 of HB 1800, the Legislature passed additional appropriations for the Human Rights Commission

of $57,013 for the following:

1} $31,117 for the employee salary increase,

2) $2,895 for the Employers share of the OPERS increase, and
3} $23,000 for one clerical position in the commission.

Governor Keating vetoed this funding.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 62
HB 1800, Section 7 (vetoed)

$1,054,993

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$665,373 ||
$389,620 [ | 7%

63%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1800, Sections 8-9

103

——=



Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000,000 - 1 14,000.0
$2,000,000,000 * 1 12,000.0
; - 10,000.0
2 $1,500,000,000 i - 28,0000
8 $1,000,000,000 : +6,000.0
E - 4,000.0
$500,000,000 | | l l 2.000.0
$0 - - ‘ ’ 0.0
FY'92  FY'93 FY94 FY85 FY96  FY97
L !Approp. RN Total Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
Fy'92 $667,370,133 ~ 8.9% $2,016,371,941 15.1% 13,631.1 13,734.5
FY'a3 $711.,247,726 ** 6.6% $2,124,882,421 £.4% 13,698.8 13,709.8
FY'94 $632,330,288 ++ -11.1% $1,825,301,546 -14.1% 8,847.3 8,972.8
FY'95 $647,288,669 A 2.4% $1,873,269,701 2.6% 8,813.5 8,939.8
FY'96 $337,765,839 « -47.8% $792,196,456 -57.7% 7,620.0 7,823.0
FY'97 $332,975,784 + -1.4% $803,939,109 1.5% 7,856.9
6 Year Change -$334,394,349 -50.1% -$1,212,432,832 -60.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$375,055,337 -56.2% -$1,310,605,012 -65.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'$7
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes original appropriation of $656,670,133 plus $10.7 million in supplemental appropriations for cost
overruns in Medicaid and other entitlement programs. Does not include $33,000 in reappropriated funding for

one-time expenditures for the Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped.

** Includes $685,959,098 from the General Revenue fund and $25,288,630 from the Constitutional Reserve
("Rainy Day") fund.

t1 Reflects the transfer of Rehabilitative and Visual Services Division and Cklahoma Medical Center from DHS.

~  Reflects the transter of the Medical Services Division payroll to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority on
January 15, 1994,

+ This decrease reflects the transfer of operating costs from the Division of Juvenile Justice to the newly
created Office of Juvenile Affairs as well as the transfer of operating expenditures from the Medical

Services Division to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

+ This decrease represents the Governor's recommendation to cut state funds for the Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) program by $4.8 million.

104



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'96 Appropriation 337,765,839

7,823.0

9.
10,

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

For the G.A. Bill the Legislature and the Governor agreed to appropriate the lesser of
either the agency's FY'96 appropriation or the Governor's recommended budget. In

the case of the Department of Human Services the Governor's budget was less than the
DHS's FY'96 appropriation. The following adjustments were made:

. State funds for Medicaid administration were cut from the agency's budget and placed

in a special revolving fund. The Governor's original recommendation was to transfer

these funds from DHS to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority. The compromise

agreement reduced the DHS budget and heild the funds in Medicaid Administrative

Revolving Fund until further agreements could be reached. -21,937,000

. The Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program was reduced by §5

million in state funds. This was a total state and federal fund reduction of $15 million
for the program. Dependent Children {AFDC) program for FY'97. -5,068,000

. The Governor originally recommended transferring state administrative funds from

the Department of Human Services to the Office of Juvenile Affairs. The compromise
reached reduced the DHS budget but did not transfer the money te the Office of Juvenile
Affairs. -1,799,000

. Additional funds to cover the increased employer cost of the Teachers' Retirement

System for FY'97 were appropriated. 71,000

. Additional funds for the annualization of the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage

rate were appropriated. 162,000

. Funds for the Ombudsmen/Advocate Defender Act were provided. 42,000
. Funds for the Emergency Foster Care program were provided. 70,000

. Additional state funds were appropriated to increase the number of child welfare

workers in the state. 860,000
Additional funds for the Robert Wood Johnson Long Term Care Grant were provided, 38,000

State funds were appropriated to cover the increased cost of the employer's share of
the Cklahoma retirement system. 776,000

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 7,989,928

. The Legislature restored state Medicaid Administrative Funds to the Department of

Human Services. - 21,837,000

. The Legistature appropriated additional funds for additional child welfare workers.

This appropriation combined with internal savings from the agency will allow the
agency to reduce each social workers caseload to reasonable workload standards
within the next two years. 945,685

. The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to expand the geriatric day care

program. 100,000

. The Depariment of Human Services (DHS) requested the transfer of state revenue

from private intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded from DHS to the
Oklahoma Health Care Authority. -8,928,378

33.9

105




Adjustments {cont'd.)
6. The Legislature transferred state funds identified for a state auditor contract for the-
Oklahoma Health Care Authority. -35,000
7. The Legislature transferred state funds identified for a state auditor contract for the
Department of Rehabilitation Services. -13,200
Total Adjustments -4,790,055 33.9
C. FY'97 Appropriation 332,975,784 7.856.9
1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature identified additional one time monies in the agency to fund the following programs and issues:

One-Time Funding Replacements:
1. Budget Hole from FY'96 14,362,363
FY'96 Unfunded Obligations:
2. Replacement of Titie 20 Federal Funds. 4,000,000
3. Replacement of Federal Aging Services Funds. 350,000
Mandated Programs:
4. Annualization of Home Based Services for the Oklahoma Children's Initiative. 34,051
5. Annualization of Independent Living services for the Cklahoma Children's Initiative. 171,000
Children and Family Services:
6. Expansion of the Child Welfare Training Program. 39,000
7. Additional funds for the Adoption Subsidy program to accommodate a 25% rate of
growth. 1,084,142
Developmental Disabilities
8. Community Services to 80 persons transitioning from the Southern Oklahoma
Resource Center (SORC)/the Northern Oklahoma Resource Center (NORC) and 160
persons on the waiting list. 2,003,271
Field Operations
9. An additional 18 child welfare workers to comply with additional werkload
requirements in House Bill 2053, the Child Abuse Prevention Act. These workers
will be phased in over a two year time period. 300,000
10. An additional 118 child welfare workers and 24 supervisors 10 adequately manage
current caseloads. ( The G.A. Bill appropriated $860,000 for child welfare workers
and the Legislature appropriated an additional $945,595.) 500,000
11. Funds for an additional 7 child welfare hotline workers to manage incoming calls. 117,078
11. A reduction in the number of clerical staff expected from the completion of the Model
County Project. -1,011,363
12. Funds for reclassifying child welfare workers to child welfare specialist series. 1,372,242
13. The Legisiature transferred funds and 1 FTE from the DHS to the Office of Juvenile
Affairs for administration. -38,096
14. Funds to restore cut in administrative funds from the Office of Juvenile Affairs. 1,382,691
Total Programs and Issues Funded for FY'97: 24,676,379

106



The following base reductions and one-time carryover funds were identified by the Legislature:

1. Carryover from FY'96 for the FY'97 Budget. 16,147,339
2. The number of Day Care Subsidy grants issued decreased by 5% during FY'98. The

Legistature recommended reducing their budget by this amount for FY'97. This will

allow the agency to replace lost Title 20 federal funds. 4,000,000
3. The Legislature recommended a base reduction in the Division of Children and Farmily

Services Contracts budget line. 500,000
4. The Legislature recommended an additional base reduction in the Aid to Families with

Dependent Children (AFDC) prograrn. 600,000
5. A base reduction in the workers' compensation budget line was recommended. 800,000
6. A base reduction in the specialized services category in the Developmental Disabilities

division was recommended. 500,000
7. Funds appropriated in the G.A. Bill but no longer requested. 632,673
8. Additional savings identified by the agency for FY'97. 1,498,367

Total identified Monies Available for FY'97: 24,676,379

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 63-64
5B 849, Section 15
HB 1807, Section 3

$776,237,925

FY'97 Budget
by Source

3%

332,975,784 I
$420,429,466 | |

$22,832,675 [l
43%

54%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1805, Sections 2-4
SB 849, Sections 16-17

107




Indian Affairs Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000 7
$200,000 t
$150,000 7
$100,000 71

$50,000

$0
FY'g2

FY'93 FY'94 FY'S5 FY'96 FY's7

DO~ SNNGO AR
oo oOMmoon o
FTE

Lo | Approp.

T Tota Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

FY'92
FY'93
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'97

6 Year Change

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
$202,284 1.8% $192,784 -29.2% 3.8 5.0
$202,284 0.0% $203,657 5.6% 4.0 5.0
$182,056 -10.0% $143,787 -29.4% 2.0 4.0
$172,262 -5.4% $175,749 22.2% 3.5 4.0
$168,672 -2.1% $198,431 12.9% 3.0 4.0
$168,672 0.0% $177,310 -10.6% 4.0
-$33,612 -16.6% -$15,474 -8.0%
-$54,209 -26.8% -$37,126 -19.3%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

108



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'96 Appropriation 168,672 4.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None, :
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments o] 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 168,672 4.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

In Section 10 of HB 1800 the Legislature appropriated an additional $33,044 for the following:

1) $4,727 for the $1200 employee salary increase effective July 1, 1996,
2} $441 for the employer share of the OPERS statutory increase (from 11.5% to
12.0%) into the state employee pension plan {OPERS), and

3) $27,876 to replace cne-time carryover,

4} $3,076 for a salary increase for the executive director (this includes the 1,200 increase).

The Governor vetoed this funding.
IvV. OTHER ISSUES
Nong,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'G7 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 66
HB 1800, Section 10 (vetoed)

$177,310

FY'97 Budget
by Source

3%1%

s168,672 [
$6,000 [ |
2,638 I}

96%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1800, Sections 11-12

109




Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$100,000,000 1 11185.6
$90,000,000 1 1 4185.4
$80,000,000 1
$70,000,000 1 1185.2
g $60,000,000 1 1185.0 w
5 $50,000,000 1 1184.8 [
0 $40,000,000 11184.6
$30,000,000 1 ]
$20,000,000 | 1184.4
$10,000,000 1 11184.2
50 ‘ * - 1184.0
FY'92 FY's3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'98 FY'S7
1 Approp, P oo Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change = _Expenditures ' _Change FTE FTE
FY'az2
FY'93
FY'94 .
FY'95 $0 $0
FY'96 $78,501,069 N/A $85,692,658 N/A 980.6 1,184.5

FY'a7 $84,776,594 8.0% $90,840,842 6.0% 1,185.5

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'97
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 Legislative Session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile
Justice Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under the Department of
Human Services. This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1995.

110



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'96 Appropriation

78,501,068

1184.5

B. FY'87 Adjustments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1.

None

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase

{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

. Funds for the annualization of the 77 medium secure juvenile detention facility

which opened June 1, 1996 in Manitou, Oklahoma.

. Funds for the annualization of operating costs for 34 detention beds authorized in

House Bill 2640 (passed during the 1994 session). Beckham, Comanche, Texas,

and LeFlore counties each had a 6 bed expansion while the state contracted with Sac

and Fox for 10 Beds. The agency also added an additicnal 10 detention beds from
internal agency savings, Cleveland, Woodward, and Sac and Fox received another 2
beds while Comanche county received an additional 4 beds.

. The Department of Human Services contained funds for 40 Therapeutic Foster

Care beds for the Office of Juvenile Affairs. These funds were not transferred last
year during the separation of the Department of Human Services and the Office of
Juvenile Affairs. The funds for these 40 beds were transferred to the OJA budget
this fiscal year.

. The Legislature provided funds to annualize two additional group home beds in

Ottawa, annualize expansion of both Therapeuiic Foster Care and regular Foster

Care. The agency expanded these program beds during FY'98 without appropriated

funds. The Legislature provided funds to annualize the operating costs. Expansion
of these programs allowed the agency to remain in compliance with the Terry D.
Consent Decree. Consequently the lawsuit has been dismissed.

. To comply with the Terry D. Consent Decree the agency started a 12 Bed Sex

Cffender Program in Tulsa County. Funds were provided to annualize the
operational costs.

. To comply with the Terry D. Consent Decree the agency completed a 20 bed

Independent Living Program. Additional state funds were provided to annualize
operational costs.

. To enable the agency to design Individual Service Plans (ISP) for each child in the

system, the Legislature provided additional funds to update the Juvenile On-Line
Tracking System (JOLTS).

1,436,996

121,797

2,029,846

1,000,000

416,309

103,845

144,680

328,500

255,456

111

—




Other Appropriation Adjustments (Cont'd)

10. The Legislature provided additional funding to create grants for community
intervention centers across the state. These centers will allow municipalities to
place juveniles arrested for misdemeanors in suitable facilities until a parent or
guardian is able to pick them up. 400,000

11. The Legislature transferred funding and 1 FTE from the Department of Human

Services to the Office of Juvenile Affairs for the agency's administration. 38,086 1.0
Total Adjustments 6,275,525 1.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 84,776,504 1,185.5

lit. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
1. As of March 1, 1896 the Office of Juvenile Affairs became responsible for the administration of the Federal
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Programs that were previously administered by the

Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth.

2. The Legislature identified one-time carryover monies and additional federal funds to fund the following
projects for FY'97:

a. Replace Carryover used for FY'96. 2,358,278

b. A 12 bed Sex Offender Program in Oklahoma County. This program will allow the
agency to remain in compliance with the Terry D. Consent Decree. 150,000

¢. A 10 bed Independent Living Program which provides supervised apartment living
to recently released youth transitioning into the community. 273,750

d. Funds are available for an expansion of the First Offender Training and Technical
Assistance program. These funds will allow the agency to provide youth service
agencies assistance with the administration of the First Offender Program. 150,000

e. Funds are available to provide more outreach services to 12 underserved counties
in the Youth Service Association Program. 83,161

f. Funding for the evaluation of alternative schools was transferred from the state
Department of Education to the Office of Juvenile Affairs. The state Department of
Education will continue to conduct the evaluations. 150,000

g. Funds to complete the agency's efforts to develop Individual Service Plans (ISP) for
all youth in the juvenile system. 150,044

Total: 3,315,233

3. The Legislature identified the following base reductions for the Office of Juvenile Affairs:

a. A reduction of $185,000 to the Chemical Dependency budget. These funds will not be utilized
once the agency is declared in compliance with the Tarry D. Consent Decree.

b. A reduction of $200,000 for Non-Medicaid Medical expenditures. The agency has implemented a

strict gatekeeping system saving the agency this amount in expenditures.
112




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'37 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 68-69
SB 849, Section 18

$4,959,372 [ ]

FY'97 Budget
by Source

5%
5%

$84,776,594 [l
$5,137,344 [

$94,873,310

. 90%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 849, Sections 19-21

113




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

l. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,500,000 + - 55.0
$3,000,000 54.5
54.0
$2,500,000 53.5
£ $2.000,000 ; ‘ 53.0 .
S $1,500,000 ; 1625
] 152.0
$1,000,000 le1s
$500,000 - | +51.0
$0 : - 50.5
FY'92  FY'93  FY94  FY'95  FY96  FY'97
1 Approp. I Tota! Expend. ——@—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE .
Fy'92 $2,487,257 -2.5% $2,692,494 9.1% 49.4 52.0
FY'a3 $2,596,450 * 4.4% $2,607,740 -3.1% 46.7 52.0
FY'94 $2,455,557 -5.4% $2,481,183 -4.9% 46.9 52.0
FY'95 $2,279,961 ~7.2% $2,571,548 3.6% 50.3 52.0
FY'96 $2,391,391 4.9% $2,706,459 5.2% 53.0 54.0
FY'97 $2,594,072 8.5% $3,017,192 11.5% 55.0
6 Year Change $106,815 4.3% $324,698 12.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$209,957 -8.4% -543,743 -1.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*  Does not include $24,807 reappropriated from Human Rights Commission for roof repairs.

In FY'95, cremation permit fees collected by the agency were retained in its revolving fund instead of
remitted to the General Revenue Fund. This resulted in a base appropriations decrease of $247,664
that vear, although total revenues were unchanged.

114



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 2,391,391 54.0
B. FY'S7 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996. 72,851
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 12,730
3. An additional $117,000 was appropriated for a pathologist position in Tulsa. 117,000 1.0
Total Adjustments 202,681 1.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,594,072 55.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'87 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revelving Funds
Carryover
Totai FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 67
SB 818, Section 24
HB 2821, Section 21

$3,017,192

FY'97 Budget
by Source

4%
10%
0%

$2,594,072
$10,000
$290,000
$123,120

.

86%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 818, Sections 25-26
HB 2821, Sections 22-23

115




Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 1
" $60,000,000 Jf

$50,000,000 T
§ $40,000,000 1
} 8 330,000,000!
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 *
l 5o : 1 : |
FY92 FY93 FY'94  FY95 FY'96  FY'97
{1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
! Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
" Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'g2 . $23,598,354 * N/A $59,817,576 N/A 848.6 0.0
] FY'93 $23,072,951 * -2.2% $56,182,787 -6.1% 839.2 869.0
: FY'94 $21,163,177 -8.3% $56,450,103 0.5% 823.2 884.0
: FY'95 $21,627,399 2.2% $67,488,470 19.6% 907.0 921.0
: FY'96 $22,718,385 § 5.0% $69,807,367 3.4% 879.0 922.0
- FY'97 $21,895,133 -3.6% $69,182,608 -0.9% 922.0
| 6 Year Change  -$1,703,221 -7.2% $9,365,032  15.7%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$4,376,922 -18.5% $916,870 1.5%

t+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*  Department of Rehabilitation Services became a separate agency in FY'94 (SB 356). Previous years'
appropriations are for compatison purposes. Pre-FY'94 figures are budgeted allocations for program
costs (not indirect administrative costs) of rehabilitation-related divisions within DHS.

? § During the 1996 Legislative Session the Legislature appropriated an additional $1.5 million in supplemental
i funds to the agency. Due to a dramatic increase in caseload the agency had to terminate services to
new clients in December of 1995. This supplemental appropriation aliowed the agency to provide
services to clients categorized in Priority Groups 1 and 2 for the last quarter of FY'86. The agency
will be able to continue to provide services to new clients In Priotity Groups 1 and 2 during FY'97.

| 118



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 21,218,385 922.0
Supplemental appropriation was given during the 1996 session to allow the agency to 1,500,000
serve clients in Priority Groups 1 and 2 for the last quarter of FY'96.
Adjusted FY'96 Appropriation 22,718,385
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The Governor recommended decreasing the agency's budget for excess management. -2,000
2. The Legislature removed a one-time supplemental appropriation given for FY'96. -1,500,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1986. 430,548
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS). 65,000
3. A transfer of state funds from the Department of Human Services for the State
Auditor Contract. 13,200
4. The agency received additional funds for the Oklahoma School for the Deaf for
administration costs. These costs were previously paid for by the Department of
Human Services. 170,000
Total Adjustments -§23,252 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 21,885,133 922.0

ll. GOVERNCOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

The agency received a supplemental appropriation of $1.5 million for the Fiscal Year 1996 in Section 16 of

House Bill 2822. Due to an unexpected increase in the number of clients served, the agency had to cut

services to all new clients in December. This supplemental appropriation allowed the agency to open services

to clients in Priority Groups 1 and 2 for the last quarter in FY'96 and all of FY'97.

117




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Federal Funds
Interpreter Certification Fund
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 65
HB 1805, Section 6
HB 1807, Section 2

FY'97 Budget
by Source

0%

$21,895,133 ||
$47,287,475 [
$8,728 |}

$69,182,608

68%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1807, Sections 7-8

118






SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES







N

Department of Agriculture

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 I - 540.0
§25,000,000 | + 535.0
5 $20,000,000 T 1 530.0
;%" $15.000,000 ;' :525.0 |
$10,000,000 | 1520.0
$5,000,000 ] T 515.0
$0 - . - 510.0
FY'92  FY'93 FY'94 FY95  FY96  FY'97
1 Approp. I Toial Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FIE FTE
FY'g2 $16,393,131 8.3% $22,458,508 1.8% 507.6 540.0
FY'93 $15,846,594 ~ -2.7% $23,265,807 3.6% 498.3 532.0
FY'94 $14,275,751 -10.5% $24,692,994 6.1% 495.8 532.0
FY'95 $15,421,137 8.0% $24,033,330 -2.7% 477.2 534.5
FY'96 $16,943,176 9.9% $28,824,994 @ 19.9% 473.2 526.0 +
FY'97 $18,752,231 # 10.7% $29,600,756 2.7% 521.0 »
6 Year Change $2,359,100 14.4% $7,142,248 31.8%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change $69,191 0.4% $3,527,583 15.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendiiures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* Includes $300,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

+ The Department of Agriculture requested a reduction of its authorized FTE limit by 8.5 positions through
the elimination of unfunded positions in the Animal Industry, Laboratory, and Forestry Divisions.

@ FY'96 Total Budget expenditures includes $977,556 for expenses and reimbursements for extreme wildfire
fighting.

# Includes $1,600,000 appropriated during 1996 Legislative Session from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
Rural Fire Departments. Funding was expended in the fourth quarter of FY'96.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'97. The Department
of Agriculture was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.



il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation . 15,343,176 526.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 634,965
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 57,590
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

3. Rural Fire Protection 80/20 Match Program. ' Funding for this program was 496,500
increased $496,500. Ongoing funds are $200,000 and $296,500 one-time.
Total appropriated funding allocated to the program in FY'97 is $726,500.

4. Agriculture Mediation Program. Additional funding of $20,000 was provided for 20,000
general operations. Appropriated funding for FY'97 is $120,000.

5. Operational Grants to Rural Fire Departments. Funding for this program was 300,000
increased $300,000. Total appropriated funds for the program in FY'97
are $1,000,000. Each of the 816 departments will receive $1225.49.

6. Rural Enterprise Institute. Funding was appropriated for this research institute 300,000
in FY'87. These funds were a one-time appropriation.

7. Funding was appropriated to the Department of Agriculture from the Constitutional 1,600,000
Reserve Fund for Rural Fire Departments. Total funding is $1,600,000 which will
be divided equally among the departments. Each of the 800 departments will
receive $2,000 one-time appropriated funding.

——

8. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -5.0
The Department of Agriculiure was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.
Total Adjustments 3,409,055 -5.0
C. FY'87 Appropriation 18,752,231 521.0

lIil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. SB 814, Sections 2, 4, 5, 8, and 9 were vetoed by Governor Keating on May 30, 1996. Section 2
appropriated $250,000 to the Department of Agriculture for the establishment of a Regional Training
Center Program for use by Rural Fire Departments. It is a hardship for these rural fire departments to
travel from all areas of the state to Stillwater for training and are thus unable to complete adequate
training. Section 4 appropriated $100,000 to establish a Swine Diagnostic Lab at the Oklahoma State
University of Veterinary Medicine. Section 5 appropriated $30,000 to the Rural Development Council for
general operations. Section 8 appropriated $45,000 to hire a Rural Fire Coordinator for the A.C.O.G
(Okiahoma City metro area) substate planning area. A.C.O.G.. contains 33 rural fire departments and is the
only substate without a coordinator. Section 9 appropriated $370,000 to the Center for International
Trade for the expansion of international programs related to agriculture exports.

120




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Extreme Wildfire Fighting Expenses. During the 1996 Session, the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture
requested $321,325 in supplemental funding to offset the payment of expenses associated with firefighting
of extreme wildfires from October, 1996 through May, 1997. The Department of Civil Emergency
Management officials agreed that such costs would be funded from the Governor's Emergency Management
Fund as an appropriate emergency expenses. The DCEM and DOA are working together to reimburse the
agency for expenses sustained from the U.S. Forestry Service's Blue Team and the Interstate Fire Compact
Team.

2. SB 845 unclassified one Executive Secretary and an Agricultural Marketing Coordinator Il in the
Department of Agriculture. The bill also addresses the number of hours worked by temporary fire
suppression personnel from October 1 through May 31 are excluded from any calculation of benefits
received by full-time employees.

3. SB 982, directs the Department of Agriculture and the Depariment of Commerce to jointly establish a
strategic plan for the marketing of value-added agricultural products processed in Oklahoma.

4. 5B 984, creates the "Foreign Animal Diseases Act." The Department of Agriculture is required to
formulate and maintain a program to assist in the eradication of any foreign animal disease. This Act gives
the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture the authority to respond to situations like the "mad cow" disease
scare which originated in England and affected the United States.

5. HB 2888, requires the Oklahoma Department of Agriculiure to promulgate rules for and enforce the
Livestock Dealers Act. The bill also establishes requirements for livestock dealers to be honded and
provides for fines and requirements for persons conducting livestock auction markets.

6. HB 2958, provides tax incentives for the owners and operators of food processing facilities and ventures,

Owners of a new or expanded food processing facility may receive an income tax exemption. Income tax
credits, and other income adjustments are allowed for new construction and/or expansion costs

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations FY'97 # $17,152,231 .

Revolving Funds $5,382,396 |

Federal Funds $7.066,129 D
Total FY'97 Budget $29,600,756

58%

# Does not include the $1.6 Miliion for Rural Fire Departments
which was appropriated from Constitutional Reserve Funds and
expended in the fourth quarter of FY'96.

Appropriation Reference: | Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 81 SB 814, Section 12
SB 814, Sections 1-11

121



Banking Department

i. FUNDING HISTORY

T

$3,000,000 1 M —= ™ 52.0

51.0

$2,500,000 1 | 500

,, 52,000,000 1 49.0

5 | +48.0
g $1,500,000 laz.o E

$1,000,000 1 1 46.0

1 45,0

$500,000 1 440

$0 43.0

FY'92  FY93  FY94  FY95  FY'9  FY97
1 Approp. IR 7ot Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
Fy'g2 $2,536,961 4.4% $2,406,563 -1.3% 47.2 52.0
FY'93 $2,536,961 0.0% $2,359,559 -2.0% 44.2 52.0
FY'94 $2,187,427 -13.8% $2,930,479 24.2% 43.0 52.0
FY'95 $2,215,869 1.3% $2,537,303 -13.4% 43.1 52.0
FY'96 $2,196,379 -0.9% $2,655,756 4.7% 42.0 52.0
FY'97 $2,196,379 # 0.0% $2,707,651 2.0% 46.0 A
6 Year Change -$340,582 -13.4% $301,088 12.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$608,791 -24.0% -$29,554 -1.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'97 approptiation reflects no change in funding from FY'96 due to the veto of the Governor in the

amount of $313,140.

The reduction in authorized FTE was requested by the Subcommitiee of each agency. The Department of
Banking was able to reduce their FTE authorization limit by 6.0,

122




o]

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 2,196,379 52.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 60,012
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 10,614
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

3. Funding was vetoed for the Department of Banking in the amount of $313,140, -70,626
The veto included the employee pay raise and OPERS listed above.

4. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. ; -6.0
The Department of Banking was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 6.0.

Total Adjustments ] -6.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,196,379 46.0

If. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. SB 812, Section 1, was vetoed by Governor Keating on May 29, 1996. Section 1 appropriated $313,140
to the Department of Banking. As listed abhove, $70,626 was appropriated for the State Employee Pay
Plan and the Employer Share of OPERS. Funding was also appropriated to replace two experienced bank
examiners ($111,852) and for general operations ($100,000). Funding was also provided for increase
travel expenses due to statutory changes in mileage reimbursement {$30,662).

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1..The Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994 addresses both interstate
banking and interstate branching. Under this act, bank holding companies are permitted to acquire a bank
located in another state as of September 19, 1995. QOklahoma statute already permits interstate banking.
The federal act allows states to prohibit interstate branching by opting out before June 1, 1987. States
may also opt in early which is the purpose of HB 1947 which was signed by Governor Keating.

The changes in the federal law will impact the examinations method used by the Banking Department.
During the interstate branching and banking examination process the home state and host states will
cooperate to assure that each of their material interests, authorities, and responsibilities are respected.
These changes in the federal banking law may affect collections from the Bank Examination Fee which is
assessed on the resources of state chartered banks as some banks change to federal charters.

123



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 82
SB 812, Section 1 {vetoed)

$2,707,651

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

$2,196,379 [}
$511,272 [ ]

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 812, Section 2

——



Conservation Commission

. FUNBING HISTORY
$12,000,000 7 W --u m » +18.0
$10,000,000 1 1178
117.8
. $8,000,000 ¢ L17.4
§ $6,000,000 ¢ t17.2 £
$4,000,000 | +17.0
+16.8
$2,000,000 1 116.6
$0 - ‘ ; ; : ‘ 16.4
FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94  FY95  FY'96 FY'97
1 Approp. BN Tota Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'a2 $5,057,825 0.9% $7,679,166 -0.4% 16.5 18.0
FY'93 $5,333,510 5.5% $8,350,083 8.7% 16.0 18.0
FY'94 $5,019,135 -5.9% $9,713,950 16.3% 14.9 18.0.
FY'95 $5,596,347 * 11.5% $9,711,603 0.0% 14.8 18.0
FY'a6 $5,059,032 -9.6% $8,224,850 -15.23% 14.8 18.0
FY'97 $6,081,236 20.2% $10,875,756 32.2% 17.0 A

6 Year Change $1,023,411 20.2% $3,196,590 41.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $280,807 5.6% $1,868,508 24.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

*

The FY'95 appropriation includes $600,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
watershed maintenance and safety.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'97. The
Conservation Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 1.0.

123



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 5,069,032 18.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 286,090
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 16,114
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {OPERS).
3. Watershed Operations and Maintenance. Additional funding for operations and 450,000
maintenance on 2,000+ upstream flood control structures (watersheds) located
throughout the state.
4. District Operations. Funding for 3 new full-time conservation district 220,000
employee positions to be placed in areas with critical personnel shortages.
Funding will also provide for increased operating expenses.
5. Geographic information System. Funding provided for a full-time GIS Coordinator 50,000
to be made available for staffing the GIS Center. One vacant FTE peosition currently
allocated to the commission will be used for this position.
6. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -1.0
The Conservation Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 1.0.
Total Adjustments 1,022,204 -1.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 6,081,236 17.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
1. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'57 BUDGET FY'97 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations $6,081,236 .
Revolving Funds $248,011 |}
Federal Funds ga548500 [1 ..
Total FY'97 Budget $10,875,756
56%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 83 HB 1795, Section 7

HBE 1795, Secti 1-3
eclons 1 26




Commission on Consumer Credit

. FUNDING HISTORY
$800,000 7
$700,000 1 - p—
$600,000 1
@ $500,000 1
= $400,000
2 $300,000 t
$200,000 7
$100,000 1
$0-
FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97
T 1 Approp. I Toial Expend. ——®——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'a2 $741,656 5.0% $747,005 5.5% 16.5 19.0
FY'S3 $776,656 4.7% $652,185 ~12.7% 14.7 20.0
FY'94 $665,643 -14.3% $629,386 -3.5% - 14.0 19.0
FY'95 $675,652 1.5% $669,159 6.3% 14.0 19.0
FY'96- $662,013 -2.0% $693,013 3.6% 13.0 19.0
FY'g7 $683,795 3.3% $732,014 5.6% 16.0 A
6 Year Change -$57,861 -7.8% -$14,991 -2.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$141,362 -19.1% -$104,380 -14.0%
T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

A

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Consumer Credit
Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0.

127



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'86 Appropriation 662,013 19.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. SB 837, the General Appropriations Bill, did not contain an appropriation for the -662,013
Consumer Credit Commission. The Governor's Executive Budget proposed the
consolidation of the agency with the Department of Banking. To insure passage of SB
837 the CCC was not included in the bill.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. SB 841, Section 1, restored the appropriation to the Consumer Credit Commission 662,013
{FY'96 Appropriation) N
2. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 20,017
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
3. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase (from 1,765
11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state employee
pension plan (OPERS).
4. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -3.0
The Consumer Credit Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0.
Total Adjustments 21,782 -3.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 683,795 16.0

fll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Governor's FY'97 Executive Budget proposed the consolidation of the Commission on Consumer Credit
with the Department of Banking. The staff would be transferred to Banking. One half of the estimated
administrative savings ($69,000) would be cut from the collective budget of the Department of Banking.

Under this proposal the Dept, of Banking would receive $662,000 in additional funds for FY'87. The

General Appropriations Bill for FY'97 purposely did not include the Commission on Consumer Credit, thus

the agency appropriation for FY'97 was passed in the reconciliation bill, SB 847.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY's7 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

7%

General Fund Appropriations $683,795 .
Revolving Funds $48,219 [ ]
Total FY'97 Budget $732,014
93%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 847, Section 1 SB 847, Section 2

128

———y

o

e



Corporation Commission

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 7
$20,000,000 7

$15,000,000 7

Doltars

$10,000,000 1

$5,000,000

$0+ -
Fy'a2 FY'93

FY'94 FY'95 FY'96

FY'a7

460.0
455.0
450.0
445.0
440.0
435.0 E
430.0
425.0
420.0
415.0
410.0

™™ Approp. I 7ot Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥  Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $6,023,912 ~ 32.7% $17,761,932 3.7% 3901 428.0
FY'93 $5,923,912 -1.7% $18,369,778 3.4% 367.8 428.0
FY'94 $3,435,145 ! -42.0%  $21,169,975 15.2% 390.3 458.0
FY'95 $4,109,188~» 19.6%  $20,326,364 -4.0% 392.2 458.0
‘FY'96 ' $4,928,381 # 19.9% $19,214,303 -5.5% 398.0 458.0
FY'97 $5,009,636 1.6% $22,738,767 18.3% 453.0 7
6 Year Change -$1,014,276 -16.8% $4,976,835 28.0%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,626,022 -27.0% $2,200,114 12.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures based on the agency's FY'97 Budget Work Program.

~ Includes a $997,751 supplemental appropriation for FY'92.

! The agency's decrease in appropriated funds for FY'94 reflects the agency's authorization to increase
the public utility fee assessment at a rate that would provide for adequate funding of the operations of

the Public Utiliies Division. The increased assessment was estimated to generate $3.4 million.
Because of increased work load, twenty-seven additional FTE were authorized for the Public Utility
Division and three additional FTE were authorized for the Office of General Counsel.

A Includes a $388,000 supplemental appropriation for FY'95 for the prevention of furloughs of ail OCC
employees. During FY'95 declining receipts from the Oil & Gas Gross Production Tax resulted in decreased
revenue of roughly $1 million to the agency's 200 Conservation Revolving Fund. The Equalization Board
originally certified agency revenues from the Petroleum Excise Tax at $4.57 million. In February 1995,
the Equalization Board reduced the projection to $3.53 million. Declining revenues also occurred in the 202
Corporation Commission Revolving Fund due to changes in Federal Law that deregulated Intrastate Motor
Carrier regulation. The decreased revenues were offset with a drastic budget revision and a $388,000
supplemental appropriation {(SB 173). The Petroleum Excise Tax has proven to be an unreliable source of
funding for the agency due to changes in the production and price of oil and natural gas.

129



# Includes a $656,824 supplemental appropriation for FY'86. The 1995 Legislative Session also authorized the
Corporation Commission to increase the Public Utllity Assessment expenditure limit frorn $3,394,085 to $4,00,096
in FY'96. The increase was necessitated by an external audit of the Cerporation Commission's Indirect Cost Allocation
system. When the PUD fund was established indirect costs such as general counsel, personnel services and financial
services were not included in the program costs.

A The subcommitiee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Corporation Commission was
able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.

. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,271,557 458.0
Supplemental - The Oklahoma Corporation Commission received a FY'96 supplemental 656,824
appropriation to maintain the operations of the Commission.
Total FY'96 Appropriation 4,928,381
B. FY'87 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of FY'96 supplemental appropriation. -656,824
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 498,053
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 60,026
(from 11.5% to 12.0%} for the employer's share of payments into the state
smployee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Oil and Gas Division Career Ladder. Funding was provided to implement the 180,000
career ladder system for various positions of the Ofl & Gas Conservation Division
as set forth in the provisions of Section 149 of Title 52 of the Oklahoma Statutes.
4. The subcommitiee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -5.0
The Corporation Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.
Total Adjustments 81,255 -5.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 5,009,636 453.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. None

130




V. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 911 authorized tax exemptions of the gross production tax for marginal well leases and oil production
enhancement projects. The fiscal impact of the tax exemptions as estimated by the Corporation Commission is
a loss in revenue of approximately $500,000 to the Conservation Fund. SB 911, Section 5, established the
Energy Administration Reform Task Force consisting of 33 members. Issues to be addressed by the task force
include, but are not limited to the following: maintaining exciusive regulatory jurisdiction over the oil and
gas industry, streamlining the hearing and permitting process while maintaining the existing judicial review
process, providing adequate and stable funding sources for the regulation of the energy industry, meeting the
needs of the energy industry as it evolves into the 21st Century and providing strong, responsive feadership
for the energy industry at the state level of government. The Task Force shall prepare a report with specific
recommendations and proposals to implement the recommendations to the Legisiature. The Task Force shall
cease to exist as of May 31, 1997,

Note: 8B 793 introduced in the 1996 Legislative Session, created the Oklahoma Department of Energy, passed
the Senate but failed to pass the House Energy, Environment, and Natural Resources Committee. SB 793
combined the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board, the Alternative Fuels Program of the Department of Central
Services and the Fuels, indemnity Fund and Qil and Gas Divisions of the Corporation Commission into a new
agency named the Oklahoma Departiment of Energy. All FTE and revenues would be transferred to the DOE.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget

by Source
General Fund Appropriations $5,009,636 . 2%
Public Utility Regulation Fund $4,000,096 [ ]
Corp. Comm. Revolving Fund $5,118,845
Dedicated Revolving Funds $4,433,737 E
Oil & Gas Conservation Fund $3,627,953 [}
Federal Funds s548,500 I
Total FY'97 Budget $22,738,767 189
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Sections 84-85 HB 1770, Section 8

HB 1770, Section 1-2
HB 2822, Section 15

131



Department of Environmental Quality

I. FUNDING HISTORY

-I-

A

$40,000,000 ¢ 1700.0
$35,000,000 T 600.0

$30,000,000 - 1 600.0
$25,000,000 }
$20,000,000 -
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 7
30 i e ‘ N

400.0 E
Fy'ga FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

Dollars

1 300.0
T 200.0
1100.0
0.0

L " Approp. IS oo Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures £ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'93 N/A N/A $70,881 * N/A 4.0 4.0
FY'94 $7,072,726 N/A $30,004,371 N/A 390.2 548.0
FY'95 $7,347,730 3.9%  $22,435,205 -25.2% 458.8  811.0
FY'96 $6,450,577  -12.2%  $25,623,291 14.2% 468.8  611.0
FY'97 $6,450,577 0.0%  $35,679,447 39.2% 561.0 ~

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Reflects expenditures for 6 months of funds being provided through the federal Clean Water Act.

The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency for FY'87. The
Department of Environmental Quality was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 50,

In 1992 the Legislature passed HB 2227, the Oklahoma Environmental Quality Act, which directed
the consolidation of the environmental functions of various state agencies under the Department of
Environmental Quality. The bill directed that effective January 1, 1993, the Department of
Poliution Control was to be abolished an all unexpended funds, property, records, personnel, etc.
were to be transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality. Asscciated funds and FTE
accompanied the transfers: Department of Pollution Control - 4 FTE; Oklahoma Water Resources
Board - $628,696 and 34 FTE; Oklahoma Department of Health - $7,402,222 and 410 FTE. The

bill also directed that effective July 1, 1993, agencies having specific jurisdictional areas of
environmental responsibilities were to be transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality.

The increase in authorized FTE for FY'95 is mainly due to the expansion of the Air Quality Program

mandated by the Legislature, Sixty-two additional FTE were authorized for the program and a study
is being conducted to determine the final number of positions needed.

132,




fl. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 6,450,577 611.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. In Section 12 of HB 1795 the language allowed the appropriation level previously
enacted in the GA Bill (8B 837, Sect. 86) to be offset by the balance in the DEQ
Revolving Fund. This section was vetoed leaving the GA Bill funding intact.
Language outlining expenditures from the DEQ Revolving Fund was enacted in
HB 1795, Sections 15-16. Those expenditures are outlined in Section 1V below.
2. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -50.0
The Department of Environmental Quality was able to reduce their authorized FTE
by 50.
Total Adjustments 0 -50.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 6,450,577 561.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. HB 1795, Section 12, was vetoed by Governor Frank Keating on May 30, 1996. Section 12 reduced the
appropriation of general revenue to the Department of Environmental Quality in the amount of
$3,047,663. This reduction in appropriated funding was to be offset by DEQ's use of revolving fund
unencumbered cash balances in the DEQ Revolving Fund (#200) as specified in Section 15 of MB 1785
which was not line item vetoed. The Governor alsc vetoed Sectlion 14 which established program budget
limits for the Department of Environmental Quality. )

2. HB 1799 was vetoed by Governor Keating which amended the Department of Environmental Quality
Revolving Fund. Bill provisions allowed the legislature to determine specific exceptions of the expenditure
of these funds on items not solely in furtherance of the statutory objectives of the programs and functions.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The following expenditures were funded from the DEQ Revolving Fund as directed in HB 1795, Sections
15-16. State Employee Pay Plan - State employeses received a salary increase of $1,200 per year,
effective July 1, 1986. Total expenditure from revolving funds as specified in Section 15, in the amount
of $199,623.

Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase (from 11.5% to 12.0%} for

the employer's share of payments into the state employee pension plan (OPERS). Total expenditure from
revolving funds as specified in HB 1795, Section 15, in the amount of $20,628.

133



National Poliutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). HB 1795, Section 16, directs DEQ to reduce
the schedule of fees to municipal discharge systems by a total of $288,000 and industrial discharge
systems by a total of $220,000. Section 16 also directs DEQ to use appropriated funding to compensate
for the fee reductions although additional appropriated funding was not provided for NPDES in the FY'97
appropriation. Therefore, DEQ will utilize revolving fund unencumbered cash balances for items

previously expended from appropriated funds. See Section 15 of HB 1795 for authority.

HB 1795, Section 16, authorized the Depariment of Environmental Quality to reduce the fees required for
solid waste fees under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NFDES) program pursuant to

OAC 252:605 as listed in HB 1795:;

a. The fees for industrial discharge facilities reduced by $220,000;
b. The fees for municipal surface impoundments shall be reduced by $78,000;
¢. The fees for municipal land application systems shall he reduced by $29,000;
d. The fees for pretreatment facilities shall be reduced by $85,000;
@. The fees for minor municipal discharges shall be reduced by $88,000.
To compensate for the fee reductions specified by this section, the Department shall utilize appropriated funds.

2. SCR 34 authorized the Department of Environmental Quality to purchase the Southwestern Bell Building
located at 717 North Robinson for an amount not to exceed $3.2 million in cash from the DEQ Revolving
Fund. The to purchase the building was granted in the 1995 Session in SB 247, Section 25. The agency
was required in SB 247 to seek legislative approval of the selected location which necessitated the passage
of the resolution. All DEQ personnel will be combined at the new location.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Carryover (FY'98)
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 86
HB 1795, Section 12 (vetoed)

$35,679,447

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

$6,450,577
$333,000
$20,195,543
$8,700,327

1%

57%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1795, Section 14

134




Oklahoma Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 - 7 154.0
1152.0
$7,000,000 ] 18000
$6,000,000 - 1448.0
@ $5,000,000 1 11480
% $4,000,000 | 11400 E
© $3,000,000 1 140.0
$2,000,000 +138.0
: 1 186.0
$1,000,000 1 134.0
$0 132.0
FY'9z FY'93 FY'g FY'95 FY'96 FY'97
] Approp. RN Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FIE
FY'92 $4,846,636 27.9% * $5,938,685 49.5% 143.9 146.0
FY'93 $5,300,636 9.4% # $5,797,698 -2.4% 141.8 153.0
FY'94 $4,304,467 -18.8% @ $5,383,164 7.1% 132.7 153.0
FY'95 $4,470,314 3.9% $5,200,805 -3.4% 130.0 153.0
FY'96 $4,573,378 2.3% ~ $5,626,843 8.2% 130.5 153.0
FY'a7 $5,769,097 26.1% ! $7,219,097 28.3% 140.0 A
6 Year Change $922,461 19.0% $1,280,412 21.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $217,974 4.5% $398,860 8.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'97
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, 10 historic sites and museums formerly operated by the Department of Tourism and Recreation
were transferred to the Historical Society. Funds were provided to partially offset added maintenance,
upkeep and staffing expense to the agency in assuming the management and control of these sites, Also for
FY'92, additional funds were provided for the Ft. Supply site and the newly acquired Nuyaka Mission and
Boarding School.

In FY'93, $454,000 of one-time funds were provided for museum and site repair and preventative
maintenance at selected sites statewide. These funds were removed form the budget in FY'94.

In FY'94, the Historical Society experienced a 18.8% reduction in state appropriations.

in FY'86, a supplemental appropriation was given to the Oklahoma Historical Society to hire one FTE, an
archivist, to coordinate the collection of archival materials related to the Murrah Federal Building Bombing.

In FY'97, the Historical Society received $1,171,684 additional appropriated funding which includes funding
for several one-time projects.

The subcommittee requestad a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Okiahoma Historical
Society was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 13.0.

135



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Revised FY'96 Appropriation

Total

A. FY'@6 Appropriation

Supplemental - The Oklahoma Historical Society was provided a FY'96 supplemental
appropriation for an Archivist to coordinate the collection of artifacts related to the
Murrah Federal Building Bombing April 19, 1995.

4,573,378

24,035

4,597,413

153.0

B. FY'97 Adjustments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Removal of the FY'96 Supplemental for one Archivist

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase

(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

. Maintenance and Conservation at Museums and Sites - additional funding was

appropriated for the continued maintenance and restoration of state properties.
FY'96 budget for maintenance for the 32 OHS properties was $70,000.

. Grants program to local historical museums - one-time additional funding was

appropriated 1o assist local museums with operations and exhibits which are not
state facilities. In FY'96 OHS received an appropriation of $194,167 to maich
federal and private funds which leveraged $647,980 for local sites.

. Waghita Battlefield Site Land Acquisition. OHS received funds to lease-purchase th

Washita Battlefield site. The companion bill authorizing the lease-purchase and
issuance of bonds through the Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority in the
amount of $250,000 did not pass the legislature. OHS is working on an alternative
method to purchase the site for final disposal as a national park with the federal
park service.

. Spiro Mounds Archeological Park - one-time funding for expansion of the building

to display Native American arlifacts on the historical site. OHS will coordinate
these activities with the Caddo, Pawnee and Wichita tribes.

. Robert S. Kerr Museum, located on the Grounds of the Kerr Conference Center, was

appropriated funding through OHS to hire a staff person to develop the museum
and to staff the museum.

. Development Officer for the Oklahoma Historical Society. The appropriation will

fund an additional historian for the state museum. The primary responsibilities of
the historian will be to coordinate the establishment of an Indian Cultural Center
and other Native American historic preservation projects for the Historical
Society.

. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency.

The Historical Society was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 13.0.

-24,035

191,695

15,000

132,500

514,524

50,000

200,000

42,000

50,000

-13.0

Total Adjustments

1,171,684

-13.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation

5,769,087

140.0

1386




lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
1. SB 845, Section 1, Subsection 41, unclassified the position of development officer employed by the Oklahoma

Historical Scciety. The position is occupied and funded entirely from grants.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Scurce

8%

General Fund Appropriations $5,769,097

10%

Payroll Trust Funds $100,000
Revolving Funds $750,000 %
Federal Funds $600,000
Total FY'97 Budget $7,219,097
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 97 HB 1773, Section 2

HB 1773, Section 1
HB 2822, Section 7

t37



Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,000,000 - 70.0
$2,500,000 1 r 60.0
, $2.000,000 1 [ 50.0
5 | - 40.0
S $1500,000 o0 E
$1,000,000 | 20.0
$500,000 - 10,0
$0 ‘ + 0.0
FY'g2 FY'g3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'g6 FY'o7
] Approp. N Toial Expend. ——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $2,615,371 # -0.8% $2,517,966 -11.3% 43.0 64.0
FY'93 $2,375,371 -3.2% $2,592,716 3.0% 39.8 56.0
FY'94 $1,974,740 -16.9% $2,386,249 -8.0% 37.1 48.0
FY'95 $2,013,291 2.0% $2,463,367 3.2% 38.0 48.0
FY'96 $1,972,285 -2.0% $2,334,348 -5.2% 38.6 48.0
FY'97 $1,972,285 @ 0.0% $2,451,860 5.0% 40.0 A
6 Year Change -$643,086 -24.6% -$66,106 -2.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$883,930 -33.8% -$365,512 -14.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# During FY'92 the Commission voted to return employment of the Test Barn Assistants and Escorts back
to the racetracks. Previously these positions were hired as Commission employees, and the state was
reimbursed by the tracks for costs. Eight authorized FTE positions were removed from the
Commission as a result.

@ The FY'97 appropriation reflects no change in fund from FY'36 due the veto by Governor Keating in the

amount of $303,170.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Horse Racing
Commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 8.0.

198




[

' .
[,

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 1,972,285 48.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -8.0
The Horse Racing commission was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 8.0 FTE.

Total Adjustments 0] -8.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 1,972,285 40.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOCES

1. SB 814, Section 20 was vetoed by Governor Keating on May 30, 1996, Section 20 appropriated
$303,170 to the Horse Racing Commission. The veto included funding for the State Employee Pay Plan
($55,362) and the Employer Share of OPERS ($6,045). Funding for the Smartcard computer database
registration program of racing industry owners and personnel was also vetoed ($176,803). Section 20
also included appropriations for a certified veterinarian technician at Blue Ribbon Downs ($24,960)
and the lease of additional motor pool vehicles for the Law Enforcement Division ($40,000).

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 1167, amends the off-track wagering of simulcast races. Bill provisions allows the simulcast of
out-of-state races during five racing days (2 maximum} and non-live racing days (6 maximum full
racing programs). SB 1167 will result in increased revenue. Due to budget constraints in FY'97 the
Horse Racing Commission will discontinue its contract with the State Auditor and Inspector for audits of
off-track wagering operations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget

by Source

5%

General Fund Appropriations $1,972,285 . 15%
Law Enforcement Revolving Fund $5,000 .
Equine Testing Revolving Fund $356,000 D 0%
Breeding Development Administration $118,575 [
Total FY'97 Budget $2,451,860
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 87 SB 814, Section 21

139



Insurance Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 1 = T 116.0
$5,000,000 114.0
, $4,000,000 112.0
§ $8,000,000 | 110.0
$2,000,000 1 108.0
$1,000,000 1 106.0
$0 ! ~ 104.0
FY'92  FY®3  FYe4  FY'95  FY'96  FY97
L] Approp. I Total Expend. —W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FIE
FY'92 $2,756,506 3.1% $4,412,094 4.6% 99.4 108.0
FY'93 $2,706,506 -1.8% $4,651,473 5.4% 99.7 111.0
FY'94 $2,407,024 -11.1% $5,754,920 23.7% 106.7 115.0
FY'95 $2,477,632 2.9% $4,881,474 -15.2% 103.3 116.0
FY'g6 $2,438,639 -1.6% $4,852,846 -0.6% 104 .4 116.0
FY'97 $2,591,203 6.3% $5,985,444 23.3% 116.0 0
6 Year Change -$165,303 -6.0% $1,573,350 35.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$481,725 -17.5% $842,444 19.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

A The subcommitiee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Insurance
Department was unable to reduce their authorized FTE.

140




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

£ ‘ Totai FTE
‘ A. FY'96 Appropriation 2,438,639 116.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

i General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
o 1. None

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1, State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 136,975
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2, Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 15,589
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state :
employee pension plan (OPERS).

Total Adjustments 152,564 0.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation _ 2,591,203 116.0

fll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

Tl 1. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

| 1. 8B 814, Section 24, transferred the sum of $1,000,000 from the Insurance Commissioner Revolving
Fund to the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. The transfer was completed due to the excess cash
balance of the revolving fund. HB 2821, Section 13 and 28 also transfer the $1,000,000 and repeal the
T provisions ¢f SB 814, Section 24 since an emergency clause was net contained in SB 814,

V. FUNDI - FY'S7 BUD
NG SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET FY'97 Budget

T by Source

1%

General Fund Appropriations FY'97 2,591,202 |§
i Revolving Funds $3,344,241 |:|
‘ Federal Funds $50,000 |l 43%
B Total FY'97 Budget $5,985,444
56%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
L SB 837, Section 88 SB 814, Section 25

SB 814, Section 23

HB 2821, Section 13
141



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 ] 112.0
$500,000 + 11.5
$400,000 1
2 11.0
£ $300,000 1 £
a 10.5
$200,000
$100,000 10.0
$0 - : - L 9.5
FY'92 FY'93 FY'o4 FY'g5 FY'96 FY'97
1 Approp. I Total Expend. —®——— Auth. FTE
Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures } Change FIE FTE
Fy'gz $374,354 2.4% $420,336 13.1% 10.4 10.5
FY'93 $374,354 0.0% $429,354 2.1% 9.6 10.5
FY'g4 $336,919 -10.0% $461,919 7.6% 10.5 10.5
FY'95 $343,606 2.0% $361,805 -21.7% 10.0 10.5
FY'96 $337,721 -1.7% $369,572 2.1% 9.9 10.5
Fy'a7 $354,782 5.1% $534,782 44.7% 10.5 A
6 Year Change -$19,5672 -5.2% $114,4486 27.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$62,896 -16.8% $490,142 11.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The agency has a gift shop in the gun museum and receives voluntary donations from visitors to the
museum. The combined annual revenue from these two sources is approximately $40,000.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE imit of each agency. The J. M. Davis
Memorial was unable to reduce their authorized FTE limit for FY'97.

142

- —



P

li. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 337,721 10.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bili Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 16,202
per year, effective July 1, 19986.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 859
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
Total Adjustments 17,061 0.0
C. FY'87 Appropriation 354,782 10.5

lIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. J.M. Davis Memorial reflected a request for $147,880 for one-time expenditures on billboards,
computer upgrades, air conditioners and building maintenance. Section 6 of HB 1773 directs the agency
upon board approval to expend $115,000 from the J.M. Davis Memorial Revolving Fund on these
expenditures. The unencumbered cash balance of the revolving fund in May 1996 was $180,000

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'S7 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 98
HB 1773, Section 5

$180,000 [ ] 34%

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

354,782 [

$534,782

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1773, Section 7

143




Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$7,000,000 - - 160.0
$6,000,000 - —././.—- 1140.0
$5,000,000 1 m r 120.0
£ $4,000,000 7 ;go(;o ..E
8 $83,000,000 | ‘ | 60.0
$2,000,000 ; - 40.0
$1,000,000 T} ‘ 720.0
$0 - ! 0.0
FY'92 FY'93 Fy'a4 EY'95 FY'96 FY'97
CT77 approp. AN ool Expend, —— N Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change . FTE FTE
FY'g2 $3,530,694 8.1% $4,524,315 5.2% 102.2 112.0
FY'93 $3,530,694 0.0% $4,646,842 2.7% 104.7 112.0
FY'94 $3,236,169 -8.3% $5,479,411 17.9% 106.4 132.0
FY'9s $3,395,954 4.9% $5,183,733 -5.4% 106.6 145.0
FY'96 $3,667,071 # 8.0% $5,508,368 6.3% 124.0 145.0
FY'97 $3,494,659 -4.7% $6,770,889 22.9% 138.0 A
6 Year Change -$36,035 -1.0% $2,246,574 49.7%
Infl. Adjusted _
6 Year Change -$462,782 -13.1% $1,419,754 31.4%

1+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The FY'96 budget contained a re-appropriation of the Department of Labor's revolving funds consisting of
the Workers Compensation Fund ($40,000) and the Safety Consultation and Regulation Revolving Fund
{$347,000). The $387,000 re-appropriation will fund the Boxing Commission ($52,000)

Joint Boiler Inspection Program ($50,000) and reducing the number of backlogged cases ($285,000).

A The reduction in authorized FTE was requested by the subcommittee of each agency. The Department
of Labor was able to reduce their FTE authorization limit by 7.0.

The increase in authorized FTE for FY'94 and FY'95 reflects expansions in the Workers Safety
Compliance Program and the Workers Safety Compensation Program.

144




[

IIl. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 3,667,071 145.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Case Backlog - Removal of one-time funding to enable staff to reduce the case -387,000
backlog in prevailing wage and workers compensation ($285,000). The remaining
funds were also one-time expenditures and were removed for the Boxing program
($52,000) and the Joint Boiler Inspection Program ($50,000). Note: these funds
were obtained from DOL revolving funds and were re-appropriated to the agency
for the noted purposes.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 156,736
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 14,852
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Joint Boiler Review Inspection Program - This essential program was 43,000
funded to maintain services.
4. The subcommitiee requested a reduction of the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -7.0
The Department of Labor was able to reduce their authorized FTE limit by 7.0.
Total Adjustments -172,412 -7.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 3,494,659 138.0
lli. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1.

SB 1254 by Sen. Haney and Rep. Hamilton allows the Boxing Administrator to employ an assistant instead
of a secretary. Bill provisions also establish the Department of Labor Revolving Fund for agency use
without provisions for deposits in FY'97. The intent of the establishment of this fund is to deposit Joint
Boiler Review Fees for operation of the Joint Boiler Review Program. SB 1310 placed restrictions on
expenditures from the Workers' Compensation Revolving Fund which this bill removes in Section 3,
Subsection F.

. SB 845, Section 1 changes the list of employees of the Department of Labor which are unclassified. HB

1743 passed in the 1995 Legislative Session under strict interpretation allowed the agency to employ
three Deputy Commissioners although legislative intent was the employment of two Deputy
Commissicners. SB 845, Section 1, Subsection 24, authorized the employment of two Deputy
Commissioners and two administrative assistants as unclassified employees.

. The Oklahoma Supreme Court on October 10, 1995 ruled the state's Prevailing Wage Act to be

unconstitutional. The Attorney General's Office on behalf of the Department of Labor sought to determine if
this ruling was retroactive. The Court decided the opinion is not retroactive and therefore the Department
of Labor must continue to enforce the prevailing wage cases which occurred before and/or were pending on
October 10, 1995. 145




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Occupational Health & Safety (Appropriated)
Safety Consult & Regulation Fund (OSHA)
Worker's Comp Enforcement Fund
OK Professional Boxing Revolving Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 89-91
SB 814, Section 27

$1,749,746
$1,744,913
$1,292,291
$798,439
§140,000
$1,045,500

$6,770,889

148

FY'97 Budget
by Source

2%

12%

(INENCN

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 814, Section 28

. Y



—

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

* *

$450,000 1 S 41.0
$400,000 10.8
$350,000 1 110.6
g e 1o
2 1000
S $200,000 ¢ 1102 |
$150,000 1 +10.0
$100,000 ¢ +9.8
$50,000 19.6
$0 - 9.4
FY'g2 Fy'e3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'g7
L 1 approp. IR Totol Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change  FIE FTE
Fy'g2 * $419,836 14.9% $406,343 16.9% 10.7 11.0
FY'g3 $419,836 0.0% $402,940 -0.8% 10.5 11.0
FY'94 $387,688 -7.7% $401,344 -0.4% 10.0 10.0 #
FY'95 $398,584 2.8% $397,284 -1.0% 9.0 10.0
FY'96 $390,958 -1.9% $336,569 -15.3% 9.0 10.0
FY'97 o $405,590 3.7% $405,590 20.5% 9.0 10.0 A
6 Year Change -$14,246 -3.4% -$753 -0.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$63,774 -15.2% -$50,281 -12.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

FY'92 Executive Budget submitted by Governor David Walters recommended consolidation of the LPG Board
with the Oklahoma Corporation Commigsion.

The FTE authorization was reduced from FY'93 to FY'94 as a result of the elimination of the position of

Deputy Director.

FY'97 Executive Budget submitted by Governor Frank Keating recommended consolidation of the LPG Board
with the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The LPG Board was

unable to reduce their authorized FTE.

147



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 390,958 10.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. SB 837, the General Appropriations Bill, did not contain an appropriation -390,958
for the Liquefied Pefroleum Gas Board. The Governor's Executive Budget
proposed the consolidation of the agency with the Corporation Commission
thereby transferring all appropriations. To insure passage of SB 837
LPG Board did not receive funds in the GA Bill. A reconciliation bill, SB 843,
was passed in late May funding the LPG Board.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 13,583
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 1,049
{from 11.5% to 12.0%} for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension ptan (OPERS).
3. SB 843 appropriated the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board funding based on FY'96 390,958
and additional funding of the State Employee Pay Plan and the Employer Share
of OPERS.
Total Adjustments 14,632 0.0
C. FY'87 Appropriation 405,590 10.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The consolidation of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board with another state agency is included in the scope of
the Legislative Task Force on Energy Reform Administration, The task force was established in SB 911
authored by Easley of the Senate and Rice of the House to discuss the consolidation of several energy related

agency functions with recommendations due January 1997.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'97 budget ($450,530) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 843, Section 1 SB 843, Section 2
148

—



Department of Mines

| I. FUNDING HISTORY

l $3,000,000 T = -

T 60.0
$2,500,000 - 58.0
7 $2,000,000 | [ 56.0
‘ § $1,500,000 1 54.0 E
- 152.0
_} $1,000,000 1 1500
| $500,000 | 1 48,0
$0 - ‘ : : - 46.0
3 Fy'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97
i
A L 1 Approp. I Tot2) Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
]
|
L]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
]r Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
- FY'92 $1,082,887 2.2% $2,682,079 -0.3% 56.6 59.5
FY'93 $1,082,887 0.0% $2,543,875 -5.2% 53.8 = 59,5
W FY'94 $919,502 -15.1% $2,688,102 57% 51.5 59.5
B FY'95 $907,321 -1.3% $2,526,000 -6.0% 51.5 56.5
A FY'96 $886,513 -2.3% $2,502,000 -1.0% 49.0 56.5
; FY'97 $756,513 # -14.7% $2,713,317 8.4% 51.54A
.
6 Year Change -$326,374 -30.1% $31,238 1.2%
N
d Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$418,755 -38.7% -$300,098 -11.2%

_l t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

] # FY'97 reduction in appropriated funding to the Department of Mines reflects a partial ($30,000) replacement
of Executive Budget funding cut enacted in the General Appropriations bill of $160,000 due to excess management.

\ A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Department of Mines
was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.

_____

149

[N



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS
Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 886,513 56.5
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE -
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. The FY'96 Executive Budget produced by the Office of State Finance -160,000
recommended a budget cut for the Department of Mines totaling $160,000.
The reduction is to eliminate "excess management" which is defined as DOM
employing an excess number of supervisors to manage employees.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Oklahoma Miner Blasting Act. Funding for implementation of permit process 30,000
required for use of explosives by construction industry. {HB 1796)
2. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -5.0
The Department of Mines was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 5.0.
Total Adjustments -130,000 -5.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 756,513 51.5

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. HB 1795, Section 17, was vetoed by Governor Frank Keating. Section 17 appropriated $178,688 to the
Department of Mines for partial replacement of the agency funding cut in the General Appropriations Bill

(SB 837) in the amount of $120,000. The remainder of the appropriation vetoed was allocated for
personnel costs which included the State Employee Pay Flan and the Employer Share of OPERS. The
combined effect of the Governor's veto and reduced federal funding has strained the resources of the

Department of Mines and the agency has filed a Reduction In Force (RIF) plan with the Office of Personnel

Management for FY'97.

2. Funding was also provided in HB 1795, Section 17, for a 5% pay increase for the Director of the
Department of Mines. The Director's salary was $46,538 and would have increased to $48,864.

However, the funding was vetoed by Governor Keating.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Department of Mines in FY'86 experienced budget constraints due to the Federal Government
shut-down and the inability to draw-down funding from the U.S. Department of Interior. The actual

reduction in funding from the U.S.D.l. amounted to approximately $11,000 in FY'986.

2. The Energy Administration Reform Task Force, established in the 1996 Session in SB 911, is gathering

information on all Oklahoma energy administration agencies. The Department of Mines is included at this

time in the discussions of energy reform and the creation of an Oklahoma Department of Energy.

150




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Dept. of Mines Revolving Fund
Okla. Miner Training Inst. Rev. Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 92-93
HB 1795, Section 17 (vetoed)
HB 1798, Section 1

$756,513
$961,404

$80,400
$915,000

$2,713,317

151

FY'97 Budget
by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1795, Section 19
HB 1798, Section 2

35%



Department of Securities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 = = = 1 39.0
138.5
$2,000,000 1 38.0
® $1,500,000 1375
E e 87.0 E
8 $1,000,000 I 1365
186.0
$500,000 185.5
i 35.0
$0 , 34.5
FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94  FY'95 FY'96  FY'97
1 Approp. I Total Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $864,645 4.8% $1,697,644 1.3% 36.9 39.0
FY'93 $809,345 -6.4% $1,834,244 8.0% 33.4 39.0
FY'94 $698,128 -13.7% $1,856,057 1.2% 31.0 39.0
FY'95 $520,279 # -25.5% $1,723,491 71% 31.0 39.0
FY'96 $514,471 -1.1% $1,942,114 12.7% 29.8 39.0
FY'97 $565,533 9.9% $2,412,931 24.2% 36.07
8 Year Change -$298,112 -34.6% $715,287 42.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$368,171 -42.6% $420,634 24.8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# Legislation passed during the 1994 Legislative Session resulted in a decrease in General Revenue

appropriations for FY'95 and an increase in the authorized amount of revolving funds that the agency

could utilize,

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Department of
Securities was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0.

152

—_— —

s



- :

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'86 Appropriation 514,471 39.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 43,500
per year, effective July 1, 1936,

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 7,582
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

3. The subcommitiee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -3.0
The Department of Securities was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 3.0.
Total Adjustments 51,082 -3.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 565,553 36.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The FY'97 Budget Request of the Department of Securities reflected a request for $170,000 to fund
litigation related to three Broker-Dealer cases going to trial in FY'96 and FY'97. The agency had
sufficient revolving funds to absorb the costs of the expenses associated with the litigations.

2. The Office of State Finance notified the Departiment of Securities on May 29, 1995 that an appropriation
for $200,000 had lapsed on December 31,1995. The funds were budgeted for data processing upgrades
that did not occur due to the agency relocation due to the Murrah Federal Building Bombing April 19,
1995, The Department of Securities notified the legislature in the last few days of the 1996 Legislative
Session which was too late to appropriate additional funding. The agency will utilize revolving funds for
the expenditure or cancel the contract.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET FY'97 Budget

by Source

General Fund Appropriations $565,553 I
Securities Commission Revolving Fund $1,847,378 [ ]
Total FY'97 Budget $2,412,931
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 94 SB 812, Section 5

SB 812, Section 4
153



Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dallars

FY'92
FY'g3
FY'94
FY'95
FY'96
FY'97

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.

$60,000,000 - . - - - \ :::g.g
$50,000,000 1 8100
$40,000,000 - L 800.0
F 790.0 w
$30,000,000 + | | 2800 I
$20,000,000 1 ! 770.0
i 760.0
$10,000,000 1 ’ 780.0
50 - - - 740.0
FY'a2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'08 FY'97
T 1 Approp. I Tt Expend. ~—®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$25,385,203 3.6% $44,382,990 5.3% 798.8 B24.5
$24,603,698 * -3.1% $43,803,901 -1.8% 784.9 B25.5
$21,586,763 -12.3% $44,459,693 1.5% 750.6 " 825.5
$22,163,054 2.7% $43,943,850 -1.2% 741.8 825.5
$22,440,559 # 1.3% $46,500,000 5.8% 7286.0 825.5
$25,408,329 13.2% $51,136,883 10.0% 775.0 A
$21,126 0.1% $6,753,893 15.2%
-$3,081,341 -12.1% $509,366 1.1%

The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Includes $350,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

# Includes FY'96 supplemental appropriation of $649,856 for debt service payment to the Oklahoma Capital
Improvement Authority ($299,856} and Lake Murray Sewer Lagoon repairs ($350,000).

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Depariment of
Tourism & Recreation was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 50.5.

154




II. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'96 Appropriation 21,790,703

Supplemental - The Oklahoma Department of Tourism and Recreation received a FY'98 649,856
supplemental appropriation for payment of debt service on OCIA 1996 Bond lssue for

ODTR facilities. Passage of SB 538, the 1996 Bond Issue, provided for appropriation of

debt service on the facilities until revenue is generated to pay the debt service.

Adjusted FY'96 Appropriation 22,440,558

825.5

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Removal of FY'96 Supplemental Appropriation for debt service $649,856. -649,856

Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 1,020,315
per year, effective July 1, 19986.

. Employer Share of CPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 69,300

{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

. Moving Costs for CDTR to move from Will Rogers Building to another location 100,000

due to asbestos abatement. This will be a permanent for ODTR.

. TRIP-96 Traveler Response Information Program Database. The program will 200,000

consists of a computerized consumer-criented comprehensive data base containing
up-to-date information on travel attractions and facilities. The Tourism

Prometion Tax will match the appropriation with $500,000 (Passed in 1995
Session, HB 1053). The Oklahoma Tourism Promotion Advisory Committee will
provide oversight of the project.

. Brochure Printing Increase. Many of the department's brochures are out of 250,000

print or supplies are diminished in 8 months after printing.  Additionally,
with the TRIP-96 the demand for brochures will exceed the supply. FY'98
appropriation for brochures was $167,000.

. Welcome Centers Operations. Operations expenditures have increased as the © 350,000

square footage of the centers has increased without a similar increase in the budget
for utilities and personnel ($100,000), Midwest City Welcome Center Operations
($150,000) and Lake Texoma Assoc. Welcome Cenier construction ($100,000).

. Scenic Rivers Commission. Additional funding provided for 1.5 additional FTE to 63,000

patral the rivers during summer season ($50,000). One-time funding was also
provided for equipment ($13,000). FY'86 budget totaled $337,398.

. Debt Service Allocation. Appropriation provided for indebtedness of the ODTR 1,663,011

to the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority. 1995 Legislative Session passage

of SB 538 generated indebtedness beyond revenue generation of ODTR. SB 538
guaranteed appropriation by the Legislature of indebtedness generated beyond revenue
collected for the facilities listed in the $12.5 million bond issue.

. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency.

The Department of Tourism & Recreation was able to reduce their authorized FTE
by 50.5 FTE.

~50.5

Total Adjustments 2,965,770

-50.5

155




C. FY'97 Appropriation : 25,406,329 775.0

N, GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. SB 816, Sections 9 & 11, were vetoed by Governor Keating on May 30, 1996. Section 9 appropriated
$336,500 to the Planning and Development Division of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department.
Section 11 appropriated $200,000 to the Multi-county Tourism Promotion Match Program.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. Interim study #96-102 Tourism Infrastructure assigned to Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on
Natural Resources and Regulatory Services, Chairman Senator Rick Littlefield. This study will focus on
the need for additional funding of maintenance of parks and resorts as reflected in the FY'97 Budget Request
by CDTR for $4,500,000. The additional funding will provide for compliance with environmental
viclations already incurred with the Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality. The funding will also
provide for compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act at parks and resorts. An additional focus
of the study will be the possible privatization of the state resorts (Lake Texoma and Lake Murray).

2. SB 818, Section 18, reappropriates and redesignates $212,414 of an origina!l appropriation to the Red
and Arkansas River Tourism Information Center in the amount of $388,000 to complete construction of
the conference center at Robbers Cave State Park. SB 816, Section 19, authorized the Department of
Tourism and Recreation to expend $2,527,350 pursuant to the availability of funds on additional
improvements to the Quartz Mountain State Lodge. The following projects were listed in SB 816:

a. Construction of additional seating for banquet/dining facility $1,410,200
b. Additional Parking $386,750
¢. Improvements to lodge water supply system $180,000
d. Low Water dam and/or bridge $550,400
Total $2,627,350

3. HB 2084, authorizes the Department of Tourism and Recreation's Okiahoma Today Magazine exemption
from the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 and the Administrative Procedures Act for the sale of
advertising and the negotiation of rates for advertising.

4. HB 2114, creates the Oklahoma Recreation and Development Act, a grant program to benefit public
recreation projects developed by public entities, tribes or private entities. If the recipient is a private
entity, project lands and improvements shall be leased or otherwise dedicated to a public purpose for not
less than 25 years. Costs of administering the funds shall not exceed $50,000 and expenditures shall be
recommended to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Commission by the Oklahoma Recreation and
Development Revolving Fund. Granis will be matched by recipient entity at least 24% of the total cost of
the project, of which at least 50% of the match is in cash. In no case shall greater than 20% of the
available funds be allocated to the Department for project grants received as a sponsor or a recipient.

5. HB 2642, Section 1, exempts the Oklahoma Today Magazine from the Central Purchasing act for the
production of merchandise for resale. Section 1, also exempts persons involved in the artistic production
of the Oklahoma Today Magazine, such as separators, prepress houses, film houses and shippers of artistic
merchandise shall also be exempt from the Central Purchasing Act. Section 2 expands the definition of
petty cash fund authorized expenditures to include bank charges, beverage and vending licenses.

6. HB 2647 amends the 1995 Tourism Bond Revolving Fund by allowing the Oklahoma Department of
Tourism and Recreation to utilize revenues accrued in the fund for maintenance and operation of the
projects contained in the 1995 Tourism Bond Issue. Section 2, subsection B, also refers to the revenues
generated by the new facllities will pay for debt service obligations on the bonds first, before revenues are
expended on operations and maintenance. Bill provisions in Section 1 authorize the contingency funding
identified in the original bond issue at Langley Park in the amount of $100,000 {o be expended on
feasibility studies for golf courses and on the development of the Oklahoma international Bluegrass
Festival. Section 3 creates the Quartz Mountain Revolving Fund to consist of monies received as insurance
settlement proceeds of the fire at Quartz Mountain Lodge in 1995, Investment income from the revolving
fund from insurance claims will be credited to the revolving fund instead of the General Revenue Fund.

156




7. 8B 1192, creates the Oklahoma Tourism and Passenger Rail Act which is intended to help restore

passenger rail service to the state.

The bill authorizes the Department of Transportation to acquire and

maintain railroad rights-of-way, enter into agreements with owners of operating passenger railrocads to
lease, sell or lease-purchase any state-owned railroad property, and to enter into all contracts necessary
to the performance of this act. The bill creates the Oklahoma Tourism and Passenger Rail Revolving Fund

at the Depariment of Transportation.

Income to the fund will consist of federal grants, revenue generated

pursuant to the federal Intercity Passenger Rail Trust Fund Act of 1995, private donations, proceeds from
sale of any rail property and any accumulated interest.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations FY'97
OCIA Bond Payment (Appropriation FY'97)
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 95
SB 816, Sections 4-12
HB 2822, Sections 18-18

$51,136,883

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%
$23,152,500 [Jj
$1,663,011 [
$25,939,362 [_|

$382,020 i 45%

51%

3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 816, Section 13

157



Water Resources Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$14,000,000 : - 120.0
$12,000,000 '/-\ 1100.0
i n »
. $;o,ooo,ooo L s0.0
§ $8,000,000 |
& $6,000,000 ’ 60.0
$4,000,000 1 : | ] 40-0
$2,000,000 i ! ! | 120.0
30 ‘ ! ' . L 0.0
FY'92  FY93  FY'94  FY'95  FY'96  FY'97
[ i Approp. I 7ot2 Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Pergent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $3,813,749 8.6% $6,209,812 16.0% 98.6 106.0
FY's3 $5,744,116 * 50.6% $6,881,154 10.8% 106.1 115.0
FY'g4 $7,519,516 # 30.9% $8,077,855 17.4% 84.9 90.0
FY'g5 $3,447,074 -54.2% $9,684,788 19.9% 75.0 91.0
FY'96 $3,261,552 -5.4% $7,484,744 -22.7% 76.0 91.0
FY'97 $9,700,453 @ 197.4% $13,463,341 79.9% 87.01

6 Year Change $5,886,704 154.4% $7,253,529 116.8%

[nfl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,702,143 123.3% $5,609,467 90.3%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures and does not include funds appropriated from the
Rainy Day Fund.

* Includes $1,739,547 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the purpose of matching EPA
capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

# Includes $1,252,500 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund during the 1993 Legislative
Session and $3,105,709 as a supplemental appropriation during the 1994 Legislative Session for the
purpose of matching EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

@ Includes $4,500,000 REAP (Rural Economic Action Plan) one-time funding for water/wastewater systems
grants, $1,000,000 cne-time funding for implementation of a Weather Modification Program, and $508,030

one-time funding for Sardis Reservoir repayment of debt obligation.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE Iimit of each agency. The Water Resources
Board was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 4.0.

158




|

S R

—

I. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A, FY'86 Appropriation

3,261,552

B. FY'97 Adjustments

Total

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

None

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase

(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

. Clean Lakes Program and Stream Gauging the OK-Arkansas border. The funding

of $46,410 will replace federal funds for the Clean Lakes Program (Clean Water
Act, Section 314). The remainder of the funding ($148,590) will be used for
installation and maintenance of stream gauges to monitor the water quality in
the lllinois and Poteau river basins of e eastern Oklahoma and westemn Arkansas.

. High Plains Aquifer (Panhandie) Water Study - Three year study of water

availability and other pertinent issues for the corporate farming industry
which has industrialized the panhandle.

. REAP Grants Allocation - Rural Economic Action Plan as described in HB 1434.

Funding will provide for a cne-time grants program for rural communities for
water and wastewater system improvements with populations of less than 7,000.

. Weather Modification Program. Funding was provided to implement and study

the effects of weather modification on precipitation. The urgent need of the
agricultural industry combined with a severe drought initiated this program.

. Sardis Reservoir Repayment. Funding was provided for one payment by the WRB

to the Core of Engineers for the debt obligation attached to Sardis Reservoir.

. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency.

The Water Resources Board was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 4.0.

118,552

17,319

195,000

100,000

4,500,000

1,000,000

508,030

Total Adjustments

6,438,901

C. FY'97 Appropriation

9,700,453

87.0

. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

1. HB 1795, Sections 20 and 23 were vetoed by Governor Keating, Section 20 appropriated $450,000 to
the Water Resources Board to fund the O.T.. Mesonet program. Funding was to be used for operations of the

Mesonet Program as well as equipment and further database development. Section 23 appropriated

$50,000 to the Water Resources Board to cost-share the study of the Mangum Reservolr.

159




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Rural Economic Action Plan (REAP) as detailed in HB 1434 contains appropriations of $4.5 million to
the Water Resources Board, $7.5 million to the Ckiahoma Department of Transportation, and $5.0 million
to the REAP program. HB 2830 contained the actual appropriations of these funds. These funds are divided
into ten distinct accounts with equal appropriated amounts to be utilized by substate planning districts
{REAP appropriation) and the regions they serve (OWRB and Transportation appropriation) for rural
economic development planning and implementation of projects. Bill provisions [imit recipients of the
funding to cities or towns with a population of less than 7,000 with priority given to cities or towns with a
population of less than 1,500. The Water Resources Board and Department of Transportation are
prohibited from utilizing the appropriations for administrative expenses.

2. HB 1798 appropriated $508,030 to the Water Resources Board for the transfer to the Statewide Water
Development Fund for payment of debt service to the U.S. Core of Engineers for water supply storage as
invoiced on December 6, 1995. The funds will be sent to the Corps provided the following conditions are
completed:

The Tulsa District Engineer withdrawal his declaration of default and declaration that the rights to use of
storage are suspended;
a. Local water supply systems be given access to storage easements and licenses as necessary, through
the Oklahorma Water Resources Board;
b. Any litigation by the United States concerning the Sardis water supply be deferred until after May
30, 1997,
¢. Any obligations in the contract are understood to not be obligations for which the full faith and
credit of the State of Oklahoma are pledged and that nothing in the contract obligates the Oklahoma
Legislature to appropriate any funds; .
d. The state, by making this appropriation and payment, does not waive any of its rights or defenses.

3. HB 2824 appropriated $1,000,000 of Constitutional Reserve Funding (Rainy Day Funds) to the Water
Resources Board for implementation of a weather modification program. The funds will be deposited in the
Cklahoma Weather Modification Revolving fund at OWRB. The Weather Modification Program, also known
as “cloud seeding", is intended to benefit the areas of the state which experience severe drought and severe
hail storms that result in a negative impact on the harvesting of agricuitural crops.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $4,200,453

OK Weather Modification Fund $1,001,000

Revolving Funds $777,827 |}

Pass-Through to Local Governments $1,280,666 =

Federal Funds $6,198,395 D 46%

Total FY'97 Budget W
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 96 HB 1795, Section 26

HB 1795, Sections 20-24
HB 1798, Section 1

160

[



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 i l % L B

- 16.5
$600,000 * ‘4.0
. :500.000 i | lis5
£ $400,000 ;
8 . 15.0
8 ssoo.ooo% l E
$200,000 14.5
il
$100,000 : | 114.0
$0 - : ; 13.5
FY'e3 FY'g4 FY'05 FY'36 FY'g7
e Approp. NN Toiol Expend, ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $542,147 -26.0% $604,297 -10.2% 15.2 16.5
FY'93 $542,147 0.0% $667,147 10.4% 15.2 16.5
FY'94 $487,932 -10.0% $612,932 -8.1% 12.1 16.5
FY'95 $501,868 2.9% $499,339 -18.5% 10.5 16.5
FY'96 $491,645 -2.0% $513,644 2.9% 11.0 16.5
FY'97 $662,933 # 34.8% $673,933 31.2% 14.5 A
6 Year Change $120,786 22.3% $69,636 11.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $39,833 7.3% -$12,661 -2.1%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

# The FY'97 appropriation increase reflects a one-time appropriation of $150,000 for building maintenance
of the Memorial.

A The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. The Will Rogers
Memorial was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 2.0.

The Memorial has a gift shop and receives voluntary donations from the visitors to the Memorial.

The Will Rogers Memorial received $1,300,000 from the State Bond Issue (1992) for capital
improvement projects at the Memorial and at Will Rogers' Birthplace.

161



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 491,645 16.5
B. FY'97 Adjusiments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 19,778
per year, effective July 1, 1996,

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 1,510
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {OPERS).

3. Building Maintenance of the Memorial--$150,000 was appropriated for the 150,000
tuckpointing of exterior museum walls. The appropriation is part of a two year
project totaling $288,000 which will be partially funded with a grant from a
foundation, Houston Endowment Inc.

4. The subcommittee requested a reduction in the authorized FTE limit of each agency. -2.0
The Will Rogers Memorial was able to reduce their authorized FTE by 2.0
Total Adjustments 171,288 -2.0
C. FY'87 Appropriation 662,933 14.5

Iil. GOVERNOR'S VETQES
None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget

by Source

2%

General Fund Appropriations $662,933
Revolving Funds $11,000 D
Total FY'97 Budget $673,933

98%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 99
HB 1773, Section 9

162

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1773, Section 10




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY



; [— [— — [E—




[

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,600,000 { 174.0
$3,500,000 1 1735
$83,400,000 1 173.0
¢ 50,200,000 720
£ $3,100,000 ;fg E
8 $8,000,000 ’
$2,900,000 + L 71.0
$2,800,000 - 170.5
$2,700,000 - 70.0
L 69.5

$2,600,000 '
. FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94 FY'85 FY'g6 FY'97

1 Approp. I Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FIE FTE
FY'92 $3,054,703 6.4% $3,129,845 6.5% 67.4 74.0
FY'93 $2,959,203 -3.1% $3,026,645 -3.3% 58.8 74.0
FY'94 $3,201,693 8.2% $3,164,329 4.5% 63.1 71.0
FY'95 $3,289,910 2.8% $3,317,375 4.8% 67.0 71.0
FY'a6 $3,260,876 -0.9% $3,268,329 -1.5% 66.1 71.0
FY'97 $3,260,8786 0.0% $3,540,876 8.3% 74.0
6 Year Change $206,173 8.7% $411,031 13.1%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$192,025 -6.3% -$21,359 -0.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, funds were returned to the agency's appropriation base for the purchase of five additional
vehicles each year. Funding was also restored for one agent position which was lost during budget
reductions in FY'88. in FY'82, $190,000 one-time funding was provided for the state's share of a
settlement agreement reached in the matter of LLyons vs. Crisp (prior ABC Board director). In FY'93,
$94,500 was added to the base funding level for the replacement of nine vehicles annually. In FY'94,
$390,450 was provided to the agency for enforcement of the Charity Games Act. However, this
increase was offset by a 5% reduction in appropriated funds. In FY'85, civilian employees received
an $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6% pay
increase. $88,217 was provided to the agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine months.

163



Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'96 Appropriation 3,260,876 71.0

B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Additional secretarial support was provided for District Offices in Lawton, 3.0
Tahlequah, and OKC. However, funding totaling $77,080 was vetoed by the
Governor.

Total Adjustments 0] 3.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 3,260,876 74.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed SB 818, Section 1. which provided $229,610 to the ABLE Commission for operating purposes.
The following funding items were included in the vetoed section.

Office of State Finance increased data processing billings $54,423
Three Secretaries to support District Offices 77,080
State employee pay plan 93,812
Employer share of OPERS contribution increase 4,285

Total $229,610

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET
FY'97 Budget

by Source

49, 4%

General Fund Appropriations $3,260,876 .
Revolving Funds $150,000 [
Federal Funds $130,000 [
Total FY'97 Budget $3,540,876
92%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 100 SB 818, Sections 2-3
164




Attorney General

“ . FUNDING HISTORY

- $8,000,000 - 160.0
! $7,000,000 1 140.0
: $6,000,000 1 - 120.0
@ $5,000,000 1 L 100.0
R £ $4,000,000 ; -80.0
5 Q $3,000,000 - 1 60.0
$2,000,000 1 40.0
B $1,000,000 4 20.0
$0 : 0.0

FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

7
i L 1 approp. IR ot Expend. ——&—— Auth. FTE
1

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'9z2 $4,135,964 2.1% $5,419,753 16.2% 94.7 105.0
FY'93 $4,645,591 12.3% $6,070,706 12.0% 101.0 109.0
FY'94 $4,227,501 -8.0% $6,129,774 1.0% 107.0 109.0
FY'95 $4,378,068 3.6% $6,060,229 -1.1% 106.9 120.0
FY'96 $4,524,897 3.4% $6,703,496 10.6% 125.6 144.0
FY'97 $4,276,147 -5.5% $7,654,147 14.2% 146.0
g 6 Year Change $140,183 3.4% $2,234,394 41.2%
B Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$381,994 -9.2% $1,299,716 24.0%

} T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
- operations. The FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 For FY'92 the Legislature established the Attorney General's Law Enforcement Revolving Fund for
- monies received from confiscated property, monies, gifts, and any contributions from federal funds
for drug enforcement programs.

For FY'93 the Legislature established the Attorney General's Worker's Compensation Fraud Unit,
which received an initial appropriation of $70,000 and receipt of $10 from the filing fee of each
case brought before the Worker's Compensation Court. These filing fees were estimated to generate
$180,000 annually.

In FY'94 the Legislature removed $195,000 in one-time funds used to hire temporary personnel to
] file response briefs for cases involved in the Harris v. Champion lawsuit. The agency also
experienced a 5% budgetary reduction.

i In FY'85 the Legislature provided $89,830 and three FTE to establish an Employment Litigation
Defense Section within the Civil Litigation Division to manage the increasing number of cases in this
area. An additional $60,737 was appropriated to cover the nine months cost of an $800 annual
salary increase to state employees. Using revenue from the Special Indemnity Fund and deposited in
the Workers' Compensation Fraud Unit Revolving Fund, the Attorney General expanded the Workers'
1 Compensation Fraud Unit, creating 7 new positions.

165



In FY'86 the Attorney General received one-time funds of $248,750 for settlement of the Robinson V. Oklahoma
lawsuit relating to judicial election districts for Tulsa and Oklahoma counties. Also, 24 new FTE positions were
added without funding, including 15 FTE forlegal representation of other state agencies, 5 FTE for placement at
the AG's discretion, 2 Investigators and 1 Attorney for Workers' Comp Fraud investigation, and 1 position within
the General Counse! Division.

Il. FY'87 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE

A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,524,897 144.0

Supplemental — Funds were provided in HB 2822, Sections 11 & 12 to support four 297,644

months cost of 6 FTE added caseload and the computer network system ($101,044)

and to purchase equipment for computer network system ($196,600).

Revised FY'96 Appropriation 4,822,541 144.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Removal of supplemental funding for FY'96 operations, -297,644

2. Removal of one-time funds for settlement of Robinson V. Oklahoma lawsuit -248,750

relating to judicial election districts for Tulsa and Okiahoma counties.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Authorization for an Attorney and Secretary was provided, without added funding, 2.0
to complete staffing of the AG's office in Tulsa.

Total Adjustments -546,394 2.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 4,276,147 146.0
lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed SB 802, Section 1. which provided $975,287 to the Aftomey General for operating purposes.
The following funding items were included in the vetoed section.

Annualize cost of FY'96 supplemental appropriation $303,682
Funds to support increased operation costs 350,000
Funds to complete computer system upgrade over three years 132,000
State employee pay plan 159,491
Employers share of OPERS contribution increase 30,114

Total $975,287

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 849, Section 14, includes language authorizing the Attorney General to acquire computer equipment by
lease-purchase agreement not to exceed a term of five years.

186




1

2. HB 2403 amends 74 O.S., Section 18, relating to the Attorney General's Evidence Fund, by stating that the required 25%
deposit of monies collected by the Attorney General be apportioned between the Evidence Fund (75%) and the Attorney
General Revolving Fund {25%). The legislation also increased the balance restriction on the Evidence Fund to

$500,000 from $350,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'S87 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revoelving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'37 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 113-115

$6,396,147

FY'a7 Budget
by Source

$4,276,147
$220,000
$1,200,000
$700,000

3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 802, Sections 2-3

167



Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000,000 1 T 5,100.0
+ 5,000.0
- 4,800.0
4,800.0

$250,000,000
$200,000,000 1

@ 4,700.0
£ $150,000,000 - 4,600.0 [

8 4,500.0

$100,000,000 + 1 4,400.0

$50,000,000 1 ] 4.800.0

1 4,200.0

$0 : ‘ ‘ - 4,100.0

FY's2 Fy'aa FY'94 FY'S5 FY'96 FY'97

71 Approp. I Total Expend. ——®——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $169,001,080 8.2% $186,900,000 7.2% 4,262.3 4,443.0
FY'93 $172,862,571 2.8% $193,500,000 3.5% 4,237.1 4,558.0
FY'g4 $172,183,728 -0.4% $191,029,360 -1.3% 4,258.6 4,558.0
FY'g5 $188,110,994 1 9.3% $207,073,714 8.4% 4,292.7 4,980.0
FY'96 $209,815,227 1 11.6% $232,179,492 12.1%  4,529.6 4,985.0
FY'97 $247,128,472 17.7% $275,992,456 18.9% 5,034.0

6 Year Change $78,127,392 46.2% $89,092,456 47.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $47,949,558 28.4% $55,389,927 29.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'97
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'91, $3,215,652 was provided to cover payroll costs at existing facilities and to support 58 new
FTE (of which 49 were to support seven new work centers). In addition, funding was appropriated for
increased inmate supply costs and halfway house bed contracts. $1,000,000 was appropriated for added
contracts and reimbursement in the Community Service Sentencing Program. A $2,331,680
supplemental was provided to cover half-year operating costs for three work centers; increased costs for
payroll, inmate supplies and medical costs; and contracts for community service sentencing and halfway
house beds. The department was also appropriated $500,000 from the Industries Revolving Fund to
supplement agency operating expenses.

In FY'92, $5,066,475 and 217 FTE was provided to support the operation of new facilities which added
456 beds to the prison system. $1,253,831 was appropriated to fully fund three work centers
authorized in FY'91 by the Contingency Review Board. Half-year funding totalling $400,000 was
provided for the new Supervised Inmate Work Program created to support expanded pre-parole releases.
In addition, $2,878,200 was appropriated to cover payroll costs, increased inmate medical costs and
supplies and halfway house bed contracts. One-time funding of $2,300,000 was provided for
construction cost overruns. The agency also received funding of $238,000 and six new teachers to
support expansion of the Inmate Literacy Program to six new sites.

168




In FY'93, $2.2 million was appropriated to annualize funding of 350 new beds opened in FY'92 at OSP, Dick
Conner CC, and the Psychiatric Unit at OSP. $330,000 was provided to fully fund the Supervised Inmate Work
} Program created in FY'82 to support expanded pre-parcle releases to community supervision. Reimbursements
to counties for retaining state inmates were expanded by $975,000. $1.3 million was provided for half-year

funding of 50 new correctional officers and for added inmate supply requirements to accommodate increased
— census. Funding totaling $1.5 million was provided for start-up and part-year operation of five new work

; centers. $449,491 was appropriated for computer equipment and part-year operating expense for five new |
literacy program sites. $120,000 was provided to expand assessment and evaluation of programs to reduce
inmate recidivism and expedite inmate release from the state correctional system.

!
1

In FY'94, $210,157 was provided to assist opening of new beds partially funded in FY'83. Due to the
overcrowding crisis with the prison system, DOC was exempted from the budget reductions experienced by other
W state agencies.

In FY'95, the legislature authorized about 550 new beds within DOC. More than $13 million in capital outlays

i were provided, including $10 million for repairs to existing facilities and $3 million to renovate portions of
W Eastern State Hospital (ESH} in Vinta into correctional bed space. The agency was provided $3 million and 161

; FTE for operation of 2 new 300 bed minimum security unit at ESH. This conversion will allow the mental health
unit at J. Harp C.C. to be transferred to ESH, freeing up space for 150 medium security inmates at J. Harp C.C.
$400,000 and 12 FTE was appropriated for a2 new work center housing up to 100 inmates. $2.5 million was
provided for operation of bed space added in prior years that had been funded with carryover, $2 million was
provided for expansion of the Community Service Sentencing Program to add Oklahoma County and fully fund
existing county programs. Another $300,000 was provided to establish three inmate literacy program sites.
Clvilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase while Correctional Officers and Probation Officers
received a €% pay increase. $3,850,878 was provided to the agency to cover the state share of this cost for.
nine months. In addition, authorization for 39 FTE was provided for expansion of prison industry manufacturing
"’ ‘| operations.

In FY'86 the legislature provided full-year funding of $ 5.7 million for about 700 beds added by the FY'95
Prison Crowding Emergency Plan. $4.5 million was provided to fully fund the 300 bed Bill Johnson Drug

1‘ Offender Work Camp in Alva. Additional operating funds totaling $1.4 million was appropriated for the N.E.
= Oklahoma C.C. in Vinita. $ 231,700 in operaticnal funds was provided for the Holdenville Work Center
previously funded by one-time Rainy Day Funds. $793,000 was appropriated to replace carryover funds used
for recurring operating expenses. $1.8 million was provided to support about 50 authorized but unfunded FTE
| positions at existing facilies. A supplementai for FY'96 operations totaling $9.2 million was approved during
the 1996 Legislative Session, including; $4.8 million for 969 private prison beds, $2.0 million to support
. 150 added correctional officers and probation officers, $169,800 for security equipment for Probation
| Officers, $285,000 to support energy contract payments at W.S. Key C.C., and $2.0 million for infrastructure
- repairs at existing facilities.
_ Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS
Total FTE
- A. FY'96 Appropriation 201,662,429 4,985.0
Supplemental - Added funds were provided in HB 2822, Sections 1 - 5 for FY'96
operations as follows. 8,252,798
« Part-year contracts for 960 private prison beds 4,789,616
+ Funds for 150 added security staff 2,008,382
1 « Security equipment for Probation & Parole staff 169,800
i « Energy contract payments at W.S. Key C.C. 285,000
: - Infrastructure repairs 1,000,000
Revised FY'86 Appropriations 209,915,227 4,985.0

168



B. FY'97 Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1.

Removal of supplemental funding for FY'26 operations.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase

{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan {OPERS).

. Teachers' retirement contribution increase.

. Annualization of FY'96 supplemental funding - Full-year funding was provided for

the following items.

- Contracts for 96¢ private prison beds 14,287,213
- Funds for 150 added security staff 3,416,796
- Security equipment for Probation & Parole staff 57,300
- Energy contract payments at W.S. Key C.C. 285,000

. Full-year funding for about 800 additional private prison beds. About 550 of

these beds will be at the Davis Private Prigon facility in Holdenville with the
remaining 250 beds located at the Great Plains Private Prison facility in Hinton.

. Full funding of the 298 bed minimum security facility at the N.E. Oklahoma C.C. in

Vinta.

. Funds to support added staff and renovation costs to expand the Frederick Work

Center to 100 beds from 50 beds.

. Part-year funding for a new 145 bed medium security reassessment unit at the

N.E. Oklahoma C.C. in Vinta. This unit will provide a special behavioral
modification program to inmates who have violated rules while assigned a
minimurm security or lower classification and are to be reclassified to medium
security.

. Part-year operating funds and staff to support expanded inmate mental health unit

at J. Harp C.C. in Lexington, Added capacity will provided space for 45 mentally ill
inmates.

Funds to allow the agency to supervise added inmate work crews.

Funds to support an increase in the county per diem rate to $24 per day for state
inmates backed up in county jails and for the county jail contract rate. HBE 2670,
which amended the statutes to increase the reimbursement rate to $24 did not
obtain legislative approval.

Funds to support implementation of SB 1200 titled the "Oklahoma Community
Corrections Act'. The Act creates a partnership between county officials and state
government to provide alternative sentencing sanctions for nonviclent offenders.
SB 1200 did not obtain legislative approval.

Authorization for added FTE positions at Q3| prison industries to be funded through
the OSI Revolving Fund, Added staff will support the expanded meat processing
plant at J. Brannon C.C. and expaned manufacturing operations in furniture
renovation and modular furniture.

Total Adjustments

Total

-8,252,798

6,582,106

558,375

22,500

18,046,309

12,847,789

1,508,303

511,500

885,800

122,000

136,245

3,245,116

1,000,000

5.0

4.0

28.0

6.0

6.0

37,213,245

49.0

170




C. FY'97 Appropriation

247,128,472

5,034.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed HB 2821, Section 24, which provided $300,000 to the Department of Corrections to
staff and operate a female infirmary at the Mabel Basset C.C. in OKC.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. Language was included in SB 820, Section 8, instructing the department {o expend not more than $80,000

to purchase a facility in Elk City, Oklahoma suitable for establishment of a Community Corrections Center.

2. SB 845, Section 2, added four new job titles to the unclassified FTE register for Corrections. In addition,
this legislation amended Oklahoma Statutes to allow Sales Managers at OSI to be eligible for 5% sales

commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 101
SB 820, Sections 1-2

$275,992,456

FY'S7 Budget
by Source

10% 9%

$247,128,472 [}
$28,358,132 [ |
$505,852 |

80%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 820, Sections 3-4

171




Court of Criminal Appeals

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 1 T 36.0
135.5
$2,500,000 l3s0
» $2,000,000 1345
E 134.0
3 $1,500,000 lags
$1,000,000 133.0
1325
$500,000 § L300
$0 . +31.5
FY'92  FY'93  FY'94 FY'95 FY'96  FY'97
"1 Approp. R Tot: Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change = Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
Fy'g2 $1,864,212 9.8% $1,820,056 8.5% 30.1 33.0
FY'93 $1,803,659 -3.2% $1,805,759 -0.8% 29.1 33.0
FY'94 $1,936,022 7.3% $2,036,305 12.8% 30.0 33.0
FY'95 $2,276,738 ; 17.6% $2,316,836 13.8% 31.7 33.0
FY'96 $2,298,819 1.0% $2,298,819 -0.8% 35.5 36.0
FY'97 $2,362,575 2.8% $2,667,033 16.0% 36.0
6 Year Change $498,363 26.7% $846,977 46.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $209,860 11.3% $521,295 28.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'92 judicial salaries were increased by 3% ($4,810) and court employees received a 5%
salary increase ($22,440).

The Court received $200,000 in one-time funds in FY'94 to hire temporary personnel to reduce the
number of backlog appeliate cases associated with the Harris v. Champion lawsuit. The iegislature
also cut the Court's operating budget by 5% (judicial salaries were exempted from the calculation).

In FY'95 the Court received $301,420 to hire eight temporary personnel to expedite the disposition
of 1,400 appellate cases currently at issue in the Court. In addition, $20,388 was provided to
cover nine months cost of an across-the-board salary increase for state employees. $10,243 was
provided to support a 4% salary increase for judges effective January 1995. $178,665 was
appropriated to cover legal fees incurred in FY'83 and FY'94 related to the Harris v. Champion
lawsuit.

172




—

i
L i

In FY'@6 the agency received $202,982 to make three existing temporary Judicial Assistants full time

employees in order to maintain timely disposition of case filings. $98,438 was provided to support additional

temporary FTE to help reduce case backlog. Prior year carryover funds totaling $89,249 were replaced in
order to maintain staffing levels. [n addition, a $124,458 supplemental appropriation was provided for

FY'9& operations to address computer needs of the court.

il. FY'87 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Tofal FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 2,174,361 36.0
Supplemental — Funds were provided in SB 838, Section 3 to address computer 124,458
needs of the court.
Revised FY'96 Appropriations 2,298,819 36.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of supplemental funding for FY'96 cperations. -124,458
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 53,752
per year, effective July 1, 1996,
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 1,148
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Judicial Pay Increase - Funding to support the six months cost of a 7% pay 16,505
increase effective January 1, 1997 for all judges of the court.
4. Legal Staff Pay - Funding to align attorney and support staff salaries with pay 116,811
received by employees with similar positions in the- Supreme Court. This pay
alignment will impact about 31 employees.
Total Adjustments 63,756 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,362,575 36.0

lil. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

173




V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Carryover Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section119
8B 804, Section 1

$2,667,033

FY'97 Budget
by Source

1%

$2,362,575 |
$304,458 [ ]

89%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 804, Sections 2-3

174




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

! |. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 7 r 1000.0
1 r 900.0
! $60,000,000 L 200.0
$50,000,000 700.0

Dollars

$40,000,000 -ggg.g .
; $30,000,000 | 400.0
$20,000,000 7 300.0
s - 200.0
“ $10,000,000 7 ' 100.0
- $0 4 - . - - 0.0

FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'a7

""" Approp. I oo Expend. — 8 —— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
) FY'92 $24,327,336 2.6% $44,495,524 13.8% 876.4 567.0
1 FY'93 $24,815,992 2.0% $47,257,741 6.2% 883.7 g812.0
i FY'94 $23,668,102 -4.6% $49,320,223 4.4% 910.0 812.0
FY'95 $24,219,173 2.3% $47,020,115 -4.7% 911.5 812.0
B FY'96 $25,611,743 5.7% $58,725,228  24.9% 974.3  962.0
J FY'87 $26,373,310 3.0% $68,741,973 17.1% 962.0
'T‘ 6 Year Change  $2,045,974 8.4% $24,246,449 54.5%
|
Infl. Adjusted
o 6 Year Change -$1,174,575 -4.8% $15,852,085 35.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

tn FY'93 all District Attorneys were awarded a $5000 (8.3%) statutory pay increase, and funding
o of $380,000 was provided for the payment of all DA's witness fees out of their own budgets rather
than from claims against the Court Fund.

In FY'94 the agency received a 5% reduction in appropriated funds along with the removal of
$17,661 in one-time funds used for computer equipment in Osage County. District Attorney
salaries were exempted from the 5% reduction.

In FY'95 $448,111 was provided to cover the nine months cost of an $800 annual salary increase
for state employees. Effective January 1, 1995, District Attorneys received a 5% salary increase
costing $46,160 for FY'95. A one-time appropriation of $56,800 was provided to purchase

| computer equipment to compiete the first phase of a three year project to automate all financial and
o caseload information for all district offices.

! [n FY'96 $1.1 million and 50 staff positions were provided to support operations of District
Attorneys statewide. In addition, $100,000 was appropriated to support prosecution of the Murrah
‘ Building bombing perpetrators. The agency was provided $149,370 to fully fund the FY'95
‘ employee pay raise.

175



il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'@6 Appropriation 25,611,743 962.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of cne-time funds for prosecution of Murrah Building bombing -100,000

perpetrators.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 690,330
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 104,237
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

3. Mandated D.A. Pay Increase - Title 19, Section 215.30 provides that effective 67,000
January 1, 1997, each district attorney's salary be increased to $71,663 from
$68,250.
Total Adjustments 761,567 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 26,373,310 962.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

Iv. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

Appropriated Funds $286,373,310
Carryover Funds $365,000

37%

Revolving Funds $23,718,434 )
Federal Funds $19,709,000
Total FY'97 Budget $70,165,744

34%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Sections 116-118 SB 802, Sections 5 & 9

SB 802, Section 4 176




District Courts

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 ; - 580.0

$25,000,000 1 1870.0

1 560.0

. $20,000,000 1 ! s50.0

5 ! l

: $15,000,000 540.0 |

$10,000,000 1 L 530.0

520.0

$5,000,000 | 510.0

$0 500.0

FY'92 FY'83 FY'94 FY'95 FY'98 FY'97

7 Approp. I Toia Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $23,054,748 4.9% $22,956,878 4.4% 514.3 528.0
FY'93 $23,418,109 1.6% $24,107,114 5.0% 517.2 531.0
FY'94 $22,978,108 -1.9% $24,774,817 2.8% 525.0 533.0
FY'95 $25,400,732 10.5% $25,339,234 2.3% 521.8 537.0
FY'96 $26,784,877 5.4% $27,069,877 6.8% 538.4 558.0
FY'a7 $28,642,624 6.9% $28,842,624 6.5% 571.0

6 Year Change $5,587,876 24.2% $5,885,746 25.6%

Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change $2,090,212 9.1% $2,363,659 10.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

In FY'91 the Legislature authorized a 8% judicial salary increase ($313,170) and appropriated
another $552,631 for secretary-baiiiffs salary expenses. Another $103,923 was used to add three
new court reporers.

In FY'92 the Legislature authorized a 5% judicial salary increase ($258,371) in addition to
providing full-year funding for the FY'91 salary increases ($351,184). In addition, the Legisiature
appropriated $102,420 for two new court reporters and a new court bailiff.

In FY'83 the Legislature provided full-year funding for the FY'92 salary increases ($258,238), as

well as $60,123 for a Special Judge in Cleveland County and $45,000 for two new secretary-

bailifis. In addition, the Legislature directed that local court funds would no longer be responsible for
the payment of district attorneys' witness fees, appropriating directly to the district attorneys
instead for that function. The Legislature reduced traffic misdemeanor fines by $13 and directed that
$46.50 of every $57 traffic fine be deposited in the General Revenue Fund, to compensate for the
transfer of indigent defense responsibilities from the courts to the General Fund.

177



In FY'94 the courts experienced a 5% reduction in appropriations as a result of agency budget cuts. Since
judicial salaries were exempted from the reduction this only resulted in a 1.6% aggregate decrease.

The significant increase in appropriations for the courts in FY'95 is due primarily to the transformation of the
400" State Judicial Fund from a certified/revolving fund to a state certified fund. As a result of this change
required in HB 1711 the state was able to include these monies, previously budgeted by the courts but not by
the state, in the courts FY'95 appropriated budget. This change reduced the amount of money appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund by $4 million. The $2.4 million in additional funds will enable the court to sustain
funding for salary increases given in FY'94, increase judicial salaries by an average of 4%, increase state
employees salaries by $800 annually, and hire four additional county court personnel.

In FY'96 the Gourt received $1 million to support 10 new Special Judges and 11 new Court Reporters. In
addition, $381,261 was provided to annualize the cost of the FY'95 judicial and state employee pay increases.

Il. FY'37 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 26,784,877 558.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 457,110
per year, effective July 1, 1996.

2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 40,584
(from 11.5% to 12.0%} for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).

3. Judicial Pay Increase - Funding to support the six months cost of a pay increase 796,803
(ranging from 9.3% to 10.3%) effective January 1, 1997 for all judges of the
court.

4. Funding for general operation increases. 150,000

5. Funding for Three New Special Judges - The added Special Judges are projected to 206,000
be placed in Cleveland County, Creek County, and Delaware County.

6. Funding for Four New Court Reporters - The added Court Reporters are projected 118,500
to be placed in Delaware County, Kay County, Payne County, and Washington
County.

7. Funding for Five New Bailiffs - Authorization was provided for six new Bailiffs, 88,750
however the Governor vetoed HB 2840 which included appropriations for one
Bailiff. The five new Bailiffs are projected to be placed in Garfield County, Kay
County, Kingfisher County, McClain County, and Wagoner County. The sixth new
Bailiff was targeted for Tulsa County.

3.0

4.0

6.0

Total Adjustments 1,857,747

13.0

178

| S— — |



PRE——

C. FY'97 Appropriation

28,642,624

571.0

Hl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed HB 2840 which provided $13,354 to the District Courts to support one new bailiff

position.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 895 removes from the responsibility of the Indigent Defense System proceedings for guardianship,

juvenile delinguency, juveniie mental health, and certain other non-criminal proceedings. Representation

for these cases will be court appointed and paid from the local court fund. The legislation establishes,
beginning July 1, 1996, a pilot program in a District Court Judicial District designated by the Chief

Justice of the Supreme Court for representation of indigents by court appointed attorneys. In addition, a
task force was created until January 6, 1997 to study methods of providing for indigent representation in

civil matters and possible metheds for funding.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Carryover Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 120-122
SB 804, Section 5

17¢

FY'97 Budget

by Source
1%
$28,642,624 | |
$200,000 ||
$28,842,624
99%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 804, Sections 6-9
SB 849, Section 13




State Fire Marshal
I. FUNDING HISTORY
$1,100,000 ¢

$1,050,000 +

$1,000,000 -

Dollars

$950,000 1

$900,000 1

$850,000

FY'92 FY'93 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

"1 Approp. TN Toio! Expend. ——W—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $981,598 1 6.3% $981,236 3.8% 22.5 23.0
FY'a3 $1,011,558 3.1% $953,725 -2.8% 22.0 23.0
FY'94 $991,327 -2.0% $932,748 -2.2% 22.0 23.0
FY'95 $1,008,070 1.5% $1,010,109 8.3% 22.1 23.0
FY'96 $985,709 -2.0% $1,091,709 8.1% 23.0 24.0
FY'97 $985,709 0.0% $985,709 -9.7% 25.0
6 Year Change $4,111 0.4% $4,473 0.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$116,258 -11.8% -$115,896 -11.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'91, appropriations were increased $191,310 to fund four new arson investigators, a data
entry operator, and an executive secretary. A $24,621 supplemental was provided to pay the
employer retirement contribution for employees not previously eligible for participation in OPERS.
In FY'92, $42,940 was appropriated for salary and benefits shortfall created by Governor's veto of
FY'90 appropriations. In addition, $24,621 was added to base funding for unfunded retirement
contributions. The agency received $10,040 supplemental funding for FY'92 operations due to

increased motor pool expense. In FY'93, the agency received. operation funding totaling $40,000 to

support expanded fire investigation activity. In FY'94, appropriated funds were reduced by 2%. In
FY'95, state employees received a $800 annual salary increase . $14,743 was provided to the
agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine months. In FY'S6 appropriated funds were
reduced 2.5%. Authorization was provided for a Fire Safety Officer position to help implement

public fire education programs statewide.

180

— —- ——



IIl. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 985,709 24.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FIE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Authorization was received for an added code enforeement officer to help with 1.0
school inspections. Funidng for this position was vetoed by the Governor.

Total Adjustments 0 1.0

C. FY'97 Appropriation 985,709 25.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed HB 1783, Section 4, which provided $227,326 to the State Fire Marshal for operating purposes.
The following funding items were included in the vetoed section.

Replacement of carryover funds used for operations $141,305
Funds to support code enforcement officer 50,000
State employee pay plan 32,886
OPERS contribution adjustment 3,135

$227,326

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

The entire FY'97 budget ($985,709) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, 102 HB 1783, Sections 5-6

181



Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 80.0
70.0

$12,000,000
60.0

$10,000,000 " r

i r——I |_I I_I I_I igg E

$6,000,000 30.0

$4,000,000 20.0

$2,000,000 10.0
so L N , Iy

FY'a2 FY'a3 FY'94 FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

Dollars

1 Approp. IR Total Expend. ——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'g2 $2,110,050 93.9% $1,704,990 0.9% 52.2 82.0
FY'93 $9,318,254 341.7% $10,296,345 503.9% 65.2 62.0
FY'g4 $8,297,624 -11.0% $12,037,200 16.9% 69.2 62.0
FY'85 $8,334,418 0.4% $9,958,672 -17.3% 72.7 62.0
FY'96 $8,362,264 1 0.3% $9,225,232 -7.4% 65.0 80.0
FY'S7 $8,122,264 -2.9% $9,740,177 5.6% 80.0

6 Year Change  $6,012,214 284.9% $8,035,187 471.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,020,372 237.9% $6,845,776 401.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes supplemental state funds.

The 1891 Legislature passed HB 1612 which created the Indigent Defense System (previously the
Appellate Public Defender). This act transferred the responsibilities for defending indigents from the
District Courts and Supreme Court,

The Indigent Defense System is divided into five divisions: the Non-Capital Trial Division which contracts
trial-level indigent cases to private attorneys, the Capital Trial Division which is responsible for all

trial-level indigent cases that involve the possibility of a death sentence, the General Appeals Division

which is responsible for non-capital appellate cases, the Capital Direct Appeals Division which is

responsible for capital appeliate cases, and the Capital Post-Conviction Appeals Division (a Federal Death
Penalty Resource Center) which is responsible for cases where the death sentence has been affirmed by the
Court of Criminal Appeals. This division provides continuing representation until the client receives
sentence relief or is executed by the state.

Beginning in FY'93 the Trial Division became responsible for the defense of indigents on a statewide basis,
and was authorized to contract with private attorneys for the purpose of providing such representation. The
dramatic increase in appropriations for FY'93 was primarily due to over $6,000,000 provided for this
function. The agency also received a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 and additional
funding of $1,700,000 in FY'93 to compensate for a revenue shortfall in the Indigent Defense Revolving
Fund due to a marked decline in the number of traffic citations issued by the Oklahoma Highway Patrol. The
System is now funded almost entirely from the General Revenue Fund, which receives a portion of every
traffic citation issued to reimburse this expense.

182

P — —



§ —)

Federal litigation in the case Harris v. Champion alleged that over 700 clients of the Indigent Defense System
had been denied due process as a result of the failure to file appeals in a timely fashion. In order to correct
this constitutional defect and to prevent the court-ordered release of those defendants, the Legislature
provided a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 for the purpose of contracting appellate briefs
to private attorneys, in addition to $428,550 dedicated to this function from the agency operating budget.
This process was completed by the end of April 1993, at which time no appellate backlog existed among the
ciients of the Indigent Defense System. To prevent a substantial backlog from occurring in the future, the
indigent Defense System continues to contract private attorneys for appellate cases.

In FY'94 the $1 million reduction in appropriations is a result of Jremoving one-time funds used to hire
additional personnel to expedite the disposition of appellate cases connected with the Harris v. Champion case,
as well as unprogrammed FY'83 funds, and a 5% budget cut. These cuts were to be offset by carryover funds
and one-time revenue available in the system's revolving fund.

In FY'95 the systern was appropriated $36,795 to cover nine months cost of a $800 annual salary increase
for state employees.

In FY'S6 state appropriated funds were reduced by 2.5%. However, supplemental funds totaling $240,000
were subsequently appropriated to the agency to support caseload within the Capital Appeals and Capital
Trial programs.

Ii. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 8,122,264 80.0
Supplemental - Funds were provided in HB 2822, Section 13, to address caseload 240,000
~ within the Capital Post-Conviction, Capital Appeals and Capital Trial programs.
These funds were to support for part-year the salaries of 19 FTE positions.
Revised FY'96 Appropriation 8,362,264 80.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of supplemental appropriation for FY'96 operations. -240,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments -240,000 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 8,122,264 80.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed SB 802, Section 10, which provided $919,155 to the Indigent Defense System to
support caseload within the Capital Appeals and Capital Trial programs ($821,595), the state employee
pay raise ($85,731), and the OPERS contribution adjustment ($11,829).

2. The Governor vetoed HB 2822, Section 14, which provided an $120,000 supplemental for FY'96
operations to support increased appeals caseloads imposed on the agency by HB 1659 (enacted during the
1995 legislative session to expedite the time period to file for post-conviction relief).

183




IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 895 removes from the responsibility of the indigent Defense System proceedings for guardianship,
juvenile delinguency, juvenile mental health, and certain other non-criminal proceedings.
Representation for these cases will be court appointed and paid from the local court fund. The legislation
establishes, beginning July 1, 1996, a pilot program in a District Court Judicial District designated by
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court for representation of indigents by court appointed attorneys. In
addition, a task force was created until January 8, 1997 to study methods of providing for indigent
representation in civil matters and possible methods for funding.

2. The legislature provided authorization language in SB 802, Section 12, to exempt from the agency's FTE
limit those hours worked for the statewide Trial Indigent Defense System.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds

Totat FY'S7 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 129

81,094,289 []

FY'97 Budget
" by Source

12%

$8,122,264 ||
$60,000 |

1%

$9,276,553

87%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 802, Sections 11-12

184




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T r 250.0
$16,000,000
$14,000,000 + 200.0
® $12,000,000 7 | y50.0
& $10,000,000 1 '
8 $8,000,000 1 1 100.0
$6,000,000 ¢+
$4,000,000 1 L 50.0
$2,000,000 4
$0 - + 0.0

Fy'a2 FY's3 FY'94 = FY'95 FY'96 FY'97

"1 Approp. IR Total Expend. ——W—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FIE FTE

Fy'92 $8,088,910 1.2%  $10,004,007 9.6% 191.4 185.0
FY'93 $8,361,140 3.4%  $12,978,304 29.7% 185.7 198.0
FY'94 $7,944,020 -5.0%  $12,569,409 -3.2% 183.7 198.0
FY'95 $8,239,623 3.7%  $12,879,961 2.5% 183.1 205.0
FY'96 $8,677,147 5.3%  $17,271,857 34.1% 213.2 230.0
FY'97 $8,068,685 3.4%  $17,678,868 2.4% 236.0
6 Year Change $879,775 10.9% $7,674,881 76.7%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$215,427 -2.7% $5,516,025 55.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

In FY'92, $75,000 in state matching funds and three FTE was provided to begin implementation of a
DNA laboratory created by SB 386. In addition, $36,611 was appropriated for a new Business
Manager FTE to function as an assistant controller.

In FY'93, $150,025 was provided for lease costs and improvements necessary for relocating the
regional laboratory located in Lawton. $127,505 was appropriated for the state match required for
Phase Il of a DNA laboratory, to continue the services of two federal grant employees, and to hire a
Document Examiner for criminal handwriting analysis.

In FY'94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 3.2%.

In FY'95, civilian employees received a $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law
enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase. $240,428 was provided to the agency to cover the
state share of this cost for nine months. In addition, authorization was given for six Crime Scene
Specialist FTE positions to be located at each of the regional offices to provide expert crime scene
processing and analysis of fingerprint evidence through the use of AFIS. $55,175 and one Agent
position was provided for investigative services relating to judicial background checks performed for
the Judicial Nominating Commission.

185



In FY'96 $381,641 was provided for operation of the DNA Laboratory and to implement the

convicted felon DNA database. The DNA Laboratory was partially funded under a federal grant which

expired in June 1995, Authorization was provided for 21 new FTE to support mandates of the

Concealed Handgun Act (SB 3). Increased receipts to the OSB! Revolving Fund from handgun licensing

fees will support these new positions.

0. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'S6 Appropriation 8,677,147 230.0
B. FY'87 Adjustments Total FIE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 279,673
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 11,865
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Authorization was provided for six new criminalist FTE to address caseload backlog. 6.0
These positions will be supported by revoiving fund monies.
Total Adjustments 291,538 6.0
C. FY'$7 Appropriation 8,968,685 236.0

lli. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. Language was included in SB 818, Section 13, authorizing OSBI to negotiate to purchase, lease-purchase, or construct

a lab facility in Cherckee County should it become econcmically feasible to do so.

2. Authorization language was included in SB 818, Section 11, exempting overtime hours worked from the agency's FTE

limit.

186




Y

. )

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 103
SB 818, Section 9

FY'97 Budget

by Source
o
$8,968,685 JJ] 2
$300,000 [}
$8,010,183 [ |
$400,000 &
$17,678,868 45% | 51%

2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 818, Sections 10-11

187



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,100,000 1 [

PR

| 30.0
$2,050,000 |
$2,000,000 1 25.0
$1,850,000 | 20,0 @
$1,800,000 115.0
$1,850,000

L 10.0
$1,800,000 1
$1,750,000 - 5.0
$1,700,000 ; : : L 0.0

FYy'az FY'a3 FY'94 FY'9s FY'96 FY'57

] r 35.0

Dollars

77 Approp. IS 7ot Expend. — 88— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

Fy'g2 $2,106,901 5.7% $1,985,685 3.3% 32.3 34.0
FY'93 2,122,681 0.7% 1,883,000 -5.2% 30.0 34.0
FY'94 2,016,547 -5.0% 1,858,896 -1.83% 29.8 34.0
FY'95 2,037,261 1.0% 2,039,456 9.7% 31.6 34.0
FY'06 1,993,062 ~2.2% 2,085,178 2.2% 32.7 34.0
FY'a7 2,063,830 3.6% $2,070,130 -0.7% 34.0
6 Year Change -$43,071 -2.0% $84,445 4.3%

Infl. Adjusted

& Year Change -$295,093 -14.0% -$168,347 -8.5%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92, $25,000 was provided to purchase course materials and to develop course outlines related
to HB 1880 (1990 O.S.L.) which mandated eight hours of continuing education for peace officers.
$37,000 was appropriated to support increased operating costs of the agency. In addition, $24,000
was appropriated for an Accountant FTE to handle increased fee receipts due to new duties for
licensing private security guards and for processing the $3 AFIS fee.

In FY'83, $15,780 was appropriated to support increased operating costs for meals provided
academy students, travel reimbursement, ammunition costs, and added educational supplies and
materials.

In FY'94, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 5%,

in FY'95, state employees received an $800 annual salary increase. $20,714 was provided to the
agency to cover the state share of this cost for nine meonths.

In FY'88, funds appropriated to the agency were reduced 2.5%.

188




1. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 1,993,062 34.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 46,629
per year, effective July 1, 1998.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 5,139
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Increase in Facility Rent - The rate charged by DPS for facility rental increased by 18,000
$10,000-for FY'97 and the contract rate for meals provided academy cadets
increased by 15%.
Total Adjustments 70,768 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 2,063,830 34.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
1. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
1. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'87 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Carryover Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 104 & 1086
SB 818, Sections 4-5

189

FY'$7 Budget

by Source
0%
$2,068,830 [ |
$6,300 i
$2,070,130
100%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 818, Sections 6-7




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$7,000,000 - F $00.0
[ "
L 90.0
$6.000,000 200
$5,000,000 | 70.0
£ $4,000,000 ; r 60.0
= > 150.0 |
8 $3,000,000 - 40.0
$2,000,000 r 30.0
L 20.0
$1.,000,000 1 1100
$0 - 0.0
FY'93 FY'9s  FY'96  FY'97
[ ) Approp. P Total Expend. —BM—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'a2 $3,801,473 . 0.6% $5,197,895 5.4% 95.1 94.0
FY'93 $3,835,973 0.9% $4,735,363 -8.9% 85.3 94.0
FY'94 $3,582,271 -8.6% $5,074,182 7.2% 83.2 94.0
FY'35 $3,687,601 2.9% $4,511,949 -11.1% 75.9 94.0
FY'96 $3,947,711 7.1% $5,036,574 11.6% 79.4 94.0
FY'a7 $4,064,315 3.0% $6,624,365 31.5% 94.0
6 Year Change $262,842 6.9% $1,426,470 27.4%
infl. Adjusted
-$233,468 -6.1% $617,543 11.9%

.I.

6 Year Change

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The 8.9% increase in appropriations for FY'31 is primarily to cover the cost of estimated overtime,

pay the salary of a previously unfunded position, and to purchase office equipment. In FY'93,

$34,500 one-time funding was provided for ten laptop computers to assist agents in preparing

search warrants out in the field.

In FY'94, appropriated funds were reduced by 5.7%.
In FY'95, civilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase and commissioned law

enforcement officers received a 6% pay increase. $105,330 was provided to the agency to cover the

state share of this cost for nine months.

In FY'96 appropriated funds totaling $225,000 were

provided to support operations of the Oklahoma Schedule two Abuse Reduction System (OSTAR).

130




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 3,947,711 94.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 116,148
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 455
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
Total Adjustments 116,604 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 4,064,315 94.0

lll. GOVERNCR'S VETOES

1. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

1. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Section 107
SB 818, Section 14

$4,064,315 [l
$1,577,361 ||
$982,689 [i:
$6,624,365

1914

FY'97 Budget
by Source

24%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 818, Sections 15-16

61%




Pardon and Parole Board

. FUNDING HISTORY
$1,800,000 7 = n— ] ;420
$1,600,000 - 418
$1,400,000 1 late
, 51,200,000 1 L 414
& $1,000,000 410 E
2 $800,000
$600,000 41.0
$400,000 + r 40.8
$200,000 + L 40.6
$0 . - - 40.4
FY'92 FY'83  FY94 FY95  FY'96 FY'97
1 Approp. I Tot: Expernd. —W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $1,496,178 7.2% $1,495,016 13.7% 38.6 41.0
FY'a3 $1,530,416 2.3% $1,530,000 2.3% 38.5 42.0
FY'94 $1,530,416 0.0% $1,482,419 -3.1% 37.2 42.0
FY'95 $1,556,632 1.7% $1,370,872 -7.5% 33.3 42.0
FY'96 $1,565,369 0.6% $1,710,369 24.8% 35.9 42.0
FY'97 $1,648,077 5.3% $1,703,077 -0.4% 42.0
6 Year Change $151,899 10.2% $208,061 13.9%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$49,354 -3.3% $92 0.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and' revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'91, the agency received $218,666 for eight new positions including; 1 Docketing investigator, 3
Investigators, 2 Word Processing Operators, and 2 Clerical FTE.

In FY'92, $52,488 was appropriated for two new investigators to handle increased caseload due to
expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision. Legislation was enacted that increased the
pre-parole consideration date from 12 to 21 months before the projected inmate release date (HB
1267). In FY'93, $34,238 was provided for an Investigator FTE to provide parole investigative
suppert Department of Corrections work centers.

In FY'94, due to increased investigative casework in support of DOC pre-parole releases the agency was
exempted from budget reductions experienced by other state agencies.

In FY'95 the agency was appropriated $26,216 to cover nine months cost of a $800 annual salary
increase for state employees.

182




Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 1,565,369 42.0
B. FY'87 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 5,000
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (CPERS).
2. Removal of excess management as recommended by the Governor. -13,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 48,464
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Restore management funds removed in GA Bill. 13,000
3. Cost of Benefits - Funds were provided to cover the actual cost of benefit 19,552
increases for longevity, retirement, and workers' compensation.
4. Report Distribution Expense - The agency received funds to support costs 9,682
associated with copying and distributing investigative reports and dockets to
board members.
Total Adjustments 82,708 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 1,648,077 42.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

None.,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'87 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source

3%

General Fund Appropriations $1,648,077 .
Carryover Funds $55,000 |:|
Total FY'97 Budget $1,703,077
97%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Section 108 8B 820, Sections 10-11

SB B20, Section 9 193




Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$80,000,000 11.877.0
$70,000,000 | |
$60,000,000 {
o $50,000,000 | 11,876.0
£ $40,000,000 11,3755 |
[=] L
$30,000,000 11,875.0
$20,000,000 {
$10,000,000 ; 1,874.5
$0 1,374.0

FY'gz FY'a3 FY'94 FY'as FY'96 Fy'a7

"1 approp. I oo Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'92 $51,985,4186 1.4%  $81,225,021 2.8% 1,384.4 1,375.0
FY'23 $51,370,032 -1.2%  $64,018,039 4,6%  1,353.8 1,375.0
FY'94 $48,801,530 -5.0%  $62,499,627 -2.4% 1,318.9 1,375.0
FY'95 $50,571,602 3.6%  $63,978,178 2.4% 1,318.2 1,375.0
FY'96 $51,024,134 0.9%  $70,670,458 10.5% 1,337.2 1,376.0
FY'97 $54,573,835 7.0%  $70,917,604 0.3% 1,377.0
6 Year Change $2,588,419 5.0% $9,692,583 15.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,075,808 -7.8% $1,032,554 1.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'92 $88,666 was provided for FY'91 unfunded costs relating to tariff increase on analog lines and
Risk Management insurance rate increase. The agency also received $21,500 for a Clerk Hi to help
relieve the increased workload in the finance section due to agency growth. State match funding
totalling $150,000 was provided for construction of a new highway patrol office in Guymon, OK.
Authorization was provided for 11 new FTE to provide patrol and support for four new turnpikes
opened in FY'92,

In FY'93 $50,000 was provided to support HB 2058 which increased the uniform cleaning allowance
for Capitol Patrol Officers to $150 a month from $100.

In FY'84, appropriated funds were reduced by 5%.

In FY'95, civilian employees received an $800 annual salary increase, commissioned law enforcement
officers of the Capitol Patrol and Lake Patrol received a 6% pay increase, and Highway Patrol officers
received an added step to their 13 step statutory salary schedule. Highway Patrol officers were
assigned to a new step based on years of service. $1,770,072 was provided to the agency to cover the
state share of this cost for nine months.

194

——
T

e

—



In FY'36 the agency received $590,024 to support the nine months cost of an employee pay plan. Civilian
employees received an $800 per year pay raise while commissioned law enforcement officers received a 6%

pay increase.

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 51,024,134 1376.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Executive Branch Aircraft - The agency received funds to lease purchase and 692,000
operate an aircraft for the Executive Branch.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 1,612,081
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 45,538
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
3. Academy - Funds were provided to support an academy for about 60 highway 1,192,572
patrol cadets.
4. Funds to support the purchase of intoxilizer equipment. 7,500
5. Authorization was provided for an additional Capitol Patrol Officer position to 1.0
provide security for the Supreme Court.
Total Adjustments 3,549,701 1.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 54,573,835 1377.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 1209 provided for the one-time diversion of $500,000 generated from increased vehicle emission stricker

receipts to the DPS Revolving Fund for the purchase of patrol vehicles. These funds normally are apportioned to the

OLERS.

195




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 109-112
SB 818, Section 19
HB 2824, Section 8

$70,917,604

FY'97 Budget
by Source

8%

$54,573,835 [}
$10,890,821 []
55,452,948 ||

Expenditure Limit Reference;
SB 818, Sections 20-21

196




Supreme Court

|. FUNDING HISTORY

- $12,000,000 1 ] 142.0

| 141.5

$10,000,000 141.0

, 8,000,000 140.5

- 2 1 140.0
2 $6,000,000 139.5 E

$4,000,000 139.0

138.5

—‘ $2,000,000 138.0

s0 ‘ , : : 187.5

FY's2 FY'93 FY'g4 FY'95 FY'96 FYy'e7

‘ L1 Appraop. PN Total Expend. —#—— Auth. FTE

] Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
| ) .

' Appropriation Change  Expenditures } Change FTE FTE

FY'9z $7,223,491 5.2% $8,064,740 4.1% 123.1 139.0

1‘ FY'93 $7,564,085 4.7% $7,350,825 -8.9% 124.5 141.0

/ FY'94 87,432,201 -1.7% $8,326,515 13.3% 130.2 139.0

FY'95 $8,766,059 17.9% $8,475,868 1.8% 124.0 141.0

] FY'96 $8,968,906 2.3% $8,968,906 5.8% 124.4 142.0

-J FY'97 $9,739,882 8.6% $10,439,882 16.4% 142.0

8 6 Year Change $2,516,391 34.8% $2,375,142 29.5%

. Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $1,327,016 18.4% $1,100,287 13.6%
‘: T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'97 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

] in FY'92 the 5.2% increase in appropriations was due in part to the 3% increase in judicial salaries,

i 5% salary increase for court employees and $121,804 for the hiring two legal assistants for the
appeals judges.

B In FY'93 the 4.7% increase was due primarily to full-year funding for the FY'92 salary increases
{$19,190), increased funding for computer capacity and computer security systems ($73,600), 2
new legal assistants ($121,804), and increases in operational expenses ($110,000).

The Supreme Court experienced a 10% budget cut in FY'84 appropriations but a net decrease of 1.7%
since statutory judicial salaries were exempted from the calculation.
In FY'95 the Legislature abolished the "400 State Judicial Fund" which served as both a revolving and
| certified fund and designated the 53X fund as the courts certified fund. The Legislature appropriated an
d additional $896,567 and created the Supreme Court Revolving Fund to cover costs associated with the

following activities: 1) The Council on Judicial Complaints, 2) Indigent Murder | Atiorney Fees, 3)
Expert Witness Fees, 4) Change of Venue, 5) Support of Local Jury Trials, 8) Shorthand Reporters
‘ Board, and 6) Refunds to Bondsmen. Prior to FY'95 these activities were excluded from the

— certification and appropriations process. An additicnal $109,537 was appropriated to fund
employee salary increases effective October 1, 1994 and judicial salary increases of 5% effective
January 1, 1995,

187



In FY'96 $141,419 was provided to support the purchase of computer equipment and software required for

statewide computerizalion of the Court system. Revolving funds may contribute up to $800,000 for this

purpose.

Il. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 8,968,906 142.0
Supplemental - Funds were provided in SB 838, Section 2, to aliow the Court System 500,000
to provide computer system enhancements for Court Clerks statewide.
Revised FY'96 Appropriation 9,468,906 142.0
B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusimenis
1. Removal of supplemental appropriation for FY'96 operations. -500,000
2. Annual dues to National Center for State Courts - Payment of these dues were 81,309
previously paid through the Office of State Finance budget.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
i. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 142,690
per year, effective July 1, 1996.
2. Judicial Pay Increase - Funding to suppoit the six months cost of a pay increase 73,078
{ranging from 6.6% to 8.0%) effective January 1, 1997 for all judges of the
court.
3. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 23,899
{from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension plan (OPERS).
4. Legal Aid - SB 1253 provided for the allocation of funds to the Legal Services 450,000
Revoelving Fund within the Supreme Court for legal representation of indigent
persons in civil matters.
Total Adjustments 270,976 0.0
C. FY'97 Appropriation 9,739,882 142,0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

1. The Governor vetoed SB 805 which made a one-time placement of funds into the Supreme Court Revolving
Fund of deposits to the Judicial Retirement Fund that are above the required annual contribution level as
determined by the System actuary. These funds, estimated at about $1 million, were to be used for the

Court's computer automation plan and security plan.

2. The Governor vetoed HB 2840, Section 3, which adjusted the Supreme Court's program category amounts

to accomodate the appropriation made by SB 1253 for legal aid in civil matters.

198

———y

R

rmr—simy



IV. OTHER ISSUES

SB 1253 provides for the allocation of funds for legal representation of indigent persons in civil matters.
The legislation created the Legal Services Revolving Fund within the Supreme Court.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'97 BUDGET

FY'97 Budget
by Source
0%
Appropriated Funds $9,739,882 |:|
Revolving Funds $41,000 .
Total FY'97 Budget $9,780,882
100%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 837, Sections 123-126 SB 804, Sections 12 & 14

SB 804, Section 11
SB 1253, Section 2

199



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

$6,000,000
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000

$3,000,000

30 ‘

$2,000,000
$1,000,000

Workers' Compensation Court

7100.0
T 95.0

1 90.0

FTE

185.0

1 80.0

75.0

FY'92  FY93  FY'94  FY'95 FY'96  FY'97
C" ™™™ Approp. I 7ol Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE

FY'92 $3,335,604 2.8% $3,545,774 6.3% 80.9 84.0
FY'a3 $3,348,276 0.4% $3,733,493 5.3% 82.2 85.0
FY'94 $3,473,313 3.7% $4,032,173 8.0% 89.6 81.0
FY'95 $3,901,834 1 12.3% $4,268,501 5.9% 91.2 87.02
FY'96 $4,168,157 6.8% $5,016,758 17.5% 93.6 97.0
FY'87 $4,428,251 6.2% $5,831,852 16.2% 87.0
6 Year Change $1,092,647 32.8% $2,286,078 64.5%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $551,896 16.5% $1,573,928 44.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'96 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 Includes additional funds appropriated in the 1994 Special Session on Workers' Compensation.

2 Includes 6 FTE authorized at the December 5, 1994 meeting of the Contingency Review Board.

For FY'92 the Legislature authorized the Court to increase court costs by $10.00 and to charge a
$500 application fee for all group self-insurance organizations. These increases will help fund the

data collection division, the advisory council, and additional count space in Tulsa.

In FY'94 the Legislature appropriated $125,037 to hire an additional judge and support staff person.

In FY'95 $75,496 was provided to cover the nine months cost of $800 annual salary increase for
state employees and 5% judicial salary increases effective January 1, 1995, $125,037 was provided
to fully fund an additional judge and support staff authorized in the 1993 legislative session. In
addition, the 1994 Special Session appropriated $227,988 for half-year funding for 6 FTE to
support the revisions to laws relating to workers' compensation.

In FY'96 $227,988 was provided to annualize the remaining six months of pay for six FTE added in
FY'a5 by the 1994 Special Session of the Legislature,

200

I | — | — - | piaamnan



1
' IIl. FY'97 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

\r’ Total FIE
A. FY'96 Appropriation 4,168,157 97.0
N
- B. FY'97 Adjustments Total FTE
| General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
‘ Other Appropriation Adjustmenis
‘ 1. State Employee Pay Plan - State employees received a salary increase of $1,200 119,064
ﬁ] per vear, effective July 1, 1996.
I 2. Judicial Pay Increase - Funding to support the six months cost of a 9.3% pay 37,310
increase effective January 1, 1997 for all judges of the court.
3. Employer Share of OPERS - Agency received funding for a statutory increase 12,220
(from 11.5% to 12.0%) for the employer's share of payments into the state
employee pension ptan (OPERS).
4. Funding was provided to pay OPERS for prior year error in computing an 586,000
employee's retirement contribution. An Attorney General opinion concluded that
i the agency was liable to the retirement system for the acturial cost of omitted
service dates.
5. Travel Expense - Funding was provided to support travel expense for 3 judges 23,500
and their staff who conduct hearings in Tulsa 4 to 5 days each month.
6. Unfunded 1994 Court Reporter Pay Increase - Funding was provided to replace 12,000
revolving funds used to support the salary increase mandated by the 1994
_ Legislature for 12 Court Reporters but unfunded.
} Total Adjustmenis 260,094 0.0
1‘ C. FY'97 Appropriation 4,428,251 97.0
"' Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
_
None.
I IV. OTHER ISSUES
None.
L

201




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'37 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
Revolving Funds
Total FY'97 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 837, Sections 127-128
SB 804, Section 16

$1,403,601 [ ]

FY'97 Budget
by Source

$4,428,251 [l

$5,831,852

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 804, Sections 17-18

202




TABLES






‘0181 H JO | UON2G uf uoNEINPE JEIH 0 PHRIAIP U

3 I SAPNIL 4y

‘pung St1afoady £101 GH 9 01 pouonrodde Kpsaup 60°L0Z' 162$ 0 Buipun) sapnu «

%0 PIC"BER'6YIE  HS'8 LRI PLO'GLIS GEG'LY6'L6T TS @BIZT96TIT) 1009652615 (616'SLL'GIS)  SLE'GRO'SPI'ZS  6I6'CLL'GIS 95K CI1E'311°TE TIVLOLANS
%09 LIT'IIFSS %96 LI1T9ir'ss SHI'LLI'96$ 0zI'eeees) LE2'6r9'01S  {000'D00°ES) 268'09L'06% 000'000'cS 863'09L'L83 1wAULEdIE ‘UONEINP |UIRIYIDE, JLUONTIDA
k2t 08 %00 0% SIL'9PIS (©00'005'1$) 00000813 [ Silons 0% SIL9vIS U0 UOISSUINEOT) ‘UoNEIddI] SAYIEDL,
BEET 08p'3ESY BLLl 0z'F09% LSS'0I0FS 0ZI'+09% Or9's98) LLO'TLY'ES 0r9's9s Ler'oor'es JO [00UDG ‘HITA PUE DUAPS
%00 08 %00 0 168'050°98 @1i'c00'es) TIVE'cs 03 1£8°050'9% 0% 158°050'9% J0) 1uaD) Adojouyaa) % 2Iua0g
%HeE [6£'9% BHEE 165°9% LIg'GIIS 16598 133 pranity 113 Eraadlty 1O preoq] 'S|00YDg [BUONEIOA JtAL]
%0'0 03 %00 08 805'061°5% Gzs'vits) 1Z6'PIIS 0% 805°061'S% 0% 20£°061°c% uotssuno]) Fummes], somoducy uridisky g
BO'L 000'00PS BH'L 000°007$ STYIpr'sy 000004 0s ST IH0'SS 0% STEIF0'SS J0 wpuedac sapriqE
%00 [ ) 00 1} 000'000's$ 0% 0% 000'000°S5 0% 000'000's$ 30 SIQUOISSILINIOT) "3IG pue’]
%9zl USTLETILSE BT 000VOF' 1LS  *« GLSI0T'OLOS (000'0Z1%) 000'0zs'1LE  (8Z1°2019) LOLC16'V95% 8Z1°L01S 6L5'908'v958 10§ sadsy “uenuanpg JeydiH
BOY P66°'S6% w»oYy P66'S6S 19£'816°28 v66'56% 0% L9L'ZEY'TE 0% LIETT'LE ALY UOISIAR[AL, [HONEINPY
BoY OI0IL'TLS  %6'9 195'EIL'86% « PLLGHOVES'IS (000'059°6%} 195 E98H01S  (161°€09'028)  +IL'6E6 19K 1S 151'609'928 EITILE' S [$ Jo noumeda(y g ‘woneanpg
%10 000'78) #H0- (000'Z8) LEQ9E0'ES (S90°'1pE9) SO0'6LES os LE0'8E0'ES 0% LEQ'SE0'ES paunod sy
[TEEIEY] aejjec JUEETER] g uoneudorddy SOOLDA siaunsalpy  sppwawaiddng  suoneudosddy suoneudosddy uwoncudoiddy SoNMUWOIGNS

96.Ad TPy wios aBueyy 96,0 9UQ tiod) SF0CYT) L16.Ad 1euLd 510UI2A00) annpysida] Jooaoway  9gAdpasnlpy  (jddng 96,44 96.Ad "0

LoAd

NOILVINAI NO FALLIWWODENS

*asua) ] 1uaT|prry 105 Fuipuny euswsiddns §o 0198 00T 1S SIPNBRT 44

“pEr] GH Ul pouNIne 51 weafosd SV UL ‘0£8T 15 W papnjouy are suoneydosddy asey ], “(uolpur 67§ - nONEMOSUELE, "ol
§'p$ - 590IN053Y JalEA) £2u0w I Paatadat ey A3uade atp sapun papuji st sunnosd ouuouda (e 10§ Tuipuny jeuonippy ~Kauade oyiaads v o) paendordde jou st 1t 2sneaaq Lfajemedas parsi] s1 fuipuny suiL «

%8°L LSLPOI'S8TE %88 OO FOL 1LY 199'LTET0I'TE  +4 (SOO'BIGGIEY  1HO'TID'ISES  (GLT6SO'OPE)  OI6TTTRISLS 6LE650'918 [N TWIOL
ViN 000°000'SS VIN 000°000°5$ 000000’ 0$ 000°000°S% 0% 03 0$ 0$ # UBLd UOIDY UHRIOMT ey
BTl 0ILZSLErs %0°SH 012'L91°e58 758'8E9'00FS (ZELY99'78) THE'IER'SSS (00G'FIV'6S) ZrS'9BR7Z9LE 006't11°6% THY i LV ESES Arcaipaf 3¢ A1ES Mg B0 IDHINUOIGNS
%00T 998'091'S1$  BTTT 185" 16¢°91% 162'¢58'06% £91°90ps 9iv'cR091$  (SIL'0EETS) SHE'L69'SLE SIL'ote'1$ OLY'T9E'PLS SOMNDSIY JRANIEN U0 SANNULIOING
B0 CIL'R011S %90 Z1L'809'2$ 01'668 vHH$ {L50°06%) GIL'BOY'TS (000°005°1%) PE'OGL'EVES 000'00S' 1% ¥oE'062 TS SOMAIAG ULLUNY UG NINUIGIGNS
BHE'Y QIV'LSL'GLS wO'L oI SOLTES 60T'vT0'Z05% (+1'0st'1$) Lss'sie'Es  (000'800°ES) £6L'99TTLYE 00 R00°ES EGL'SST'69FS 50IAIDG [CID0F P YILUSH U SNIMLOdGRT
%A 68899 0FS  BTEN PEOGGY IvS DIEY96'65ES (T0'LE1'ES) 959'ESo' P (SrL'6T0'1%) 1Z¥ L6r's1cs SEL6T0'1S 919'10F'PIES uotepedsuEs ], 79 JAUUIBAOL) [M2USD) YO FNNURLASQNE
2oL FOS'858°6PIS B8 £OFPE9'6LIS 696'LP6'L6T2S (1Z706'T1%)  10L'965'Z61%  (616'SLL6TS)  SLE'GRO'SKITS 6lo'SLLGTS OSHELERITTE UOINEINP UG 320HILHU0IGIES
JIERTEN e ERTEN FUTTE | uopiendosddy EEETN sjuownsnipy  speavawapddng  suonepdosddy seonendonddy wopepdoaddy 23N MUWIGNS
agAd ._.—u< Luoxy ﬁm:ﬂzo 06, A4 .wto Loy Hm:.EU Le.Ad jeuid $10WIDAON) u>_un_w_.wvw_ Jo jraciizy 98.A: ﬁu-mﬂ?{ ._nn_sm 96, A1 96,Ad .mm._c
L6.Ad
AYVIINNS FALLINWODENS

NOSIMVAIWOD NOLLVIHdOUdd Y L6,Ad 01 96,44

TATAVL

]
[=]
N



J—



HE9 SIPLSLGTS BOL 9IFSOLLES G0TYT0TO5E [T 1SCCITPES  (000'R00'ES) £6L'99C TLFS 000°800°CS £6L'85T'69V% IVEQLINS

%HL01 LLFOLL'(S %LOI [LV'OLL'1S [TALTA T 1L'0LL 18 0f 86L'975'91$ 05 86L°925'91% 30 uatanda(] SIBIJY SUTIHNIA
] of %00 o$ 956°9££'928$ (1¢1°054'1%) 1#1'057'18 0% 955'9L5'9TS 13 955'9L5'9TS Ansoyiny speidsop AUsRatLn
%H19 TOL'SOE'9E %19 T6L'5989% FEL'CTT61IS T6L'SIR'9S 03 o6 65L'T1IS 1) 9p6'6SETILS S0D1AIIG DSQY DIUTISONE 3§ YI[CIH [LHsIN
BIEL EPRLLIS Bl EVR'LLIS L9YSES IS sHRLLIS a3 PIRLSE TS [ pTRLEE 1S Jawa LueddW "a'f
%9591 ACL 1998 %99l BCE'LLSOS £L0'EES oS 8CE°LES9S 0% $69'S16'6ES o$ S69'SI6'6ES 3o watpedag PEIH
ETAY TS6'S0E'PIE  BY9 ZEE'EIELIS 976'SE8'682% TEE'CIE'LIS  (000'800'ES) PLO'6TS'SLTS 000'800'tS L6 IS TLES Lioyiny 21 ey
FUERYER g FUEETEN] e uonepdosddy SI0IA siuowisnipy  s[eiuatnapddng  suonuudosddy suonendosddy uonundoiddy J2IELOANG

D64 TPy WOy STUCHD 96, Ad GHO WOl FAILG) L6.A: [EUL SI0WIA0T) aanejsIFay JopRAcUay  9gAdpasalpy  king 96,44 96.Ad 380

LG A

SAIIAYAS TVIDOS ANV HLTVIH NO JALLIWWODANS

HETL 63899 0FE  %TL1 PES'96E 17E 0FL'$96's5LE (ZT0'LE1'ES) 950'CS9'HE  (SHL'6Z0' 1Y) 1LY SI1LS SHL6L0 1S GLY LOF'YILS IVLOLANS
%oy 182°1L1% %0y 1821418 CEVTLY'PS [E:rA FALS 0% ZS1'10E'S 03 FA TN & SISl
HYEl GOS6SL'8TS  BYSI 60S'65L°8T8 110'S18'71Z8 GOS'66L'8TS 0% Z95'SSOPBES 0% Z95'SE0'P8IS 30 waunedag ‘uoyenodsues ),
%00 os %00 03 PIR'ZIL'ErS CAraraznty] JAFA A3 0% PPRTTLERS 0% YPRTILYS UoISSIIG]) XE ],
%8 PLY'CTPS BHEY PLYECITE 00L'0F0'6S PLOEITS 0s 970°LTY'8s (133 9zZ0'LTY'8E aTwag
%YL LLL9SS %ETI LIE'95S LS5'S6FS LLE'95E 0$ 081'6EPE 0% 0BLGLYS TS J0 £1e121008
B 8IL' LTSS B 81L12Es ZIV'661E 8IL1ESE 0s PEY 1LPS 03 v69°1L9'YS Jupduuuiy [dutesiag
%90T 88471863 %9'0T 88£186% 015'9¢L'SE 88€°186% 0% Z81°SSL'YE 13 8ISSL'TS Jo awpedag *Lenpy
HOO [ BU0 0% CPL0ZSE (Z6£'96%) T6E'96% 133 £PL'0TSS 0% LPL'0TES UOISSIUG]) UONIAI0I 1IN
%ot £26'PIE %9t £26'FIS LoE'LEvs £26'vIS 0% TS 0% Laadles JOUISACD) T
E2UrAY zes'ese %98 (LS A £0L'6£6°98 [AS3YAAY 0% 1S1'98L'v$ (119 1S1°987'v8 Mg 3AIDG DANL[SITIT
BEF SEO'808S BEY CE0'308% zSl'68L' LIS S£0'805 33 LIIIRT'IIS (14 LIT'IST'11$ saanuiussuday Jo asnop
%0001 000'005$ ¥N 000'000° 1% 000°000° 1S 000700018 (D00'005$) 000°005S D00'00SS 0$ pun,{ £3usdIauLg SI0URAAD
%8I L9TH9LS %68 L9T19ES LOS'CEE'TS LOT'PIES s O0E' 1L6'[$ s Q0L 1L6'13 JoWdA0D)
Bl @rs' ez B l- (216'cTi$) 065°119'88 (zl6'ce1s) s Z0S'SEL'BS 0% Z0S'SEL'RS BI0IG SO PO IURNL)
Ry} 0% BO0 0¥ frarasy (££8'8Z%) £L3'828 0% PRL'0ZLS 0% A4S Y WOISSILLINOT) 52141z
%BYG 11 %00 1A LEO'PLO'LS (90£'¢5L9) 90L'ESES 0% LS9'PLO'LS 0$ L9PLOLS pleog uo19]g
B¥LL 871°856'¢S BELT FTI'866°ES 009'20¥'81% (000'507$) 8TI'E91'tS 0% TLOSFPIS 0% TLYOSEYIS Jo wawnrdag ‘aRuwe)
HORI LL1'L8s %08l LLV'ISY OrT'TLSS LLI'L8S 0% £90'58F$ 0% £90°68K4 uoNWISIIWEY wawadeuey Aausdialig HALD
B TLLV61'TS %0'ST LIS'PES'ES LLE'IFOTIS L18'ves LS SrL'6zes) SGY'OPP'01$ SHL'6TLS 008°9110i% Jo wsunedag '$331A53G (BINU)
%00 0¥ %00 113 LOB'EPIS 0% 03 L98'EPIS of LOB'EVIS Aoy wawasoadw ondesy
Bl (000'00Z$) %00 0s 9L5'960'r$ (e 1£98) PET'1£98 ©00'007$) LS 96L'TS 000°00Z% 9£5'960'FS 1opadsul pue ronpny
wa12g rjed JUERICR | T uvoneudosddy S20IPA sjuansnlpy  sprwswaddng  suoneudoiddy suontudoiddy  uoneudesddy FBNIULLOING
95,A:0 TV woip agus)y 96,40 U0 wai aduey) LOAA [BULL $J0W3A00) aanesiday joesoway  ggAdpasalpy  ddng 96,84 96.A4 FU0
L6.Ad

NOILVLYOJSNVHL ANV LINTIWNYAAGD TVHANTD NO TLLININODANS

204




—

[



*£ouade siy) 1oy Sugpuny Ug UONMNPII B PR0IAA JOWAOD YL,

%007 998'09ICI$  %TTT  18CI6K 9IS 152'258'068 SOT°90FS OIF'cB0DIS  (SIL'OEE'TS)  S3E'T69'CLS SIL'0EE'LS 0L T9E VLS VI0LANS
%YPE  98T'ILIS %P  8BT'ILIS ££6'7998 T TALS o SYO'16v$ o SYI'16k$ UOSSIUILOD) [BLTOWIRY S1930Y NI
%YL6l  106'9EK'9S  BYL6I  106'BER'SS £5P00L'6E {000'0053) 106'3£6°9% o IS8 192'ES 0% T66'197'E prEog 592IN059Y 1aiEM
BTEL  OLL'S96'ES Y9l 9THCI9'ES 62E'90F'STS (008'9ESS) STITSI'PS  (958'61o%) 6SSOVY'TTS 9526498 E0L06L'ITS o juamreda ‘uohERIaY pUe WISHNO L,
%BE'6 TRO'ISE %66 £80'158 £65'5058 TR0'1SE o UPpIsS o 1P FISS UOISSILICD) SalIlMIAg
#Lvl-  (000'0EI$) BLrI~  (000'0£18) £15'95L8 (889°'8L19) 289°8bS o5 £15°9888 03 £1579888 preog Sunny
BOOI- (0SS %0001~ (000'$5$) 05 (000°S$) (135 000°b5S 0% 000'v5$ uolssuuLtio] Bunare winajonsg poyanbry
BLE IS BLE VIS 065'S0KS eI oS 856°06€8 os 8060655 pIIOg SED WNdjoNad payjanbry
SBLr I Bl @IFILIS) 659°5H'ES (CAVEARES) 0 1£0'L9Y'ES o 10't99'es Jo wawredacy woqe
%Ig 190°L1% %BIS 190°LI§ TRL'PSES 190'L18 03 12L°LE88 03 IZLLEES VOISSAULIOT) [ELTOWY SIAEC WT
%HED POSTISIS %Y 9528 1% £02'165'2% PoL'ECIS 08 6£9'8Eb'TY 05 6£9'2EV'TS 1IUOISSIURLIOT) IEINSU]
%00 0% %O o SSTULE'TE (0L1'c0es) OLI'E0ES 05 SBT'TLE'IS o S8T'TLE'TS uosstuero? Fulary 36104
%EET  PRYLIIS BI9T BILSEIIS L60°6IL'SE GILSEI'IS  (SE0'ved) ST L6S'FS SEO'PLS BLE'ELSTS A1120G [EIMaSIH
%00 0% %00 o LISOSP'SS « EO9'LKO'ES  (EOOLHOED) 0% LIS'OSH'OS o5 LLS'OSP'OS Jowswuedag Arpndy Juusumionauy
L2 SSTIss BELL GLO'BELY 9EQ'6I0'SE 6LO'BELS (+78'959%) 18€°326'V$ $72'950% LSS LTS ug)sspunao) vopeiodro)y
%BEE ZBL'ITE HEE 8L'1Ts S6L'ERS T8L°128 (i}4 £10'299% os £10'299% Jo uauruedagy ‘npars amnsue) w0
%BTOT  WTIWIE  $TO0Z  WOTTL0'IS 9ET'180'08 HT'T20 S os 260'650'S$ o ZED'6S0'SE UOISSTIINIO) UOLEAIISUOT) o
%00 o BO0 0 GLED6TTS OPIEIED orT'eIES os GLE'OGI'TS 0% 6LE'9GI'TS Joswnredaq *Supuey o~
%TTT  SSOGOF'ES  HLTT SSO'OP'ES 1£Z'T6LBIS Co0'018%) SSO'6I1T'PS os SLI'EVESTS 0% OLI'EFE'STS Joaunredag ‘armupnandy
U3 g Iejlo JUERIEN] eflog wonewloddy SOITA ﬁ:u:am:__.i m_.ﬂ:uﬁu_a:w Eozaumo_mut. ﬂoﬂﬂfdoﬂﬂq. wonendosddy SVWEHNG
96.Ad "IpY Wol adtey) 96, X1 TR0 woy oFuwy) L6, Teulg souizA0n anne|sidag Jomeaowsy g5 Adpasnlpy  iddng 96X 96,44 *3ugp
16.4d

SAJIAHAS AHOLVINOTY ANV STIINOSTY IVHNLYN NO JLLLINW0DY0S

%TO TIL'30L'1S HYQ TLLB09'CS 901668 1S {£50'06%) 69L'869°TS {000'005'15) Y6E'06L'EYPS 000°005°1$ F6L'06T TYHS “IVLOLENS
%o'E- (252'€289) HBTE 8YL'9LIS CEI'S68° 128 SPL9L9S (000'005'1$) SBE'SIL'CTIS 000°005'1$ S8E'B1T'1ZS Jo waunrdaq ‘saa1a13g vonRIIqeLRY
%eg 1897028 %E'8 189'202% LL0'PESES 189'702% 0§ 16E'T6E'78 0% 16£'16£'2$ Jo preog ‘suonedysaau| [edsjonpapy
VN STS'CLT'9Y %0'8 $TC'SLT'O% PES'9LLYES STE'SLT'9E 0$ 690'10S'8L$ 0% 690°T05'8LS SHEPY IUdAR(
%00 0% %00 0s Lo'891s FHO'EED FH0'cES 08 TLH'8INE 08 TL9'8918 JO UOISSILILO) “SiE)yy UeIpuf
By (S0'06L'YS)  B'l- (SS0'05L'v$) PBL'SI6'TEES (S50°06L°48) 0s 6E8'COL'LEES (53 GER'COLLEES Joweunsedaq *sa01a13g vemINY
%00 08 B0 0% €LE'S998 (£10'L5%) £10'L5$ 113 £LE'5998 0% €LE'S99E uoIsSIUOD) SI3NY wewingy
BTE PEODIS %TE $£0°018 091°0Ze8 PECOIS 0% 9zZT'0IES 13 9zZ1'01ES Joany)y ‘susasuio]) paddesipuepy
%t'81 6LL'EETS %¥8I GLL'CETS 81E°E0S'IS 6LL'EETS of 6ES'6OT'1Y 03 6ES'69T'TS U0 UCISSIULIAT) YINOK PUE UMD
JUESEX IO JUERTER S Xejieqq uonepdorddy S0 saunsnlpy  spiueweiddng suogeudorddy usc_.utmean< =oum_.ﬁemu< aAamaagng
96.A4 oV woy 23wy 96,X:1 SR won) AFwR D L6.Kd 12utg $,10WRAQD) aaueisiga JoRACWY 96K PAISH{DY ‘ddng 96,44 96.Ad 2P0
L6Ad

SHOIAHIS NVINNH NO JZLLINWOJENS






"POOIOA Stas HDIYM QOG'GE TS Jo uoneudoidde jeuawaiddng sopnpoxy 4

%HLel OIETELErS 20'SL QITLH1°EsS TSE'RES'N0PS (ZEL'P99'2Y) TP61E8'SSs (DO6'VIY'6S) ZHS'988'TOES 006'¢1F'6$ T ILYESES IVIOLENS
%C9 ¥60°09¢Y %HTY P60'097$ 1ST8TY V8 $60'09Z% o$ LS1'891'vS 0% LSI'801'vS une) vopesuxiwe]) S1H10M
%6 9L6°0LTS %O8 9L6'0LLS Z98'6EL°6S 9L6'0LLS {000'005%) 206'35¢'6$ 000'008S 906'896'8% unoy awasdng
BOL IDL'6FSES %BOL 10L°6v5'ES SES'ELS WSS 10L°6¥8'c$ 0% PEEPO'1SS 0% PEIFTO'ISS Joawprdag ‘ARjes otqnd
Bes 804288 BLES 80L'785 L10'8K918 80L°Z78% 05 . 698°59¢°1% 03 69E'S95° 1% pleog 3joed pue uopred
%0'E H09'91iS %0't POSOTIS SIEY0TS 911$ [ [IL'LYG'ES 03 1eLre'es Jo neang ‘s snosaFueg pu sOL0INLN
BIE 89L0LS UHY'E 89L0L% OER'E90'78 89L°0LS 03 790°¢66'1$ [y 790°E66' 1% Bujures ], pue uoNEINPE JUIUIDIIOIUT MET
$¥'E SES 1628 HY'E 8E5' 1678 £89'806'3% 8E5°162% s p1'LL9'ss 0% LPT'LL9'8S Jo neang AEIS ‘noneENSIAU]
BOT- 000'0pTS) %00 0s POT'TTI'SS « (SS0'6168) SSI'6E6S (000'0res) FOT'TIE'8S « 000'0FTS Tzl ways£g ssuajagy uadipug
%O 13 %00 03 60L'5268 (9Z€'LTZY) [TAN K &AS 0% 60L'S86% 08 60L'¢96% [BysIRpA SIL]
%69 LeLLS8' 1§ %69 LPLLS8' IS ¥I9'Tp9'ses (PSE'EID) 10E' 1818 114 LLBPRLSTS 19 LLB'YBLOTS SMNOT) IHNSI(]
BOE L95'1928 %O'E 195°19L8 OIE'ELEMLS L95'19L% 0% EPLT19S2$ 0s CPLIIS'CTS 2V P sEOW0INY 12msIT
BYT 9SL'E9% %L8 pITesIS SLS'TIE'TS PIT'SRTS (8SH'FLIS) 618°862°CS BSPPEIS I9E'PLI"TS s[eaddy [eunun)) Jo U
BLLI SVTEIT'IES  %STL £10°991'SPS ILV'BTILYES (000°00E%) EPO'OOL'SYS (86L'T5T'8S) LTTSI6'60T8 86L'ISL'BY 6TH'T99' 1028 Jouawredag ‘suonIsrie
BET-  (P6E'9PSE) %55 (0sL'3pTs} LPT'9LT'PS (L8TSLES) LES9TLS (PFO°L6TS) 1P5'728'F% ' L6TS L6B'YESHS [erausgy Lanionry
%00 0% F2) 0% 9L8'09T'es (019°6zes} 019°6z2S o3 9£8'090'E$ 0% 9L8'09Z'ES JImasIogu sme] 95eIaaag IOy
[EERIERS R[l0q WM ejog uonendoxddy S3010A swaunsn{py  spiwswaiddng  suopendoxddy  suopeudoxddy wonendorddy L2NUAL0IGNG

96,44 TPy woly ofuey] 96,40 “FUO wony 93UeyD L6.Ad ULy SJOWIAA0H unepside] Joaoway  ggKdpamnlpy  Ciddng 96 xd 96.Ad 31D

Lo R

AHVIOIANLE GNY ALAIYS DIT41d NO FELLEIANODENS

206







TABLE 2

FY'96 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, State Board of
Early Intervention (Sooner Start) Program SB 838, Section 1 426,462
Mid-term Adjustment for 1994-95 School Year SB 834, Section 1 &
HB 2824, Section 1 12,635,001
Mid-term Adjustment for 1995-96 School Year SB 834, Section 2 &
HE 2824, Section 2 13,541,598
Higher Education, Regents for
Bond Debt Service HB 2822, Section 20 107,128
Science and Math School
Bond Debt Service HB 2822, Section 17 65,640
Vocational Technical Education, Board of
Industry Training Services HB 2822, Section 8 1,800,000
Job Safety Training Svcs for Workers' Comp. (HB 1447) HB 2822, Section 9 200,000
Cherokee Co. Campus of Indian Capital Area Vo-tech School HB 2822, Section 10 1,000,000
Subcommittee Total 29,775,919

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agcncy/Purpose Number Amount
Auditor and Inspector, Office of
Moving Costs, Revenue Shortfalls HB 2822, Section 22 200,000
Central Services, Department of
Bond Debt Service HB 2822, Section 22 329,745
Govemor, Office of
State Emergency Fund to Match Federal Disaster Relief Funds HB 2822, Section 21 500,000
Subcomnittee Total 1,029,745
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Health Care Authority
Medicaid Program Services HB 2822, Section 6 3,008,000
Subcommittee Total 3,008,000

207







o

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amourt
Rehabilitation Services, Department of
Services for "Prority Groups One and Two" HB 2822, Section 16 1,500,000
Subcommittee Total 1,500,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

-
Corporation Commission

Qil and Gas Division Qperations and Personnel HB 2822, Section 15 656,824
Historical Society

Archival Activities Related to Murrah Building Bombing HB 2822, Section 7 24,035
Tourism and Recreation, Department of

Bond Pebt Service HB 2822, Section 18 299,856

Sewage Lagoon System (Lake Murray State Park) HB 2822, Section 19 350,000
Subcommittee Total 1,330,715

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Attorney General, Office of

Computer Network HB 2822, Section 11 231,000

Appeals Briefing Case Load (HB 1659) HB 2822, Section 12 86,644
Corrections, Department of

Funding for Additional Beds & Staff Related to CRB Action HB 2822, Section 1 5,567,925

Funding for Additional Beds HB 2822, Section 2 1,399,873

Energy Management System at WSKC Facility, Ft. Supply HB 2822, Section 3 285,000

Capital Needs* (E. Warrior, J. Dunn & J. Harp Corr. Cirs) HB 2822, Section 5 1,000,000
Criminal Appeals, Court of

Computer Systems Enhancements SB 838, Section 3 124,458
Indigent Defense System

Capital Post-Conviction Appeals Division HB 2822, Section 13 240,000
State Supreme Court

Computer Systems Enhancements SB 838, Section 2 500,000
Subcommittee Total 9,414,900
TOTAL i 46,059,279

* An additional $1 million in interest earnings was made available to the department for capital needs (HB 2822, Section 4).

208







TABLE 3

Appropriation Vetoes - 1996 Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Arts Council
Employee Pay Raise (31,200/Year) SB 816, Section 1 21,304
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement Systern (OPERS) Increase SB 816, Section 1 2,096
Local Project Assistance SB 816, Section | 100,000
Arts-in-Communities Alternate Sites SB 816, Section 1 117,665
Cultural Data Base SB 816, Section 1 100,000
Subtotal 341,065
Education, State Depamﬁem of
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund SB 800, Section 7 * 4,000,000
Staff Development SB 800, Section 9 ** 1,650,000
Teacher Stipends ($900,000)
Arts and Humanities Institutions ($500,000)
Great Expectations Summer Institute ($250.000)
Subtotal 5.650,000
Physician Manpower Training Commission
Empioyee Pay Raise (51,200/Year) HB 1809, Section 8 9,600
Emptoyer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1809, Section 8 956
M.D. Residency Program HB 1809, Section 8 104,365
Subtotal 114,921
Regents for Higher Education
Economic Development Programs HB 1811, Section ] 120,000
Subtatal 120,000
Science and Technology, Center for the Advancement of
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1780, Section 31 26,031
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1780, Section 31 2,889
Employer Share of Teacher Retirement System (OTRS) Increase HB 1780, Section 31 1,253
Research and Development HB 1780, Section 31 2.972.939
Subtotal 3,003,112
Teacher Preparation Commission
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) SB 800, Section 40 2,522
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement Systern (OPERS) Increase SB 800, Section 40 138
Teacher Assessments SB 800, Section 40 1,497,340
Subtotal 1,500,000
Vacational Technical Education, Department of
Customized Training for New and Expanding Business (TIP) SB 800, Section 47 136,980
Dropout Recovery Program SB 800, Section 47 400,000
Safety Training SB 800, Section 47 200,000
Capital Projects S8 800, Section 47 750,000
Inmate Training HB 1811, Section 2 100,000
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund SB 800, Section 48 # 646.140
Subiotal 2,233,120
Subcommittee Total 12,962,218

*  Asamended by Section 3 of SB 849. Appropriation was contingent on enactment of HB 2102, which was vetoed.

#  Asamended by Section 7 of SB 849. Appropriation was contingent on enactment of HE 2102, which was vetoed.

=+  While this appropriation section was signed, these funds were withheld by the Office of State Finance.
Language directing the use of these funds was included in SB 1100 which was veioed.

209







[——

Appropriation Vetoes - 1996 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Auditor and Inspector
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1787, Section 1 235,570
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1787, Section 1 30,664
Replace Revolving Funds HB 1787, Section ! 200,000
Moving Expenses HB 1787, Section 1 50,000
County Government Comrnission HB 1787, Section I 35,000
Data Processing Equipmemnt HB 1787, Section I 80,000
Subtotal 631,234
Commerce, Department of
Central Oklahoma Econornic Development District HB 2821, Section 15 50,000
Kiamichi Economic Development District HB 2821, Section 16 25,000
Economic Development Adventising and Marketing HB 2821, Section 17 45,000
Eastern Oklahoma Eccnomic Development District HB 2821, Section 18 20,000
Native American Cultural Center Feasibility Study HB 2821, Section 19 65,000
Subtotal 205,000
Election Board
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1812, Section 1 143,617
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1812, Section | 3,102
Employer Share of Teacher Retirement System (OTRS) Increase HB 1812, Section 1 1,587
Savings from Oklahoma Election Management System Refinancing HB 1812, Section | -300,000
Precinct Official Compensation HB 1812, Section 1 214,130
Full-time County Offices HB 1812, Section | 145,723
Motor License Registrations HB 1812, Section 1 70,000
130% County Benefit Reimbursement HB 1812, Section 1 75,147
Subtotal 353,306
Ethics Commission
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1812, Section 4 9,949
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HBE 1812, Section 4 2,197
Diskeutes for Electronic Filing HB 1812, Section 4 500
Expanded Fax capabilities HB 1812, Section 4 2,225
Computer System Upgrades HB 1812, Section 4 4,150
Replacement of Revolving Funds HEB 1812, Section 4 5,000
General Counsel Salary Increase HB 1812, Section 4 3,552
OneNet Hardware Interface HE 1812, Section 4 1,300
Subtotal 28.873
Merit Protection Commission
Employee Pay Raise (51,200/Year) HB 1792, Section 1 12,834
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1792, Section 1 2,519
Restoration of Prior Year Reductions HB 1792, Section 1 81,039
Subtotal 96,392
Tax Commission
Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1787, Section 7 1,599,162
Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1787, Section 7 63,055
Additional FTE for Ad Valorem Protests (HB 2102) HB 1787, Section 7 135,000
Fax on Demand System HB [787, Section 7 45,000
Subtotal 1,842,217
Subcommitiee Total 3,157,022

210







Appropriation Vetoes -~ 1996 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Bill & Section
AgencylPurpose Number Amount

University Hospitals Authority

Employee Pay Raise (81,200/Year) SB 810, Section 32 599,612

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase SB 810, Section 32 250,529

Poison Control Center SB 810, Section 32 200,600

Child Study Center SB 810, Section 32 400,000
Subtotal 1,450,141
Subcommittee Total 1,450,141

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agencyl?urpose Number Amount

Human Rights Commission

Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1800, Seetion 7 31,117

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (GPERS) Increase HB 1800, Section 7 2,896

Clerical Staff (1.0 FTE) HB 1800, Section 7 23.000
Subtotal 57,013
Indian Affatrs Cotnmission

Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) HB 1800, Section 10 6,603

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement Systern (OPERS) Increase HB 1800, Section 10 441

Replace Carryover HB 1800, Section 10 26,000
Subtotal 33.044
Subcommittee Total 90,057

211




—_— . Y



Appropriation Vetoes - 1996 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Nurnber Amount

Agriculture, Department of

Rural Fire Training Centers SB 814, Section 2 250,000

03U Swine Diagnostic Laboratory SB 814, Section 4 100,000

Rural Development Council SB 814, Section 5 30,000

A.C.0.G. Rural Fire Coordinator SB 814, Section 8 45,000

Center for International Trade SB 814, Section & 370,000

Economics of Agriculture Conference and Capital Special Event SB 814, Section 10 15,000
Subtotal 810,000
Banking, Department of

Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) SB 812, Section 1 60,012

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase 5B 812, Section 1 10,614

Hire Two Bank Examiners SB 812, Section 1 111,852

Statutory Mileage Reimbursement Increase SB 812, Section 1 30,662

Operational Funds SB 812, Section 1 100,000
Subtotal 313,140
Environmental Quality, Department of

Vetoed Section Which Reduced Appropriations Funding Level HB 1795, Section 12 3,047,663
Subtotal -3.047,663
Horse Racing Commission

Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) 5B 814, Section 20 55,362

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase SB 814, Section 20 6,045

SmartCard Licensing Program SB 814, Section 20 100,000

Data Processing Upgrades SB 814, Section 20 76,803

Veterinarian Technician at Blue Ribbon Downs SB 814, Section 20 24,960

Motor Pool Vehicles SB 814, Section 20 40,000
Subtotal 303,170
Mines, Department of

Employee Pay Raise (51,200/Year) HB 1795, Section 17 53,114

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1795, Section 17 5,574

Replace G.A. Bill Reduction HB 1795, Section 17 100,000

OXklahoma Miner Training Institute HB 1793, Section 17 20.000
Subtotal 178,688
Tourist and Recreation, Department of

Planning and Development of Infrastructures and Promotional Activities SB 816, Section 9 336,500

Multicounty Tourism Promotion Match Program SB 816, Section 11 200,000
Subtotal 536,500
Water Resources Board

Mesonet HEB 1765, Section 20 450,000

Mangum Reservoir Project HB 1795, Section 23 50,000
Subtotal 500,000
Vetoes Reducing Appropriations 2,641,498
Vetoes Increasing Appropriations -3,047,663
Net of Vetoes for Subcommittee -406,165

212







Appropriation Vetoes - 1996 Session (cont'd.)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement

Employee Pay Raise ($1,200/Year) SB 818, Section 1 93,812

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase SB 818, Section 1 4,285

Office of State Finance Data Charges SB 818, Section | 54,423

District Offices Secretarial Supgort SB 818, Section 1 77,090
Subtotal 229,610
Attorney General

Employee Pay Raise (51,200/Year) $B 802, Section 1 159,491

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase SB 802, Section 1 30,114

Annualize FY'96 Supplemental Appropriation SB 802, Section 1 303,682

Operational Funds SB 802, Section 1 350,000

Computer Systems Upgrade SB 802, Section 1 132,000
Subtotal 975,287
Corrections, Department of

Mabel Basset Correctional Center Infirmary HB 2821, Section 24 300.000
Subtozai 300,000
District Courts

Bailiff HB 2840, Section 1 13.354
Subtotal 13.354
Fire Marshal

Employze Pay Raise (51,200/Year) HB 1783, Section 4 32,886

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase HB 1783, Section 4 3,135

Code Enforcement Officer HB 1783, Section 4 50,000

Replace Carryover HB [783, Section 4 141,303
Subtotal 221,326
Indigent Defense System )

Supplemental Funding for Appeals Caseload HB 2822, Secticn 14 120,000

Employee Pay Raise (51,200/Year) SB 802, Section 10 85,731

Employer Share of Public Employee Retirement System (OPERS) Increase SB 802, Section 10 11,829

Annualize FY'96 Supplemental Appropriation SB 802, Section 10 821.595
Subtotal 1.039.155
Subcommittee Total 2,784,732
VETQES REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS 23,085,668 *
VETOQES INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS -3,047,663
NET OF ALL APPROPRIATION VETOES 20,038,005| *

OTHER VETQES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Armount

Health, Deparntment of
Reappropriation for Development of Statewide Trauma Response System SB 810, Section 9 75,000
(from Lt. Governor's Office FY'96 Carryover)

Environmental Quality, Department of
Vetoed Agency Program Limits HB 1795, Section 14

1

795,000

TPotal - ra e e R

*  Includes $120.000 veto in supplemental funding for Indigent Defense.

213



J [ —_ 1 [



TABLE 4

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund

1996 Legislative Session

Supplemental Appropriations

Bill and Section

Numbers Purpose Amount
HB 2824
Section 1 State Board of Education - 1994-95 School Year Midterm Adjustments 6,317,545
Section 2 State Board of Education - 1995-96 School Year Midterm Adjustments 6,770,799
Total 13,088,344
FY'97 Appropriations
Bill and Section
Numbers Purpose Amount
HB 2824
Section 3 State Board of Education - Student Identification System 1,500,000
Section 4 State Department of Agriculture - Rural Fire Protection Assistance Grants 1,600,000
Section 5 State Emergency Fund - State Emergencies 1,000,000
Section 6 Oklahoma Health Care Authority - Transition to Managed Care System 2,987,000
Section 7 Military Department - Maintainence of National Guard Armories 320,428
Section 8 Department of Public Safety - Trooper Academy/Vehicle Purchase 1,192,572
Section 9 Water Resources Board - Statewide Weather Modification Program 1,000,060
Total 9,600,000
Grand Total 22,688,344
214







£06°'L98'EY

11 UOHD3S O6E AS ‘U0ISsas enday €661 SIRID Y J0J Surpunyg POy SAIN0SIY JAL AL 00526 1
01 UoNI3S 06¢ 48 ‘ucissas N3y €661 jesieaddy “dosd watoeA py HOISSIWIUGY) XE, 000'SLI Y
FARLUSI BN O@m mm .:Ommmuw ._m__._muw— mmmn pung hu:uwuusm—. Qumuw JOUIDADDY OO0.0COJ
6 UON93S 06E 1S ‘UoISSag 1e[nday €661 sweidoid pue wowmdmbg Y23i-0A JO paeog 0£5°201°2
8-£ SUOND9S (6E IS “uoIssas Jenday €661 sweaFord uoneonpg Joysiy uoneonpyg 19YS1H 10§ suaday CLELEV'RT
| UONIIS O6E IS ‘U0ISSIS 12{nTaY £661 SIWBUNSA[pY WiA-pIN UOREINPH JO pIeoy SIBiS 000°006'9 wx QLIST TTL'E86™VE €661
_LLUSLBS
9 UONIIS £64 IS ‘UOISSIS IBNTIY 2661 pung Aousdiowy Iels JOUIIAOD) 000°00S
Fi 001199S £64 95 ‘u01ssag 3oy 2661 “fo1g soyeT ues) [viapay PIROg $20MN052Y] I AL 000°001
€1 uoNOag €44 4S *U0ISSIS IBjN3oY T661 sjueIn) V5 10j Surpung PIROE $A0IN0SDY I91e M LPS'6E9']
T1 uonXAg £64 AS ‘Uolssag 1einday 661 Aempjids Leunpy axe "09y put wsunog, jo idag 000'05€
1 Uonoas 6/ 4S “vorssag enday 661 sjuel an jeiny amynoudy jo waurredacy 000°00¢€
0] UONAS €61 €S ‘UoIssag 1B[n3aY 7661 -dinbg pue $a01A198 (22PN "AJag uewing Jo waunuedaq  0£9°88T'ST
¥ UONDAS €64 S U0ISSIS 1enIdY 7661 wawdinbyg 3RO A JO pieog 000°000°T
c uonds £6L ds .:omwwum .E_:mww— 661 umw_mhaaﬁ‘ .Qchn_ WRIO[EA PV .—Ouuun_m..: pue 1oipny DO0.0DO.M
€-1 suolRg £6L 45 ,__o_mwmw,hm_:mmx 661 sweidoid uoneonpy oy UONEINPH JBYSIH 10 SIHABaY 000°00L9T = QLYLTI'SL ETTPELITI 2661
000000°0¢
0 UOJI0aS ¥1+ gS ‘uoissag eIy (461 jesreaddy -doad w10 A Py UOISSIUWOY) XB], 000'00T'c
G- SUDIIDAS Gl S ‘u0issag 2w nBdY [661 swesdold uolzanpy JoySiy uonzanpy JYSIH 10 SIUAFNY 000'008'9Z P19°6T6'EL 609'P08°LL 1661
000°000°SL
T U0l 9[0T GH ‘U0Issag [er0ads 06-6361 [esterddy “doid wRloEA Py uoISSIuoD Xel 00000001
£ UonN3ag 9101 FH “UoIssag [e1a3dg 06-6861 aAlasY )esH -dipy dwg -onpg pue 1§ 0 000°000°0E
1 U0N23g 9101 GH “UoIssag [e1a3dg 06-6861 pung uoREpljosuo’) 00405 uonEanpy Jo Juawpedag 000'000'SE 8570138001 1S5 466° 1S 06061
000°000°92
Al m:D:oDw WMO_ qaH .:Ommmmw ._m__._wow— Qwa— :OEQ:Em:OU :Omm._n— w:OﬂuU.COU mO u:DE?_MQOQ OD0.0DO.NL
¢ UONRS 7 €IS ‘Uoissag [uloads 8861 UONINISU0]) uosld suonoano) jowswuedsd  000'000°6 1SE'P66°LL 0 086!
20UIY 13fo1g Kousdy sanjIpuadxy snsodaqq oueieq IBIA
qigg ung

pun AAIISAY [RUCHNISUO)) Y} JO AI0)SIH

SHIAVL

215



—d —_— [E— [S— —— [— e e



“spunj pasde] u 606°T1$ SPPUPUL waes
1D 2y ol yoeg spuny papuadxaun jo asde w.
‘spuny pasdef ut F9p 01§ SIPRIOU

IIF0SE'LS :uonuridorddy
J0] Ijqeeay
TZ8°00E'PT] Poueiey L6,Ad
s PITSIV16 LOL'S88'TT L661
PrE'R89°CT
6 UON228 ‘p7RT gH ‘uo1ssas enday 9661 UONEIIPOIN JaYieapm pieog S30m0s3y 19BN 000°000°1
8 UCN23S ‘$Z8T GH *U0IsSsaS JEN3Y 9661 sajoIjap Awapesy sadoos], Lajeg oqng Jo wawedq  ZLSZ6IC]
L uonaas ‘$z8z fH ‘uoissas oy 9661 SDUBLUIE AL1OWLTY wawuedsqg AN 8T 0CE
9 U0NIDG ‘HTRT HH ‘UOISSAS IeNTY 9661 a1e)) pageuejy 0) uonIsuel], Auoyny gD PEIH  000°L86'C
€ uONOAS ‘$z8T dH *uolssag enm3ay 9661 saruadiawg g pung AoudSiowig 211§ 0000001
7 UONDag ..VNMN fH a_._o_mmvw .E_mmwm— 9661 SJUBID) UONIAJ0N] i [eIny Ohmu_:u_.mwd‘ Jo ._coEzmQuQ ODO.DOOJ
£ uondag rvNMN 2131 ¢=Ommmmm ‘_n_zmwvm 9661 Euuw%w uoneMNuap[ epnis uoneonpy jo :.—v:.:._m&ua OOO.DOWJ
T U193 “pZYT HH ‘U0ISSIS 1B[NTIY 9661 WR)-PIN 96-566 1 uoneonpg jo wawpedad  66L°0LL'D M
[ U013 ‘PTRT HH ‘UOISSIS 1B[NTIY 9661 uLRi-pliA S6-1661 uonesnpy jowswiedad  SHSULIEY 0 £S0PLS ST 9661 o
0 #+ SSC'E 861'0LS 'SP S661
LOV'OLS 'SP
1Z Wonoas 1947 fIH ‘U0IsSag Je[nay #6611 siedoy Atowry uawniedacg Ay 00000¢
0T-61 U0HP9S [9LT GH ‘U0Issas JenIoY F66E 43U IOM/ WIS WO suondaue) Jo idad@  000°000°T
¥ BONO3S {9LT €IH ‘VOISSaS JB[nIAY p661 "B01d JoHaY 115eSI( [B43pD: Aouadiowig 1IAD  000°0ST
€ U012 19,7 gH ‘uoissas enday $66] SueIn Y44 Joj Surpunyg PiBOg SAIUINOSIY JNEM 60L'S0I‘E
KT uonNa2g 19,7 dH ,commmum ._NE._WQMH 661 IOVBUINIIRIN PAYSISTe UOISSIUUOT) UOTBAISSUQD) ODO.DO@
9]-G] UoN3g 19,7 9H ‘uolssas Jein3ay +661 SwWeIF01d IoNSA{ AIUIANT $a0IAlag uBWINK Jo 1d3d OOO'000°1
71 U238 19£Z gH ‘uoissag .nday v661 jestexddy “de1g waloep py UoISSIMWIOD) XBL,  00C'000°1
£ HON9I9S 1947 dH ‘no1ssag e[nday +661 punyg £ouadIowg LS loupach  000°000°1
1 Y0NS [9LT HH ‘UOISSAS Je[nday p661 $150)) HONISIH [E103dg pieog uoudald  000°0S8
G UOIDIS [9L7 GH ‘voissag Je|nday #ael A9y pum Surajoaay adepday Jopadsuf pue IoUpNY Q00001
[1 UOIDAS (947 GH ‘u0ISsas 1N3IY $661 swesdoid pue wawdinbg yaa1-op Jo pieog  Q0Q°000'E
0]-0 SUONIAS [OLT GH ‘U0ISsaS TBjnday $661 sweifoid uonesnpg daydiy  uoneonpy 12uSiy fof swasay CIOEILST
L1 uonnag 19,2 9H ‘u01ss9g 1eInday $661 SJUBIH 10[1d "INPY ‘WY uonesanpy Jo wawnedaq 000°000°1
| UClDIS 19.Z HH ‘U0ISSIS 1BMBAY b661 suaunsalpy WIa-puA uoneonpy jo juswieda  SLLISHS 0 S66°0PI°16 $661
2UIIJIY 199f01q4 KousBy sainjipuadxyq susodacg asueyeg JeIL
g auny
- r r— > [~ ~—/ /v = e






R

oo

| |

TABLE 6

1996 Legislative Session
Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT
AMOQUNTS FY'97 AMOUNTS FY'97
{100%) (95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
ndividugl Ingome Tax
SB 826, Section 5
Separate 1017 Revolving Fund (132,066,946) (125,463,599)
SB 921, Section 4
Conform with 4 USC, Section 114 1,133,250 1,076,588
HB 1088
Deduct Adoption Expenses (239,343) (227,376)
HB 1621, Section |
Retiree Income Exemption (1,645,479) (1,563,205}
HB 2959, Section 1
Exemption for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added (90,660} (86.127)
$B 2959, Section 2

Credit for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added {90,660) (86.127)
Subtotal (132,999,838) (126,349,846)
Corporate Income Tax

SB 826, Section 5

Separate 1017 Revolving Fund (29,800,650) (28,310,618}
HB 2859, Section 1

Exemption for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added (82,500) (78,375)
HB 2959, Section 2 ‘

Credit for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added (82,500) (78.375)
Subtotal (29,965,650) (28,467,368)
Sales Tax

SB 826, Section 3

Separate 1017 Revolving Fund (121,698,722) (115,613,786)
SB 921, Section 1

Sales to Museums (38,967) (37,019
SB 921, Section 2

Sales of Prosthetic Devices (253.511) (240,836}
Subtotal (12£,991,200) (115,891,641)
Use Tax

SB 826, Section 4

Separate 1017 Revolving Fund (7,640,777) (7,258,738)

Gross Production Tgx
SB 911, Section 1
Production Enhancement Projects (300,000) (285,000)
Other
3B 1167 :
Pari-Mutuel Simulcasting Increase 527,240 500,878
$B 1209, Section 3
Emission Inspection Stickers to Cost Same as Mechanical Inspection Stickers 239,584 227,604
HB 2893

Limited Liability Partnerships 23,850 22,658

Subtotal 790,674 751,140
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE (292,106.791) (277.501.453)
STATE TRANSPORTATION FUND

HB 2208

Motor Fuels & Agreements with Tribal Governments 3,628,504 3,447,079
TOTAL LEGISLATED ADJUSTMENTS (288,478,287} (274,054,374)

Source: Office of State Finance 217






TABLE 7

1996 Legislative Session
HB 1017 Revolving Fund

HB 1017 Education Reform Revelving Fund
Individual Income Tax
SB 826, Section 5
Separate 1017 Revolving Fund
SB 921, Section 4
Conform with 4 USC, Section 114
HB 1088
Deduct Adoption Expenses
HB 1621, Section 1
Retiree fncome Exemption
HB 2959, Section 1
Exemption for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added
SB 2959, Section 2
Credit for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added

Subtotal

In T:
5B 826, Section 5
Separate 1017 Revolving Fund
HB 2959, Section 1
Exemption for Investment in Agriculture Value-Added
HB 2959, Section 2
Credit for Investment in Agricutture Value-Added

Subtotal

Sales Tax
SB 826, Section 3
Separate 1017 Revolving Fund
SB 921, Section |
Sales to Museums
SB 921, Section 2
Sales of Prosthetic Devices

Subtotal

Use Tax
$B 826, Section 4
Separate 1017 Revolving Fund

TOTAL

Source: Office of State Finance 218

ADJUSTMENT
AMOUNTS FY'97
(100%)

132,066,946
104,250
(22,018)

(151,371)
(8,340)

(8,340)

131,981,127

29,800,650
(16,500)

(16,500)

29,767,650

121,698,722
(4,533)

(29,489

121,664,700

7,640,777

291,054,254






TABLE 8

1996 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
Appropriation Bills
General Appropriation Bill.......cccoriorir i e e SB 837
Supplemental Appropriation BillS......cviiiii e HB 2822, SB 838
Constitutional Reserve FUNG ... et cccsibss s sean i aeee e HB 2824
Rural Economic ACHOM PIAN ....ciiivicrie it e csiirmcncsssnrene s rss s s s reress e s aa HB 2830
Consumer Credif........cccoeeevivvieiniiinnenn. ereereesreerreneaanrareneeeesranraa et aRE e e v te e anranes SB 847
o = e T T o O PO URP SB 843
Capitol Centennial CoOMMISSION....c.cocoivvviiriiir st e s s SB 823
Mid-term AdJUSIMENLS ..o s b s e e e s banaes SB 834
LeQal SEIVICES ..coveriiicriinirs it et b e s e e e e SB 1253
Department of MINEs ... e e HB 1796
Water Resources Board - Sardis Payment.........ccccovvivimmree s HB 1798
DHS - Geniatric Day Care ...c.covccccereeeerirtivisnriisiisienes e s s asnsbns asassesnssses HB 1807
Department of Transportation ... s HB 2821
Cleanup Bl e e b SB 849
Education Services & SUPPOM.......cvvii i et ersessssnn s s sansse s ssanes SB 800

Common Education
School Land Commission
School of Science and Mathematics
Teacher Preparation Commission
Vocational-Technical Education
State Legal SEIVICES ... e s SB 802
Attorney General
District Attorney
Indigent Defense System
State JUICIAl FUNGHONS it reis et r s aes s e e earas st es s e nas SB 804
Court of Criminal Appeals
District Courts
Supreme Court
Workers' Compensation Court
Legislative FUNCHONS ..ot s st s s e SB 806
House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau
Senate
Public Records & INfOrmMation .....cccoccovvirir i s e s SB 808
Department of Libraries
Secretary of State
State Health Servites et e e SB 810
Heaith Department
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
J.D. McCarty Center
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services
University Hospitals Authority
Department of Veteran's Affairs

219






—

Subject

Appropriation Bills (cont'd.)

Financial Regulatory EntitieS ......ccccovveeciiieiecicieer e,

Banking Department
Commission on Consumer Credit
Securities Commission

Business Regulatory Entties........cccceevvviiiennciniiscnssicsis et avecrcssveenns

Department of Agriculture

Horse Racing Commission
Insurance Depariment

Labor Department

Board of Private Vocational Schools

Cultural Development ... e e e

Arts Council
Oklahoma Education Television Authority
Department of Tourism & Recreation

Law ENforcement ServiCeS .t irsieas s eestssessessns b e sansans

ABLE Commission

Bureau of Investigation

CLEET

Board of Medicolegal Investigations
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs
Department of Public Safety

State Corractions System... s

Corrections Department
Pardon and Parole Board

Regulation of Energy Production & Distribution........cccciemiinicinviniinnans

Corporation Commission
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

Historical Preservation.. .. e eeiee e s renm s rereenmaes

Historical Society
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
Will Rogers Memorial Commission

Economic Development ServiCes. ... e e

Department of Commerce
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

Preservation of Civil Order & Safety oo e

Civil Emergency Management
Fire Marshal
Military Department

Chiel EXeCUIVE OIS uiiieriiriirrerrrrrcrirertiriiiieenreerssrrssrssssniiessssssssssssesas

Governor
Lt. Governor

State Revenue AdminiStration ...cccoeccieeeiviee et esssssersrnrssssssasssresernarenes

Auditor & Inspector
Office of State Finance
Tax Commission
Treasurer

SHALE POISONNE! ceen i ieeie ittt eseresisseseerrsn s s ssanarrsss rmaaaassrassananes

Merit Protection Commission
Office of Personnel Management

220

........................

.........................

Bili

Number

1770

1773

1780

1783

1777

1787

1792






Subject

Appropriation Bills (cont'd.)

Regulation of Natural Rescurces & Commodities.....ccoiviviiiriievciieiin e

Conservation Commission
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Mines

Water Resources Board

Treatment Related AQeNCIES. ... ot e e aeas

Commission on Children & Youth _
Office of Handicapped Concerns
Human Rights Commission

indian Affairs Commission

beTa o b= 1IN =T oV o= TR

Department of Human Services
Office of Juvenile Affairs
Department of Rehabilitative Services

Higher EdUCAHION ...t e s e rcrr e e e s er e e

Regents for Higher Education
Physician Manpower Training Commission

Supervision of the Electoral Process..... i snnsss s nseseeneees

Election Board
Ethics Commission

State Facility AdminiStration.. ... i e cre s e v e e cn e ee e esanas

Capitol tmprovement Authority
Office of Ceniral Services

TransPOrtalioN .o s e e sne e e eent

Department of Transportation

Bills Containing Revenue Changes (Also See Table 6)

HB 1017 RevoIViNg FUNG.....coo e rencccvrtne s e cr e snen s an s s as
Transfer Of OOEEGIB RESEIVES ....icveirrirrervcrrasseirrrrreserreerrsrersaeessrisstrssssnnsssnsssnassse

Budget Related Bills
State Employee Pay Raise.... e SB

Salary & FTE Limits for Nonappropriated AQenCisS......cceuieiniincinniernnciesnn

221

Biil
Number

........ HB 1795

........ HB 1800

........ HB 1805

........ HB 1809
........ HB 1812

........ HB 1815

........ HB 1818

846, 5B 1128

......... HB 2832






